Report of the
International Civil Service Commission
for the year 1996

General Assembly
Official Records « Fifty-first Session
Supplement No. 30 (A/51/30)

United Nations « New York, 1996

A/51/30




NOTE

Symbols of United Nations documents are composed of capital letters combined with
figures. Mention of such a symbol indicates a reference to a United Nations document.

ISSN 0251-9321




iOriginal: English]

{6 September 1996]

CONTENTS
Chapter Paragraphs Page
ABBREVIATIONS .. ..titittnninntiinnsenonenenonenenannnnennnennnnnn. . vii
GLOSSARY OF TECHNICAL TERMS . ......uvtverinnennennennennennennnnn.. . wviii
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL ..... e e, Ceeen e Cerea Xv

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS THAT CALL FOR DECISIONS BY THE GENERAL
ASSEMBLY ittt e e et et e e, xvi

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS CALLING FOR ACTION BY EXECUTIVE HEADS
OF PARTICIPATING ORGANIZATIONS ....ovvunenernnnn. N ter e b4

SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS OF THE COMMISSION’S DECISIONS
AND ITS RECOMMENDATIONS FOR THE UNITED NATIONS AND PARTICIPATING

ORGANIZATIONS ..ttt titnteteneteennneneneneneenenseneneneennn xxi
I ORGANIZATIONAL MATTERS .t iuvvrennvrvennnneerennnnenesns l -6 1
A. Acceptance of the statute .............covnnnnn.. i-2 1
B, Membership ......c.iiiiitnninrnnnnnernnnnnnnennain. 3 1
C. Sessions held by the Commission and questions
examined ......... ...ttt cesses . 4 - 5 1
D. Subsidiary body ......c.civvvirrnenrnnnnann seseranas 6 2

II. ACTION TAKEN IN RELATION TO RESOLUTIONS AND DECISIONS
OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY AND THE LEGISLATIVE/GOVERNING
BODIES OF OTHER ORGANIZATIONS OF THE COMMON SYSTEM .... 7 - 24 3

A. General Assembly resolution 45/242 of
21 December 1990 ......'uiuieunerrennnaneesnnnnnneess 7 3

B. General Assembly resolution 47/216 of
23 December 1992 .......iieiiininrennrenonennnnnnnss 8 -9 3

C. General Assembly resolution 49/223 of
23 December 1994 . ....iviiiiiiinstenennnennnnnneannn 10 3

D. General Assembly resolution 50/208 of
23 December 1995 .....i.iiiiiiierere e, 11 - 24 4

III. PENSIONABLE REMUNERATION AND PENSION ENTITLEMENTS ..... 25 - 125 7

A. Methodology for the determination of pensionable
remuneration .............00 0., et etenans . 26 - 67 7

B. Common staff assessment scale .............. s r e e 68 - 108 18




CONTENTS (continued)

Chaptexr
C. Special index for pensicners ...........c.vcuea.n .
D. Comparison of pensionable remuneration ...........
Iv. CONDITIONS OF SERVICE OF THE PROFESSIONAL AND HIGHER

vI.

VII.

CATEGORIES .....vuivvuens et sesatarararenannsn st

A. BEvolution of the margin between the net
remuneration of the United States federal civil
sexvice and that of the United Nations system ....

B. Base/floor salary scale .......... C e e .

C. Report of the working group on the operation of
the post adjustment system ...........c'vrveunann.

D. Report on the twentieth session of the Advisory
Committee on Post Adjustment Questions ........ e

E. Review of the level of dependency allowances .....

REMUNERATION OF THE GENERAL SERVICE AND OTHER LOCALLY
RECRUITED CATEGORIES ............ sasieresnaen crieerenes

A. Preparations for the review of General Service
salary survey methodologies for headquarters and
non-headquarters duty stations .......... e earens

B. Survey of best prevailing conditions of employment
in London ...... 0000 e e faeeeirarees PP

C. Survey of best prevailing conditions of employment
at Vienna ............ sre e e s e

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE APPLICABLE TO BOTH CATEGORIES ..
A. Review of the level of the education grant .......
B. Appointments of limited duration .................
CONDITIONS OF SERVICE IN THE FIELD ......0ic0vaveeenn.
A. Review of the mobility and hardship scheme .......
1. Utilization and cost of the allowance ........

2. Mobility and hardship allowance ........... .o

(a} General matrix and related issues .......

(b) Additicnal reimbursement of boarding
costs ..... e Pt s e st

-iv-

Paragraphs
109 - 122
123 - 125
126 - 208
126 - 128
129 - 155
156 - 188
189 - 196
197 - 208
209 - 217
209 - 211
212 - 213
214 - 217
218 - 241
218 - 230
231 - 241
242 - 305
242 - 299
267 - 280
281 - 299
281

282

Page

28

31

33

33

34

38

47

49

52

52

52

53

54

54

56

60

60

65

68

68

€8



CONTENTS (continued)

Chaptex Paragraphs Page
(c) Hardship element .............couuuvunn... 283 - 288 68
(d) Mobility element ............uvveunnnnn.. 285 - 292 69
(e) Non-removal element ..................... 293 - 296 70

(f) Linkage between the base/floor salary and
the mobility and hardship allowance ..... 297 - 299 71

B, Hazard Pay .. .virii ittt ettnene e .+«..» 300 - 305 71

VIII. ACTION TAKEN BY THE COMMISSION UNDER ARTICLE 17 OF ITS
N 306 - 316 74

Implementation of the decisions and recommendations of
the Commission: post adjustment classification for
Paris applicable to the staff of UNESCO .............. 306 - 316 74

Annexes

I. METHODOLOGY USED TO ESTABLISH THE SCALE OF PENSIONABLE
REMUNERATION AND THE INTERIM ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURE FOR ADJUSTING
THE SCALE BETWEEN COMPREHENSIVE REVIEWS . ..o vvvvrvsrenmnnnn 78

II. COMPARISON OF CURRENT PROFESSIONAL PENSIONABLE REMUNERATION
RESULTING FROM THE ONE-TO-ONE INTERIM ADJUSTMENT OF 1 APRIL 1987
SCALE WITH THAT OBTAINED BY THE APPLICATION OF THE INCOME
REPLACEMENT METHODOLOGY . .ttt tttnee e tnees e mmeee e, 80

ITII. COMPARISON OF CURRENT AND PROPOSED PENSIONABLE REMUNERATION LEVELS 81

IV. COMMON SCALE OF STAFF ASSESSMENT APPLICABLE TO PROFESSIONAIL AND
HIGHER CATEGORIES AND GENERAL SERVICE AND RELATED CATEGORIES ..... 82

V. COMPARISON OF AVERAGE NET REMUNERATION OF UNITED NATIONS OFFICIALS
IN NEW YORK AND UNITED STATES OFFICIALS IN WASHINGTON, D.C., BY
EQUIVALENT GRADES . ... iiittinintenttennneennernneennneennnnnens 83

VI. STAFF ASSESSMENT RATES FOR USE IN CONJUNCTION WITH GROSS BASE
BALARIES . ittt e e e e e e 84

VII. SALARY SCALE FOR THE PROFESSIONAL AND HIGHER CATEGORIES: ANNUAL
GROSS SALARIES AND NET EQUIVALENTS AFTER APPLICATION OF STAFF
ABSESSMENT . ot ittt itt it ittt et e et e oo 85

VIII. REAL SALARY INCREASE FOR THE PROFESSIONAL AND HIGHER CATEGORIES
RESULTING FROM THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE PROPOSED BASE/FLOOR
SALARY SCALE WITH THE CONSOLIDATION OF POST ADJUSTMENT OF
2.51 PER CENT ..ttt ittt tee st ettt e e e e e e 86

-7 -




IX.

XI.

XITI.

XIII.

XIV.

Xv.

XVI.

XVII.

XVIII.

CONTENTS {(continued)

REVISED OUT-OF-AREA WEIGHTS .......... fr e erenen PRP

1. Percentage weights by expenditure categories used in
calculating post adjustment indices of headquarters duty

stations base salaries at the dependency rate

2. Revised percentage weights by expenditure categories for post

adjustment indices of headquarters duty stations

RECOMMENDED AMOUNTS OF CHILDREN'S AND SECONDARY DEPENDANT' S

L ]

ALLOWANCES {IN LOCAL CURRENCY) FOR IMPLEMENTATION AS OF

JANUARY 1997

.....................................................

RECOMMENDED NET SALARY SCALE FOR GENERAL SERVICE AND RELATED
CATEGORIES IN LONDON ...t viisuninnnenrororanonesnas

RECOMMENDED NET SALARY SCALE FOR STAFF IN THE GENERAL SERVICE AND
RELATED CATEGORIES AT VIENNA ........... cerene Ches e st e e es e

AVERAGE FEE MOVEMENTS, PROPOSED MAXIMUM ADMISSIBLE EXPENDITURE

LEVELS AND PROPOSED CEILING FOR BOARDING COSTS

.....

PROFESSIONAL AND HIGHER CATEGORY STAFF IN RECEIPT OF MOBILITY AND
HARDSHIP ALLOWANCE . .... .t erorenernnnsnnnnan e seaen

OVERVIEW OF THE MOBILITY AND HARDSHIP ALLOWANCE ....

NUMBER OF MCOBILITY AND HARDSHIP ALLOWANCE CASES

LR R

-------

R I R A

CCMPARISON OF UNITED NATIONS AND UNITED STATES EMOLUMENTS BY

COUNTRY

—vi-

87

87

88

89

90

91

92

93

24

95

96



ABBREVIATIONS

ACC Administrative Committee on Coordination

ACPAQ Advisory Committee on Post Adjustment Questions

CCAQ Consultative Committee on Administrative Questions

CCISUA Coordinating Coﬁﬁittee for International Staff Unions and Associations
of the United Nations System

FAO Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations

FICSA Federation of International Civil Servants' Associations

IAEA International Atomic Energy Agency

ICAO International Civil Aviation Organization

Icsc International Civil Service Commission

IFAD International Fund for Agricultural Development

ILO Interﬁational Labour Organization

ITU International Telecommunication Union

UNDP United Nations Development Programme

UNESCO United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization

UNFPA United Nations Population Fund

UNHCR Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees

UNICEF United Nations Children’s Fund

UNIDO United Nations Industrial Development Organization

UNJSPB United Nations Joint Staff Pension Board

UNJSPF United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund

UNRWA United Nations Relief and Works Agency for Palestine Refugees in the
Near East

UPU Universal Postal Union

WEP World Food Programme

WHO World Health Organization

WIPO World Intellectual Property Organization

WMO ' World Meteorological Organization

WTO World Trade Organization

-vii-




GLOSSARY OF TECHNICAL TERMS

Base/floor salary scale

Civil Service Retirement
System (CSRS)

Common system weighting
structure

Comparator

Composite index

Consolidation of post adjustment

Cost-of-living adjustment/
differential

For staff in the Professional and higher
categories, a universally applicable salary
scale is used in conjunction with the post
adjustment system. The minimum net amounts
received by staff members around the world
egqual those shown in this scale, called the
base/floor salary scale.

Defined benefits scheme for employees of the
United States federal civil service hired
before 1984.

The distribution of expenditure weights
derived from the average consumption
patterns of staff at the seven headquarters
duty stations and Washington, D.C. Those
weights are used in post adjustment
calculations to reflect the relative
importance of expenditures on items or
groups.  of items of goocds and services.

Salaries and other conditions of employment
of staff in the Professional and higher
categories are determined in accordance with
the Noblemaire principle by reference to
those applicable in the civil service of the
country with the highest pay levels. The
United States federal civil sexrvice has been
used as the comparator since the inception
of the United Nations.

An index covering sub-groups of commodities
or subregicns.

The base/floor salary scale for the
Professional and higher categories is
adjusted periodically to reflect increases
in the comparator salary scale. This upward
adjustment is made by taking a fixed amount
of post adjustment and incorporating or
"consolidating™ it in the base/floor salary
scale. If the scale is increased by
consclidating 5 per cent of post adjustment,
the post adjustment classifications at all
duty stations are then reduced by

5 per cent, thus ensuring, generally, no
losses or gains to staff.

Context: Net remuneration margin
calculations (see below). In determining
the margin, the remuneration of United
Nations officials in the Professional and
higher categories in New York is compared
with that of their counterparts in the

-viii-



Dominance

Federal Employees’ Pay
Comparability Act (FEPCA)

Federal Employees’ Retirement
System (FERS)

Final average remuneration

Grade equivalencies

Grossing-up procedure

Group I duty stations

Hard currency duty stations

comparator service in Washington, D.C.
Before making these comparisons, the salary
amounts must be brought to the same base by
taking into account the cost-of-living
differential between the two cities. This
is also taken into account in comparing
pensionable remuneration amounts applicable
to the two groups of staff mentioned above.

Context: Average salaries. When the
average of a number of salaries is
significantly influenced by a particular
salary amount, the average is said to be
"dominated" by that salary amount.

The Federal Employees’ Pay Comparability
Act (1990), passed by the United States
Congress, whereby the pay of federal civil
service employees would be brought to within
5 per cent cf private sector comparator pay
over a period of time.

Defined contribution scheme for emplovees
of the United States federal civil service
hired in 1984 and thereafter.

Context: United Nations Joint Staff Pension
Fund. The average of the highest 36 months
of pensionable remuneration during the last
five years of a participant's‘contributory
service.

A comparison of United Nations system grades
P-1 to D-2 with the corresponding grades in
the comparator service is carried out by the
Commission once every five vears. The
results of those comparisons provide an
indication of the comparator grade(s) that
are equivalent in terms of job content to a
particular United Nations grade.

Method used to determine gross salaries from
net salaries.

Context: Post adjustment system. Group I
duty stations are locations in Western
European countries, the United States,
Canada, Japan, Hong Kong, the Republic of
Korea, Australia and French Guiana. All
other duty stations are in group II.

Duty stations with fully convertible
currencies.




Headquarters locations

Highest-paid civil service

In-area expenditures

Income replacement ratio

Income inversion

Language factor

Local-currency entitlement

Headquarters of the organizations
participating in the United Nations common
system: Geneva, London, Montreal, New York,
Paris, Rome and Vienna.

Under the application of the Noblemaire
principle, salaries of United Nations staff
in the Professional and higher categories
are based on those of the highest-paid civil
service, currently the United States federal
civil service. For further details, see
"Comparator".

Expenditures made by staff within their duty
station of assignment.

The ratio of gross pension to average net
salary received during the same three-year
period used in the determination of the
pensgion benefit,

Context: Comparison of gross salaries
(pensionable remuneration) of General
Service staff with the pensionable
remuneration of the Professiocnal staff. The
phenomenon relates to situations where the
Bame or lower net remuneration received by
staff in one category leads to a pensionable
remuneration higher than that of staff from
another category receiving the same or
higher net remuneration.

Adjustment made to the local salary scale
for the General Service staff at a given
headquarters location to account for the
fact that the local language is not a
working language of the United Nations
organization{s) and staff are required to
work in a language other than the local
language.

The term is used in the context of
dependency allowances (children’s and
secondary dependant’s allowance) for the
Professional and higher categories. Until
1989, the amounts of those allowances were
fixed in United States dollars. 1In view of
currency fluctuations, in particular at the
hard-currency duty stations, the value of
those allowances in local-currency terms
fluctuated significantly. Since 198%, the
amounts have been fixed in United States
dollars and in a selected group of hard
currencies. Staff at Geneva, for example,
are entitled to receive their dependency
allowances in Swiss francs without
experiencing a change in the value of the

-¥X-



Maximum admissible expenditures

Mobility and hardship
‘allowance

Net remuneration margin

Noblemaire principle

Non-consumption component
(NCC) ’

Non-pensionable component

. allowance owing to currency fluctuations.

Under the provisions of the education grant,
expenses incurred by staff members for fees,
boarding costs, books etc. are added to
arrive at the total of education-related
expenses. A limit (maximum) is placed on
the total of admissible education-related
expenditures.

A non-pengionable allowance designed to
encourage operationally required mobility
between duty stations and to compensate for
service at difficult locations. It is
referenced against the mid-point of the
base/floor salary scale and is composed of
three elements, hardship, mobility and
non-removal, which are combined in a matrix.

The Commission regularly carries out
comparisons of the net remuneration of the
United Nations staff in grades P-1 through
D-2 in New York with that of the United
States federal civil service employees in
comparable positions in Washington, D.C.
The average percentage difference in the
remuneration of the two civil services,
adjusted for the cost-of-living differential
between New York and Washington, is the
"margin".

The basis used for the determination of
conditions of service of staff in the
Professional and higher categories. Under
the current application of the principle,
salaries of the Professional category are
determined by reference to those of the
best-paid national civil service.

That pertion of a staff member’s income
that is not spent on consumption goods and
services (i.e., taxes, savings, social
security payments etc.).

Context: General Service pensionable
remuneration. Some outside employers used
in General Service salary surveys pay, in
addition to greoss salaries, a number of
allowances and fringe benefits, some of
which they consider as "non-pensiocnable™,
that is, not taken intoc account in
determining the retirement benefits of their
employees. Those are added together to
arrive at the "non-pensionable component".
The sum of all "non-pensionable" elements is
expressed as a percentage of net salary,
which is reduced by the applicable threshold




Qut-of-area component

Out-of-area index

Out-of-area price index

Pay index

Pensionable remuneration

Place-to-place survey

Post adjustment classification

to arrive at the "non-pensgionable
component".

This component of the post adjustment index
reflects the fact that some portion of the
remuneration of international staff is spent
outside the area of the duty station.

In arriving at the post adjustment
relativities between New York (the base of
the system) and other duty stations,
geparate account is taken of expenses
incurred by staff at their duty station and
also those incurred outside the duty
station. The first group of expenditures isz
termed the "in-area® component and is
adjusted between place-to-place surveys by
local inflation and currency fluctuations.
The second group is termed the "out-of-area"
component and is adjusted by a global
out-of-area index based on inflation in a
selected group of countries calculated in
terms of United States dollars.

The out-of-area price index is a simple
average of price movements and exchange rate
changes in a selected number of countries.
It is a United States dollar- based index
(see out-of-area index).

An index indicating the amount of
remuneration {(base salary plus post
adjustment) paid at a duty station as a
percentage of net base salary. If the
multiplier at a duty station is 20, then the
pay index is 120. For a duty station where
only the net base salary is paid

{i.e., multiplier 0}, the pay index is 100.

The amount used as the basis for effecting
contributions from the staff member and the
organization to the United Nations Joint
Staff Pension Fund (UNJSPF}. Pensionable
remuneration amounts are also used for the
determination of pension benefits of staff
members upon retirement.

Survey to compare living costs between a
given location and the base city, at a
specified date.

Pogt adjustment classification is based on
the cost of living as reflected in the
respective post adjustment index for each
duty station. The classification is
expressed in terms of multiplier points.
Staff members at a duty station classified

-xXii-



Post adjustment index

Post adjustment multiplier

Separation payments

Special index for pensioners

Spendable income

Staff assessment

Tax abatement

at multiplier 5 would receive a post
adjustment amount equivalent to 5 per cent
of net base salary as a supplement to base
pay. The pay index at this duty station
would be 100 + 5 or 105.

Measurement of the living costs of
international staff members in the
Professional and higher categories posted at
a given location, compared with such costs
in New York at a specific date.

Post adjustment multipliers specify the
additicnal amounts of remuneration above
base salary that may be payable to reflect
the post adjustment classification for a
duty station. Multipliers are specified in
terms of individual points, which are
equivalent to percentage amounts of base
salary. Thus, 5 multiplier points equate to
5 per cent of base salary; 50 points to

50 per cent.

Upon separation from service, staff may
receive compensation for one or more of the
following: accumulated annual leave,
repatriation grant, termination indemnity,
death grant.

Context: Pension adjustment system. In
countries where upward adjustments to
pensions are made in accordance with the
pension adjustment system, a comparison is
made between taxes on pensions and the
United Nations staff assessment rates. If
the taxes on pensions are lower than the
staff assessment rates, the difference is
calculated in terms of a special index for
pensioners. The actual upward adjustment to
initial pensions is made after taking into
account the cost-of-living difference and
the special index for pensioners.

Total income minus non-consumption
expenditures (or non-disposable income),
such as taxes, social security payments,
savings.

Salaries of United Nations staff from all
categories are expressed in gross and net
terms, the difference between the two being
the staff assessment. Staff assessment is
an internal United Nations form of
"taxation" and is analogous to taxes on
salaries applicable in most countries.

In the context of dependency allowances,

-xiii-




Tax Egualization Fund

Washington formula

tax credit or relief provided to taxpayvers
who are responsible for the financial
support of dependants such as spouse,
children, parents, in the tax systems of a
number of countries.

A fund maintained by, for example, the
United Nations, that is used for reimbursing
national taxes levied on United Nations
income for some staff members.

Context: Pension adjustment system (see
above}. The procedure used for adjusting
initial pensions of retirees meeting the
conditions stipulated under the pension
adjustment system.

-Xiv-



LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

26 Rugust 1996
Sir,

I have the honour to tranamit herewith the twenty-second annual report of
the International Civil Service Commission, prepared in accordance with
article 17 of its statute.

I should be grateful if you would submit this report to the General
Assembly and, as provided in article 17 of the statute, also transmit it to the
governing organs of the other organizations participating in the work of the
Commission, through their executive heads, and to staff representatives.

I avail myself of this opportunity to renew to you, Sir, the assurances of
my highest consideration.

(Signed) M. BEL HADJ AMOR
Chairman

His Excellency Mr. Boutros Boutrog-Ghali
Secretary-General of the United Nations
New York

-xv_




Paragraph
reference

54

54

54

54

66

66

I.

(a)

(b}

{c)

(d)

(a)

{b)

106-108

122

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS THAT CALL FOR
DECISIONS BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY

Pensionable remuneration and pension entitlements

A, Methodologx for the determination of pensionable remuneration
(i) Professional and higher categories

. Income replacement in New York should continue to be used as the
basis for the methodology for the determination of pensionable
remuneration of the Professional and higher category staff;

. The methodology used to establish the current scale of
pensionable remuneration, described in annex I to the present
report, should continue to be used in the future;

. The current interim adjustment procedure for adjusting
pensiocnable remuneration between comprehensive reviews should be
continued (see annex I};

. The monitoring of pensionable remuneration and the United
Nations/United States income replacement ratios should be carried
out on the occasion of periodic comprehensive reviews of the
pensionable remuneration and consequent pensions of the
Professional staff.

(ii) General Service and other locally recruited categories

The income replacement approach and the methodology related
thereto should continue to be used for the determination of
pensionable remuneration of the General Service and related
categories of staff, including the use of 66.25 per cent of the
net pensionable salary for grossing-up purposes;

The current interim adjustment procedure should be continued.

B. Common staff asgegsment scale

The common scale of staff assessment shown in annex IV should be
used for determining the pensionable remuneration of staff in the
Professional and higher categories and General Service and related
categories. For the Professional and higher categories, the above-
mentioned scale should be implemented with effect from 1 March 1957,
For the General Service and other locally recruited categories, the
modalities shown under paragraph 107 should be used.

C. Special index for pensioners

The two-step procedure, which has been in use for calculating the
special index for pensioners since its introduction on 1 January 1985,
should continue to be used.

~-Xvi-



Paragraph
reference

II.

154

155 {(a)

208 {a)

208 {b)

208 (¢}

III.

230 (a)

230 (b)

Conditions of service of the Profegssional and higher categories

A.

Bagse/floor salaryv scale

{1) The revised staff assessment scale shown in annex VI should
be used from 1 March 1997 for the determination of gross
salaries of the Professional and higher categories.

{ii) The desirable mid-point of 115 for the United Nations/
United States net remuneration margin should be restored in
1997.

(iii) The base/floor salary scale shown in annex VII should be
implemented effective 1 March 1997 with a view to achieving

the objective outlined under (ii) above.

Review of the level of dependency allowances

The current level of children’s allowance {including that for
disabled children) and secondary dependant’s allowance should be
increased, effective 1 January 1997, to reflect the 7.98 per cent
increase in the value of tax abatement and payments under social
legislation at the seven headquarters duty stations that had
occurred between 1933 and the current review;

The present local currency entitlement system for hard-currency
duty stations should be maintained on the basis of the same list
of hard-currency duty stations for which local currency
entitlements were specified (see annex X);

The amount of dependency allowances should be reduced by the
amount of any direct payments received by staff in those
countries where the Government makes such direct payments to
eligible residents in respect of dependants.

Conditions of service applicable to both categories

Review of the level of the education grant

In areas where education-related expenses are incurred in the
seven currencies shown in paragraph 230 (a), the maximum
admissible levels for expenses covered under the education grant
system, the maximum education grant and the ceiling for boarding
should be as shown in table B of annex XIII;

In areas where education-related expenses are incurred in
currencies shown in paragraph 230 {b), the maximum amount of
admissible expenses, the maximum grant and the ceiling for
boarding costs should remain unchanged at current levels;

-xvii-




Paragraph
reference

230 (¢}

230 {(4)

230 {(e)

230 (f)

Iv.

304 (&)

304 (e}

304 (£)

Pending the in-depth review of the education grant scheduled for
1997, the amount of additicnal reimbursement of boarding costs
for staff at designated duty stations should be as follows for
three currency areas where it is currently lower than the normal
reimbursement:

Currency . Additional flat rate

{a}
{b)

{c)

(At designated duty stations)
Pound sterling 2 500
Italian lira 4 400 000

United States dollar (in the
United States) 3 770

The amount of the special education grant for each disabled child
should be equal to 100 per cent of the revised amounts of maximum
alliowable expenses for the regular education grant;

Pending the in-depth review of the education grant scheduled for
1997, the General Assembly should delegate to the Chairman of the
Commission the authority to approve a special measure for Beijing
that allows for the reimbursement of admissible expenditure up to
the approved level of maximum allowable expenses for the United
States dollar/United States area;

All of the above measures would be applicable as from the school
year in progress on 1 January 1997.

Conditions of gervice in the field

Review of the mobility and hardship scheme

As to the general matrix and related issues, no change regarding:

(i) The current band approach for differentiating the level of
the mobility and hardship allowance (P-1 to P-3, P-4/P-5
and D-1 and above);

(ii) The current single/dependant relativities (75/100)
established for the allowance;

(iii) The present approach to home leave entitlements, i.e.,
24-month home leave at H, A and B duty stations, 12-month
home leave at C-E duty stations;

No change to existing hardship levels;

The present structure of the mobility element and the conditions
attaching thereto should be maintained;

-xviii-



Paragraph
reference

304 (g)

304 (h)

The non-removal element should be maintained in the matrix and be
time limited for a period of five years at one duty station, to
be extended for up to seven years on an exceptional basis. This
time limit should be introduced as of 1 January 1997;

The present linkage to the base/floor salary should be retained.

-xix-




SUMMARY OF RECCMMENDATIONS CALLING FOR ACTION BY
EXECUTIVE HEADS OF PARTICIPATING ORGANIZATIONS

Conditions of service of the General Service and other locally
recruited categories of staff

Paragraph
reference
A, Suxvey of best prevailing conditions of employment in London
213 Based on a survey of best prevailing conditions of employment for the

214

General Service and related categories of staff in London, the Commission
determined the salary scale shown in annex XI, which it recommended to the
Secretary-General of IMO. The Commission alsc submitted recommendations to
the IMO Secretary-General on the amounts of dependency allowances and the
procedure for adjusting salaries between comprehensive salary surveys for
the above-mentioned categories.

B. Survey of best prevailing conditions of emplovment in Vienna

Based on a survey of best prevailing conditions of employment for the
General Service and related categories of staff in Vienna, the Commission
determined the salary scale shown in anmex XII, which it recommended to the
executive heads of the organizations in Vienna. The Commission also
submitted recommendations on the amount of dependency allowances and the
procedure for adjusting salaries between comprehensive salary surveys for
the above-mentioned categories.

- -



Paragraph
reference

104

151-152

188

207

SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS OF THE COMMISSION’S
DECISIONS AND ITS RECOMMENDATIONS FOR THE UNITED
NATIONS AND PARTICIPATING ORGANIZATIONS

(for all sources of funds)

Pensionable remuneration and pension entitlements

It is estimated that the use of the common staff assessment scale
shown in annex IV would result in an increase, on an average
basis, in the pensiocnable remuneration levels of the Professional
and higher categories of staff of approximately 0.07 per cent,
and a consequential increase in cost of $224,000 per annum,
system-wide. For the General Service and related categories of
staff, the use of the common staff assessment scale would result
in an average decrease of approximately 2.3 per cent in grosgs
pensionable salaries, thereby resulting in savings of
approximately $5,994,000 per annum, system-wide.

Total savings resulting from the implementation of the common
staff assessment scale used for the determination of the
pensionable remuneration of all categories were, therefore,
estimated at $5,770,000, system-wide.

v’

Remuneration of the Professional and higher categories

Base/floor galary scale

The financial implications associated with the Commission'’s
recommendation regarding the implementation of the revised
base/floor salary scale in annex VII were estimated at
$68,620,000 per annum, system-wide. With the implementation of
the scale, additional expenditures associated with the mobility
and hardship allowance and separation payments, amounting to
52,812,000 and $651,000, respectively, would also result on a
system-wide basgis.

Post_adjustment gystem

Savings of approximately $11 million system-wide would result
from the Commission’s decision that, effective 1 March 1997,
expenditures corresponding to a minimum amount of 20 per cent of
net remuneration at the duty station, added to 5 per cent of net
base salary, would be considered to have been incurred outside
the duty station.

Dependency allowances

The financial implications of the Commission’s recommendations
regarding the children’s and secondary dependant’s allowances for
the Professional and higher categories were estimated at
$1,270,000 and $13,500 per annum, respectively, system-wide.




Paragraph
reference

212

217

229

296

(i}

(ii)

{i}

(ii)

Remuneration of the General Service and other locally recruited
categories

General Service galary survey in London

The salary scale resulting from the survey of best prevailing
conditions of employment for the above-mentioned categories of
staff in London was 5.3 per cent lower than the existing scale.
The impact of the Commission's recommendations regarding the
salary scale would be a reduction in costs by approximately
$360,000 per annum.

General Service salary survey at Vienna

The salary scale resulting from the survey of best prrevailing
conditions of employment for the above-mentioned categories of
staff at Vienna was 3.2 per cent lower than the current scale.
Furthermore, a 4 per cent adjustment to salaries to account for
the fact that the local language was not an officiail language of
the United Nations system would be phased out gradually before
the next salary survey. The impact of the Commission’s
recommendation regarding the salary scale would be a reduction in
costs by approximately $10.3 million per annum, including a
reduction of $1.4 million relating to the organizations’
contributions to the Pension Fund.

Conditions of service applicable to all cateqories of staff

BEducation grant

As a resgult of the Commission’s recommendations for an adjustment
to the maximum admissible levels of education-related
expenditures, the maximum education grant and the ceiling for
boarding costs, additional expenditures amounting to $823,000 per
annum, system-wide, were anticipated.

Mobility and hardship scheme

As a result of the Commission’s decision regarding the time
limitation on the non-removal element of the mobility and
hardship scheme, effective 1 January 1997, savings amounting to
approximately $1.7 million per annum would accrue, system-wide.

-xxii-



Chapter I

ORGANIZATIONAL MATTERS

A. Acceptance of the gtatute

1. Article 1 of the statute of the International Civil Service Commission
(ICSC), approved by the General Assembly in its resolution. 3357 (XXIX) of
18 December 1974, provides that:

"The Commission shall perform its functions in respect of the United
Nations and of those specialized agencies and other international
organizations which participate in the United Nations common system
and which accept the present statute ..."

2. To date, 12 organizations have accepted the statute of the Commission and,
together with the United Nations itself, participate in the United Nations
common system of salaries and allowances. Two other organizationsg, although not
having formally accepted the statute, have participated fully in the
Commission’s work.

B. Membership

3. The membership of the Commission for 1996 is as follows:

Mr. Mohsen Bel Hadj Amor {(Tunisia)*** {Chairman)
Mr. Mario Bettati {France)**

Mr. Alexander V. Chepourin (Russian Federation)*
Mrs. Turkia Daddah (Mauritania) *#*x

Mr. Humayun Kabir (Bangladesh)*

Ms. Lucretia Myers {(United States of America)**
Mr. Antonioc Fonseca Pimentel (Brazil)**

Mr. André Xavier Pirson (Belgium)***

Mr. Jaroslav Riha {Czech Republic) ***

Mr. Ernest Rusita {(Uganda)*

Mr. Missoum Sbih ({(Algeria)*

Mr. Alexis Stephanou (Greece) **

Mr. Ku Tashiro (Japan)**

Mr. Carlos S. Vegega (Argentina)*** (Vice-Chairman)
Mr. Mario Yango {(Philippines)*

* Term of office expires 31 December 1996.
* % Texrm of office expires 31 December 1997.
k& Term of office expires 31 December 1998.
C. ions held by the Commission and estions examined
4. The Commission held two sessions in 1996: the forty-third, which took

place from 10 April to 7 May at the United Nations Office at Vienna, and the
forty-fourth, which took place from 31 July to 13 August at United Nations
Headquarters in New York.




5. At those sessions, the Commission examined issues that derived from
decisions and resolutions of the General Assembly as well as from its own
statute. A number of decisiong and resolutions adopted by the Assembly that
required action or consideration by the Commission are discussed in the present
report.

D. Subsgidiary body

6. The Commission’s Advisory Committee on Post Adjustment Questions (ACPAQ)
held its twentieth session at United Nations Headquarters in New York from

4 to 11 March 1896. It consisted of the following members:

Mr. Carlos S. Vegega (Argentina), Vice-Chairman of the Commission and Chairman
of the Committee; Mr. Emmanuel Oti Boateng (Ghana); Mr. Youri Ivanov (Russian
Federation}; Mr. Yuki Miura (Japan); Mr. Hugues Picard (France); and

Mr. Rafael Triguercs Mejia (Costa Rica).



Chapter II

ACTION TAKEN IN RELATION TO RESOLUTIONS AND DECISIONS OF THE
GENERAL ASSEMBLY AND THE LEGISLATIVE/GOVERNING BODIES OF
OTHER ORGANIZATIONS OF THE COMMON SYSTEM

A. General Asgembly resolution 45/242 of 21 December 1990

7. The General Assembly, in its resolution 45/242, requested the Commission to
undertake in 1995 a further comprehensive review of the methodology for
determining the pensionable remuneration of staff in the Professional and higher
categories, and of the application of that methodology, in full cooperation with
the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Board. As reported earlier to the
Assembly, 1/ in view of resolution 46/220 of 20 December 1991 on the
biennialization of the programme of work of the Fifth Committee, the item was
postponed to 1596. The Commission’s consideration of this item is contained in
paragraphs 26 to 55 below.

B. General Assembly resolution 47/216 of 23 December 1992

8. In section V, paragraph 4, of resolution 47/216, the General Assembly
requested the Commission to report on its review of the mobility and hardship
scheme to the Assembly at its fifty-first session and to include the following
elements in the review: '

(a) The adjustment procedure that links the mobility and hardship matrix
to revisions of the base/floor salary;

(b} The percentage levels attributed to the matrix also in comparison with
those applicable in the comparator civil service and in particular those
pertaining to the H and A categories;

(c) An analysis of the extent to which each of the component parts that
make up the matrix meets the needs of the organizations;

(d) A precise quantification of the cost savings.

9. The Commission’s response to this request is contained in paragraphs 242
to 299 and 304 and 305 below.

C. General Assembly resolution 49/223 of 23 December 1994

10. 1In section VI of its resolution 49/223, the General Assembly took note of
the Commission’s decision on hazard pay as reflected in its twentieth annual
report, and requested the Commission to reconsider its decision to link hazard
pay to the base/floor salary scale for international staff and its decision on
the level of hazard pay and to propose alternative approaches to hazard pay and
to report thereon to the General Assembly at its fifty-first session. The
Commission’s response to this request is contained in paragraphs 300 to 305
below.




D. General Asgsembly resolution 50/208 of 23 December 1955

11. The Commission took action on a number of matters addressed in General
Agsembly resolution 50/208, as discussed below.

12. 1In section I.A, paragraphs 1 and 3, the General Assembly:

(a) Decided to defer to its resumed fiftieth session consideration of the
section of the Commission’s twenty-first annual report dealing with the review
of the Noblemaire principle and its application, 2/ and requested the Commission
to review its recommendations and conclusions, taking into account the views
expressed by Member States in the Fifth Committee, in particular regarding the
reduction of dominance and the treatment of bonuses in determining net
remuneration comparisons;

(b} Requested the Commission and the national civil service authorities
concerned to resolve the outstanding difficulties in comparing differently
designed civil services and grading systems, within the approved methodology,
and to clarify the conclusions set out in paragraph 172 (b} {ii) and {iii} of
its report, 2/ in order to complete the study on the highest-paid national civil
service, and to report thereon to the General Assembly.

13. The Commission’s response to those requests was submitted to the Asgembly
at its resumed fiftieth session in the form of an addendum to the
twenty-first annual report. 2/

14. In section I.B, paragraph 2, the Assembly requested the Commission to
egtablish in 1996, in respect of staff members whose duty station is Geneva, a
single post adjustment index which is fully representative of the cost of living
of all staff working in the duty station and which ensures equality of treatment
with staff in other headquarters duty stations. The Commission’'s consideration
of this matter is contained in paragraphs 1892 to, 194 below.

15. Under section I.B, paragraph 3, the Assembly requested the Commission to
address and to refer to its working group on post adjustment, as appropriate,
the concerns raised by Member States in the Fifth Committee regarding the
operation of the post adjustment system, including, inter alia, the issue of the
pest adjustment at the base of the common system, management of the differential
in net remuneration between the common system and its comparator, developments
in the comparator civil service and the possible partial phasing out of the
expatriate elements of the margin for staff with long service at one duty
station. The Assembly also requested the Commission to review all the issues
relating to the post adjustment system based on the study by its working group
and to report thereon to the Assembly at its fifty-first session. The
Commission’s response to this request is contained in paragraphs 156 to 188
below.

16. The Commission was also provided with information on actions taken by the
governing bodies of organizations of the common system on matters relevant to
the work programme of the Commission.

Views of the organizations

17. The Chairman of the Consultative Committee on Administrative Questions
{CCAQ) said that the Commission would doubtless wish to examine carefully the
reasons underlying the conclusions reached by the General Assembly in respect of
the twenty-first annual report. Noting that the inclusion of dissenting views

-4-



in the body of the report created complications for delegations in the Fifth
Committee, he trusted that the Commission would give thought to altering the
manner in which its reports were presented in the future.

18. CCAQ was also concerned that the discussion in the Fifth Committee was not
solely based on the report itself but that some Member States’ delegations had
been provided also with the written views of one Commission member; this had
aggravated the perceived lack of unity among the members of the Commission.
Such action did not appear to be in keeping with the spirit of article 6 of the
ICSC statute: the organizations would appreciate being advised of the action
the Commission intended to take on the matter.

19. CCAQ had taken note of the comments made in the governing bodies of at
least six organizations (United Nations, UNESCO, WHO, ICAO, UPU and IAEA) about
the advancement of women. CCAQ was following up the 1995 ACC recommendations on
the subject. In particular, it was loocking at the number of women candidates
applying for vacant posts, being short-listed and ultimately being selected for
posts. CCAQ would be pleased to share the data on the subject with the ICSC
secretariat in due course.

Discussion by the Commission

20. The Commission cconsidered that the requests made by the General Assembly in
section I.B, paragraph 3, of resolution 50/208 {see para. 15 above), regarding
the post adjustment system, should be dealt with in two stages. 1In the first
instance, it would report to the Assembly at its fifty-first session on the
operation of the post adjustment system, based on the findings of its 'working
group. This time-frame had already been foreseen when the Commission drew up
its programme of work for 1996.

21. The Commission noted that the other issues raised under that paragraph of
the resolution were highly complex and would regquire a significant allocation of
regources and time. Given the Commission’s already heavy workload, it would not
be possible to undertake even a preliminary examination of those issues in 1996.
The Commission therefore concurred with the suggestion made by the secretariat
that it place those items on its work programme for 1997 for preliminary
consideration; in 1998, it would undertake a full examination of all pertinent
aspects and submit a report to the General Assembly.

22. The Commission next turned its attention to the point raised by CCAQ about
the difficulties resulting from the inclusion of disparate views in the body of
the ICSC report. Members noted at the outset that, while it would be preferable
to have a unanimous report, this was not always possible, and every member had
the right to express his or her views. It was noted that rule 21, paragraph 3,
of the ICSC rules of procedure stated that any member of the Commission might
submit individual views in writing, which would be annexed to the report. In
practice, that rule had not been applied. A view was expressed that consigning
dissenting views to an annex might not be helpful, although it was also noted
that provisions remained valid and could be invoked if a member so regquested.
More important, to the Commission’s mind, was the question of balance: the
majority view should be preponderant. Preferably, the text of all views should
be drafted by the secretariat: if a member or members of the Commission wished
to present a minority text, the secretariat should verify that it concorded with
the actual proceedings.

23. That said, the Commission emphasized the need to strive for consensusg in
its report, noting that a multiplicity of individual opinions diminished the




Commission’s overall position and risked diluting its moral authority.

Endorsing the view expressed by the Assembly that ICSC reports should be clear
and readily understandable, the Commission considered that intentional vagueness
should be eschewed. Nor was there a need to report every last nuance of
opinion: vreports should be clear, concise and, above all, balanced.

Conclusion of the Commisgion

24. The Commission concluded that:

(a) Minority views should normally be reflected in the body of the report,
while retaining the appropriate balance between the majority and minority view;

(b) Exceptionally, individual views may be annexed;
{c} Draft reports should be prepared by the secretariat, which was

responsible for ensuring that balance was preserved in the report, and for
verifying that texts faithfully reflected the discussion.



Chapter IIT

PENSIONABLE REMUNERATICN AND PENSION ENTITLEMENTS

25. The Commission considered the following aspects of the pensionable
remuneration and pension entitlements of all categories of staff during 1996:

{a) Methodology for the determination of pensionable remuneration:
(i) Professional and higher categories;
(ii) General Service and other locally recruited categories;
(b) Common staff assessment scale;
{c) Special index for pensioners;

(d) Monitoring of the pensionable remuneration for the Professional and
higher categories.

The Commission conducted the reviews of the items outlined under (a) to (¢) in
two stages. It had a preliminary consideration of these issues at its
forty-third session, in April and May 1996 when a delegation designated by the
Standing Committee of the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Board (UNJSPB)
participated in the deliberations. The tentative conclusions reached by the
Commission at that session regarding various aspects of the issues addressed
were communicated to the Pension Board, which held its forty-seventh session in
July 1996. At its forty-fourth session, the Commission reviewed its tentative
conclusions on the above issues in the light of the views and conclusions of the
Pension Board and formulated its recommendations for submission to the General
Assembly.

A. Methodology for the determination of pensiocnable remuneration

1. Professional and higher categories

26. In its resolution 45/242, the General Assembly requested the Commission, in
full cooperation with the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Board, to undertake
in 1995 a further comprehensive review of the methodoleogy for the determination
of the scale of pensionable remuneration of staff in the Professional and higher
categories, for monitoring the level of the scale and for its adjustment between
comprehensive reviews, and to submit recommendations thereon to the Assembly at
its fiftieth session. Owing to the biennialization of the Assembly’s work
programme, the report requested in that resolution for 1995 had been rescheduled
for 1996. The Assembly had taken note of that revised schedule. 3/

Consideration by the Commission at itg fortyv-third session

27. 1In the documentation before the Commission it was recalled that a
reasonable replacement of income while in service served as the conceptual base
of the methodology, with an interim adjustment procedure based on the adjustment
of pensionable remuneration between comprehensive reviews by the same percentage
and at the same time as net remuneration in New York. An annual calculation of
the pensionable remuneration margin and income replacement ratiog vis-3-vis the
comparator’s pension system ensured the evolution of pensionable remuneration

-7-




levels in tune with those intended by the Commission in its recommendations and
the General Assembly in its endorsements.

28. With regard to United States/United Nations comparisons, the United States
Federal Civil Service Retirement Scheme {CSRS) represented the basis for
comparisons with the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund (UNJSPF) in prior
comprehensive reviews. With the introduction of the Federal Employees
Retirement System (FERS) as of 1 January 1984 by the comparator, the proportion
of United States federal civil service staff currently covered by CSRS and FERS
was approximately 50 per cent each, with the expectation that all staff would be
covered by FERS at some future date. Since FERS consisted of three components -
a defined benefit plan with no employee contribution, a thrift savings plan and
the National Social Security plan - it was not possible to undertake the kind of
comparisons previously made with CSRS, which was a defined benefit plan. An
actuary had therefore been retained to conduct an actuarial analysis of CSRS and
FERS vig-&-vis UNJSPF.

Views of the Standing Committeg of UNJSPB

29. The Chairman of the Standing Committee expressed appreciation for the
opportunity extended to the delegation designated by the Committee to
participate in the deliberations of the Commission. He noted the excellent
cooperation between the two secretariats in developing the documentation before
the Commission at its current session, which the Standing Committee had had an
opportunity to review at its March 1996 session.

30. In its initial views on the specific issues addressed in documentation
before the Commission, the Standing Committee had expressed agreement with the
continued use of the income replacement approach. It had also indicated that
further consideration should be given to the level of the grossing-up factor for
Profesgsional staff, taking into account United Nations/United States pensionable
remuneration and income replacement ratiocs along with the results of the
actuarial study of the United Nations pension benefits in relation to those of
CSRS and FERS. The Standing Committee had not been aware of the results of the
actuarial study, which had not been available when it met. The Standing
Committee agreed to maintaining the current interim adjustment procedure. It
congidered that pensionable remuneration and income replacement ratios should be
monitored not less frequently than on a biennial basis, unless developments
required an exception.

31. The statistical analysis of current career lengths, together with the
benefit accumulation rates on which the 46.25 per cent grossing-up factor was
determined, did not appear to support a change. However, there was, currently a
period of uncertainty within the United Nations resulting from a number of
administrative reforms under consideration. It was difficult to predict the
eventual impact of these reforms on career development and other personnel
management systems in the United Nations. The profile of staff, including
average career length, might change as a consequence, and this might affect the
income replacement ratio at some point in the future. At the same time, the
continuing gap between the income replacement ratios of the comparator and those
of the common system might justify an adjustment to the current 46.25 per cent
factor, after also taking into account the results of the actuarial study of the
UNJSPF provisions with thoge under the pension schemes of the comparator.



Views of the organizations

32. The Chairman of CCAQ noted that it was difficult to concentrate on the
igsue of pensionable remuneration for Professiocnal and higher categories of
staff when the basis for pay setting for that category of staff had not been
decided upon by the General Assembly. The preliminary comments of CCAQ were
based on the assumption that for the present, the United States federal civil
service would remain the comparator, and that the income replacement approach
was to remain in place.

33. CCAQ recalled that it had expressed concern at the fact that for many years
United Nations income replacement levels had consistently been about 1 per cent
below those of the comparator. Two factors affected that relationship: (a) the
United Nations net-to-gross relationship reflected the taxation system of the
seven headquarters duty stations, while only United States taxes were reflected
on the United States side; {b) pensionable remuneration was determined by the
application of staff assessment to 46.25 per cent of United Nations common
system salaries. There were no analyses of this distortion, despite the CCAQ
request that they be prepared in good time for the current comprehensive review.
At the very least, the grossing-up procedures should be carefully looked intc if
the distortion were to be reduced. CCAQ would not wish to see the

46.25 per cent used for the grossing-up procedures endorsed forever.

34. CCAQ was somewhat taken aback at the initiative taken by the ICSC
secretariat to hire an actuarial consulting firm to review the FERS scheme.
Neither the Commission nor the Board nor the organizations’ representatives had
asked for this. Given the different premise on which the FERS scheme was based,
CCAQ wondered if the actuarial study was absolutely essential. Although there
was a great similarity in the value of the different components of the United
Nations scheme and both the CSRS and FERS pension schemes, the FERS scheme was
founded on a completely different premise from the United Nations pension plan.
More important, the FERS scheme was incompatible with the United Nations scheme
because it was not a pure pension scheme; it was linked to the United States
social security system. 1In the future, the FERS arrangements might be linked to
the purchase of government savings bonds, which would make the scheme less
compatible with the United Nations pension regime. Therefore, while the
information on the' scheme was of interest, it was not pertinent to the United
Nations pension system. United Nations common system staff had no social
security protection and no individualized tax-related advantages such as those
of United States federal civil servants. The foundation of the United Nations
pension scheme was that of income replacement; the integrity and ccherence of
any adjustments to the common system pension scheme must therefore be based on
the accurate measurement of income replacement levels. CCAQ did not wish to see
the results of this study incorporated in any way in the methodology for the
determination of pensionable remuneration at the Professional and higher levels.

Discussion by the Commisgsion

35. The Commission noted the statistical information on UNJSDF participants,
beneficiaries and benefits, including distributions of participants by length of
contributory service. It noted with interest that the weighted average length
of contributory service for the Professional and higher categories based on data
available from January 1992 to December 1994 was 19 yvears and one month. It
concluded that the average length of contributory service had remained
relatively stable since 1987 when the income replacement approach, including the
46.25 per cent grossing-up factor, had been established as the basis for
determining pensionable remuneration levels of the Professional and higher

-9-




categories. It therefore seemed that there was no justification for modifying
that factor based on the average length of contributory service. There were,
however, a number of related issues, such as income inversion and the common
scale of staff assessment, which had to be addressed before the appropriateness
of the 46.25 per cent grossing-up factor could be determined.

36. The Commission noted that the application of the income replacement
methodology to current net salary levels of the Professional and higher
categories in New York would result in pensionable remuneration levels higher
than those currently in place. It attributed that situation to the congervative
nature of the one-to-one interim adjustment procedure between comprehensive
reviews (which required that pensionable remuneration be adjusted at the same
time and by the same percentage as net salaries in New York). At the time the
interim adjustment procedure was adopted, it had been expected that some
adjustment of pensionable remuneration levels might well be required at the time
of comprehensive reviews to take intc account outside tax developments and/or
non-application of staff assessment to net remuneration changes during interim
periods.

37. The Commission then examined the evolution of United Nations/United States
pensionable remuneration comparisons and income replacement ratios over the
years 1990 to 1996, as set out below:

19990 1951 1952 1893 1994 19395 1996 a/
Net remuneratiocn
margin 117.4 118.9 117.6 114.2 113.0 105.7 109.7
Pensgionable
remuneration ratios
with cost-of-living
differential 116.5 11i8.3 117.7 113.4 112.9 104.1 108.7

Pengionable

remuneration ratios

without cost-of-

living differential 129.7 130.3 130.1 132.0 iz2g.8 120.3 125.1

Income replacement

ratios
United Nations 56 55 55 55 . 55 55 55

United States 58 57 57 s6 56 56 55.5

a/ Projected.

It considered that the above information had served to show that the movement of
pensionable remuneration levels of the Professional and higher categories had
been in line with those of the comparator and with common system net salary
levels, as had been expected at the time of the 1990 comprehensive review. The
Commission considered that the methodology for determining pensionable
remuneration levels of the Professional and higher categories, taken together
with the one-to-one interim adjustment process, had worked as expected.

38. With regard to the actuarial evaluation of the comparator’s two pension

schemes, CSRS and FERS, vis-a-vis the common system scheme, the Commission
considered that future comprehensive reviews would need to feature such analyses

-10-



since fewer and fewer comparator staff would be covered by the CSRS scheme in
the future. It recognized that prior comparisons between the comparator’s
pension system and that of UNJSPF had been facilitated by the exclusive focus on
the CSRS scheme, which was, like that of UNJSPF, a defined benefit scheme.
Since the FERS scheme was now applicable to all newly hired staff in the
comparator service and since it was a three-tiered system with a significant
portion of retirement benefits based on a defined contribution approach, it was
not possible to calculate income replacement ratios based on accumulation
formulas. The Commission therefore considered that the initial actuarial
evaluation that had been undertaken was helpful in addressing future United
States/United Nations comparison modalities.

39. The Commission viewed the actuarial comparison of pension schemes as
providing additional analyses which enabled it to draw broad conclusions about
retirement benefits. It did not consider it appropriate to suggest that the
changing structure of the comparator’s pension system, as reflected by FERS,
would reqguire a consequent restructuring of the UNJSPF scheme along similar
lines. It considered that the adoption of a new comparator under the Noblemaire
principle would not require the common system to adopt a pension scheme that was
the mirror image of the new comparator’s pension scheme. It was sufficient that
an actuarial comparison showed the UNJSPF scheme to be broadly in line with the
pension schemes of the comparator.

40. In terms of the results of the actuarial evaluation, the Commission noted
that CSRS provided a higher level of retirement benefits than FERS at all
relevant income levels and that the retirement benefits of CSRS compared
favourably with the UNJSPF scheme for common system participants hired before
1983 (i.e., prior to modification of the accumulation formula). The retirement
benefits of FERS participants (covering all United States federal civil service
staff hired since 1 January 1984) were approximately equivalent to those of
staff hired under current provisions of the UNJSPF scheme. The actuarial
analysis showed that there had been a general erosion in the level of retirement
benefits since the early 1980s in the case of both the comparator’s schemes and
that of UNJSPF.

41. In the context of the actuarial comparisons, the Commission considered the
issue of the mandatory age of separation applicable in the common system (which
did not exist for staff of the comparator). It recalled that in the context of
its total compensation comparisons with the comparator conducted in the 1980s,
it had concluded that the ability of the comparator’s staff to continue working
and accumulating pension benefits, without a requirement to separate at a
specific age, represented an advantage for comparator staff. That advantage was
not reflected in the actuarial analyses. The Commission recalled that it had
developed a specific calculation method to take account of this advantage in its
total compensation comparisons with the comparator. If that advantage were
quantified, as had been done in the total compensation comparisons, both CSRS
and FERS would show somewhat higher pension benefit values.

42. With regard to the interim adjustment procedure, the Commission considered
that it was desirable to maintain a conservative approach in adjusting
pensionable remuneration levels between comprehensive reviews. Appropriate
adjustments could be made at the time of comprehensive reviews based on all
relevant factors. A number of factors had to be considered before any change in
methodology might be recommended. These included not only average length of
service data of common system staff, in the context of determining the
appropriate grossing-up factor, but also:

-11-




{a) The status of the income inversion phenomenon;

{b} The impact on pensiocnable remuneration levels of a common scale of
staff assessment;

(¢} The results of United Nations/United States comparisons of pensionable
remuneration levels, income replacement ratios and pension benefit values.

43. On the basis of the above analysis, the Commission formulated tentative
conclusions regarding the approach and the methodology to be used for
determining the pensionable remuneration of the Professional and higher
categories, its interim adjustment between comprehensive reviews and the
periodic monitoring of the United Nations/United States pensionable remuneration
and income replacement ratios. It would decide on its recommendations to the
General Assembly on all aspects of its comprehensive review of pensionable
remuneration and pension entitlements for the Professional and higher categories
at its July-August session, taking into account the views of the Pension Board
which would be submitted to the Commission.

44. On the basis of the actuarial analysis of pension schemes covering staff of
the comparator and the common system, the Commission concluded that:

{a} The pension benefits available to staff of the comparator under CSRS
(applicable to staff hired prior to 1984) were approximately equivalent to those
available to common system staff under the pre-1983 UNJSPF scheme and better
than those under the modifications made in the UNJSPF plan since 1983;

(b} The pension benefits available to staff of the comparator covered by
the FERS scheme {(which is applicable to staff hired in 1984 or later) were
approximately equivalent to those of common system staff hired under current
provisions of the UNJSPF scheme;

(c) The pension benefit values of both CSRS and FERS would have been
credited with an additional value had the Commission considered differences in
career lengths between the comparator and the common system, as had been
considered appropriate under the Commission’s total compensation methodology.

Consideration by UNJSPB

45. The Board considered the initial views of the Standing Committee and the
tentative conclusions reached by ICSC at its forty-third session, including
those related to the actuarial study referred to in paragraphs 43 and 44 above,
It focused its attention on the current level of the grossing-up factor for the
Professional staff (46.25 per cent) and on the actuarial comparison of the
benefits under UNJSPF with those under the two pension schemes applicable to
United States federal civil servants.

46. At its June 1996 meeting, the Committee of Actuaries considered the
actuarial study and submitted the following views for the consideration of the
Board:

"The Committee of Actuaries noted that the consultants had adopted an
acceptable and commonly used method in carrying out the study. It was,
however, stressed that such a study could only show whether the costs of
the various plans were more or legs in line. Its results could not be used
to conclude that the benefit provisions of any of the plans required
significant amendment or modification. In particular, it was extremely

-12-



difficult to draw any meaningful conclusions from comparing a
defined-benefits scheme such as UNJSPF with a scheme that incorporated
benefits derived from a national social security plan and a
defined-contributions component, such as FERS. It was also noted that,
without full details of the method and assumptions used in making the
comparative actuarial calculations, it was not possible to draw other than
general conclusions from the figures provided."

47. The Board agreed on the following recommendations to the General Assembly
and to so inform the Commission:

(a) The income replacement approach and the current methodology related
thereto, including the use of the 46.25 per cent grossing-up factor, should
continue to serve as the basis for the determination of the pensionable
remuneration of staff in the Professional and higher categories;

(b) The current interim adjustment procedure should be continued;

{c) The United Nations/United States pensionable remuneration and income
replacement ratios should continue to be monitored between comprehensive
reviews, at least biennially, and reported to the General Assembly whenever
deemed necessary.

The Board concurred with the views of the Committee of Actuaries as regards the
actuarial comparisons of the benefits under UNJSPF with those under the
retirement schemes of the United States federal civil service, i.e., CSRS and
FERS, as set out in paragraph 46 above.

Consideration by the Commission at its forty-fourth session

48. A detailed report covering the Pension Board’s consideration of this matter
(see paras. 45 to 47 above) formed part of the Commission’s review of its
tentative conclusions on the matter reached at its previous session and the
formulation of its recommendations to the General Assembly.

Views of the organizations

49. The Chairman of CCAQ observed that in the organizations’ view, the
monitoring of the United Nations/United States pensionable remuneration and
income replacement ratios had ceased to serve its intended purpose, particularly
since the majority of the United States federal civil service employees were now
covered by FERS. A comprehensive actuarial analysis of the United Nations
pension scheme and the scheme(s) covering the United States federal civil
service employees should be carried out on the occasion of each comprehensive
review of the pensionable remuneration and consequent pensions of the
Professional and higher categories. Such an analysis would provide a more
meaningful input on the occasion of future comprehensive reviews. CCAQ
requested that the analysis be carried out in cooperation with the consulting
actuary of UNJSPB.

50. The Chairman of CCAQ reiterated the view that repeated endorsement of the
46.25 per cent grossing-up factor did not mean that it was the only factor that
could be used. Moreover, its continued use meant foregoing the opportunity to
make a major impact on income inversion. While the organizations endorsed the
continued use of the one-to-one interim adjustment procedure, it should be
recognized that it would generally lead to the upward adjustment of pension
levels at the end of the period between comprehensive reviews.

-13-




Digcusgion by the Commission

51. The Commission noted that the Pension Board’s conclusions regarding the
methodology for determining the pensionable remuneration of the Professional
staff, and its interim adjustment between comprehensive reviews, were identical
to the tentative conclusions the Commission had reached at its forty-third
session. The Commission noted the comments of the Committee of Actuaries of the
Pension Board regarding the actuarial comparisons of the benefits under UNJSPEF
with those under the retirement schemes of the United States federal civil
service, i.e., CSRS and FERS.

52. The Commission considered the Board’'s view that between comprehensive
reviews the monitoring of pensionable remuneration and the United Nations/United
States income replacement ratios should be carried out at least biennially. 1In
that context, the Commission noted that as long as there was no sudden and
drastic change in the United States rates of income taxation, and the one-to-one
interim adjustment process continued to apply on the United Nations side, the
monitoring of pensionable remuneration and income replacement ratios would
produce results, even over extended periods of time, such as those shown under
paragraph 37 above. It was therefore of the view that its secretariat should
monitor all factors affecting the United Nations/United States pensiocnable
remuneration -and income replacement ratios on a regular basis and submit a
report thereon at least once every two years. In the event of a change in one
of the factors affecting the above comparisons, a detailed report should be
submitted to the Commission so as to enable it to bring the relevant information
to the attention of the General Assembly.

53. The Commission concurred with the CCAQ views concerning the usefulness of
undertaking actuarial analyses of United Nations and comparator pension benefit
schemes on a periodic basis. It agreed that its secretariat should carry out
such comparisons on the occasion of future comprehensive reviews of pensionable
remuneration of the Professional staff in close consultation with the Pension
Fund’s secretariat. In carrying out these studies the views of the Committee of
Actuaries set out in paragraph 46 above should be borne in mind.

Decigionsg of the Commission

54. The Commission decided to make the following recommendations to the General
Asgembly regarding the pensionable remuneration for the Professional and higher
categories:

(2} Income replacement in New York should continue to be used as the basis
for the methodology for the determination of penslonable remuneration of the
Professional and higher category staff;

(b} The methodology used to establish the current scale of pengionable
remuneration, described in annex I to the present report, should continue to be
used in the future;

(¢} The current interim adjustment procedure for adjusting pensionable
remuneration between comprehensive reviews should be continued (see annex I);

(d) The monitoring of pensionable remuneration and the United Nations/
United States income replacement ratios should be carried out on the occcasion of
periodic comprehensive reviews of the pensionable remuneration and consequent
pensions of the Professional staff. Between comprehensive reviews, the
Commission will review the factors affecting the above comparisons once every

-14-



two years and submit a report on the above elements to the General Assembly,
only if necessary.

55. The Commission also decided to inform the General Assembly that, as
indicated in paragraph 53 above, on the occasion of Ffuture comprehensive reviews
of pensionable remuneration of the Professional staff, ICSC would carry out, in
close cooperation with the Pension Board, actuarial analyses of the pension
benefits from the UNJSPF scheme and those applicable to the staff of the
comparator service and report the results of those studies to the General
Assembly.

2. General Service and other locally recruited categories
Consideration by the Commissgion at its forty-third session

56. At the outset, the Commission noted that the General Assembly had not
expressly requested the Commission and/or UNJSPB to carry out a comprehensive
review of the General Service pensionable remuneration methodology as part of
its current review of pensionable remuneration. The main elements of that
methodology had been approved in 1993, 4/ based on the Commission’s
recommendations in paragraph 85 of its nineteenth annual report. 5/ Essentially
the same methodology applied to the Professional and higher categories. The
basic underpinning of the methodology for both categories of staff was the
income replacement approach, with the adjustment of pensionable remuneration
between comprehensive reviews based on net salary movements. It was noted that
the Commission had initially considered a grossing-up factor of 56 .25 'per cent
in determining the pensionable remuneration levels of the General Service and
related categories. However, after taking into account the views of UNJSPB and
reviewing both the absolute amounts and the range of pensionable remuneration
applicable to General Service and Professional staff, ICSC had concluded that a
grossing-up factor of 66.25 per cent should apply. Both the grossing-up factor
of 66.25 per cent and the interim adjustment procedure had taken effect in 1994.

57. Also in 1994, UNJSPB had recommended a change in the benefit accumulation
rates, which would eventually lead to a maximum benefit accumulation of

70 per cent (increased from 66.25 per cent). In its resolution 49/224 of

23 December 1994, the General Assembly had, inter alia, approved that
recommendation, which entered into effect on 1 July 1995 for all categories of
staff. As a result of that change, a representation had been made, through
UNJSPB, by a participants’ representative of the International Telecommunication
Union (ITU), in the context of the issuance of the revised General Service
salary scale for Geneva in September 1995, that the income replacement factor
for the General Service and related categories should automatically be increased
from 66.25 per cent to 70 per cent.

58. The Commission was provided with statistical information on the
non-pensionable component at both headquarters and non-headquarters duty
stations. The non-pensionable component - a net salary element derived from the
remuneration practices of survey emplovers in the context of local General
Service salary surveys - is excluded in the determination of pensionable
remuneration levels. It was proposed that the issue of the non-pensionable
component, which had received varying degrees of attention by both UNJSPB and
the Commission in recent years, should be re-examined in the context of the
planned 1997 review of the non-headquarters salary survey methodology.

-15-




Views of the Standing Committee of UNJSPB

59. The Chairman of the Standing Committee noted that the Committee had focused
its attention on the 66.25 per cent income replacement factor and on the issue
of the non-pensionable component. In that regard, he noted the position of the
participants’ representatives that the 66.25 per cent income replacement factor
should be increased to 70 per cent, corresponding to the increased maximum
accumulation rate approved by the General Assembly. The participants*
represgsentatives also considered that the non-pensionable compeonent should be
addressed on a priority basis and that information should be provided to both
UNJSPB and the Commission during their 1996 sessions on the levels of the
non-pensionable component at a number of duty stations and their impact on the
income replacement ratios. 1In the view of the representatives of the executive
heads, there was no need to make a change in the 66.25 per cent income
replacement factor and the non-pensionable component should be addressed in 1997
in the context of the review of the salary survey methodology. The initial
views of the Standing Committee were that no change should be made currently
either in the income replacement approach or in the methodology related thereto
for determining the pensionable remuneration of General Service gtaff, including
retention for the time being of the 66.25 per cent income replacement factor.
The Committee urged that the non-pensionable component should be addressed
during the current year and that information requested by the participants’
representatives should be provided.

Views of the organizationsg

60. The views of CCAQ were similar to those of itsg colleagues in the Standing
Committee of UNJSPB, namely: (a) that there was no need to change the
grossing-up factor at this time; and (b) that the non-pengionable component
should be loocked into in the context of the 1997 salary survey methodology
review. CCAQ considered the issue of the non-pensionable component toc be an
integral part of the General Service salary survey methodology; it was therefore
important for the technical experts responsible for conducting General Service
salary surveys to be involved in the review process.

Discussion by the Commigsion

61. The Commission recognized that the implementation of its final
recommendation for application of a 66.25 per cent grossing-up factor to the
General Service and related categories had reduced the phenomenon of income
inversion between the General Service and related categories and the
Professional and higher categories. However, its original recommendation for a
56.25 per cent grossing-up factor would have decreased it even further. wWith
regard to an increase in the 66.25 per cent factor to 70 per cent, the
Commission noted there was no urgency to address the issue because under current
rules no staff member could obtain the maximum accumulation rate of 70 per cent
before July 2000 at the earliest. The Commission noted that the methodology for
determining the pensionable remuneration of the General Service staff, which was
introduced in 1994, had worked as intended and no change in the methodology or
its application was called for at the present time.

62. The Commission noted that the non-pensionable component, which had been
considered over the years in varying degrees of detail by both the Commission
and UNJSPB, wag a complex issue that reguired careful and detailed analysis,
However, a certain urgency was attached to that matter since numerous staff were
affected. Given the complexity of the issue, the Commission considered that a
working group should be established to address technical details. The group

-16-



should meet as soon as possible; the Commission recognized, however, that the
programme of work of the secretariat was such that a meeting before autumn 1996
would not be possible.

63. With regard to the composition of the working group, the main point of
discussion was the relationship with the group that the Commission intended to
establish in the context of its review of the salary survey methodologies for
the General Service and related categories at headquarters and non-headquarters
duty stations. It was expected that ICSC would establish the salary survey
working group at its forty-fourth session. Some Commission members expressed
the view that there should be only one working group dealing with the General
Service salary survey methodology, with a subgroup assigned to review the
non-pensicnable component. Other members considered that there should be two
separate groups. The advantages and disadvantages of the two approaches were
considered. It was noted in that regard that the non-pensicnable component was
derived from the salary survey process and should be examined in that overall
context. Others considered that the two~-group approach might give rise to
conflicting positions on various aspects of the survey methodology. Proponents
of the two-group approach considered that the non-pensionable component was only
one of a range of issues being reviewed in the context of the review of the
General Service salary survey methodology. The non-pensiocnable component issue
might not receive the appropriate attention in one group where a range of issues
were being addressed; conversely, it might receive too high a priority, given
that a number of other important issues would need to be addressed.

Congideration by UNJSPB

64. The Board agreed on the following recommendations to the General Assembly
and to so inform the Commission:

(a) The income replacement approach and the methodology related thereto,
including the use of 66.25 per cent of the net pensionable salary for
grossing-up purposes, should continue to be used for the determination of
pensionable remuneration of staff in the General Service and related categories;

{b) A joint ICSC/Pension Board working group should be established to
address the non-pensionable component issue, as part of the review of the salary
survey methodology scheduled for 19397. 1In this context the Board designated
three members, one from each of the constituent groups represented in the Board,
to serve on the working group. '

Consideration by the Commission at the July-August sesgion

65. The Commission noted that the Pension Board had concurred with its
tentative conclusions regarding various aspects of the methodology for the
pensionable remuneration for the General Service staff.

Decisions of the Commission

66. The Commission decided to recommend to the General Assembly that:

(a) The income replacement approach and the methodology reléted thereto
should continue to be used for the determination of pensionable remuneration of
the General Service and related categories of staff, including the use of
66.25 per cent of the net pensionable salary for grossing-up purposes;

(b) The current interim adjustment procedure should be continued.

-17-




67. The Commission also decided to inform the General Asgsembly that it had
agreed to the establishment of a working group to consider the non-pensionable
component issue as part of the Commission’s review of the General Service salary
getting methodologies for headquarters and non-headquarters duty stations
scheduled for 1997. Details regarding the composition and the mandate of the
working group may be found in paragraphs 210 and 211 below.

B. Common staff assessment scale

Introduction -

68. 1In 1993, the Commission reported to the General Agssembly that as part of
its 1996 comprehensive review of pensionable remuneration and consequent
pensions it would develop a common staff assessment scale for the Professional
and higher categories and the General Service and related categories to
determine the pensionable remuneration of both categories. In this context the
Commission provided a procedure which it had developed for determining such a
gscale. The Assembly, in its resolution 48/225 of 23 December 1993, approved the
procedure and requested the Commission to develop a common staff assessment
scale in close cooperation with UNJSPB and to make recommendations thereocn to
the Assembly at its fifty-first session.

63. During the Commission’s 1991-1992 comprehensive review of the pensionable
remuneration and consequent pensions of staff in the General Service and related
categories, it was noted that, over the years, the methodologies used for
determining the pensionable remuneration of the Professional and higher
categories and the General Service and related categories had steadily drifted
apart. With the introduction in 1986 of the income replacement methodology for
Professional staff only, differences in pensionable remuneration amounts in
addition to those attributable to staff assessment rates had emerged. Under the
income replacement methodology, pensionable remuneration for Professional staff
was set at levels that would yield net pensions equal to 46.25 per cent of net
remuneration corresponding to 25 yvears of contributable service. Therefore, the
grossing-up factor for determining the staff assessment element of the
pensionable remuneration levels for Professional staff was based on

46.25 per cent of the corresponding net remuneration. At that time the
grossing-up factor for General Service staff was 100 per cent of net salary
levels. This meant that a larger element of staff agsessment was being added to
General Service net salaries vis-ad-vis Professional net salaries to arrive at
pensionable remuneration levels.

70. Also in conjunction with the move to the income replacement approach for
Professional staff, a procedure was adopted whereby Professional pensionable
remuneration levels were adjusted between comprehensive reviews at the same time
and by the same percentage as net salary movements in New York. This is known
as the cne-to-one interim adjustment procedure. At that time, the General
Service interim adjustment procedure required the use of applicable staff
assessment rates to gross-up from the relevant net salaries each time the
General Service salary scale was adjusted. This meant that the interim
brocedure for General Service staff reflected the pProgressivity of taxes in the
calculation of the related pensionable remuneration levels, while the one-to-one
adjustment for the Professional staff did not.

71. In the context of the 1986 review of Professional pensionable remuneration

it was noted that pensionable remuneration levels of the General Service were
significantly higher than those for Professicnal staff with the same or even

-18-



higher net remuneration levels. In the view of the Commission and the General
Assembly, this phenomenon, termed income inversion, needed to be redressed. At
the time that issue first arose the income inversion level was calculated at

28 per cent, i.e., General Service pensicnable remuneration levels were on
average 28 per cent higher than Professional pensionable remuneration levels for
the same net income levels.

72. 1In 1992, the Commission noted that three factors, namely, the different
rates of staff assessment, the existence of two significantly different
methodologies (i.e., different grossing-up factors) and different interim
adjustment procedures for the two categories of staff had contributed, in that
order, to the income inversion phenomenon. With the introduction, in 1994, of
the same interim adjustment procedure for General Service staff as existed for
Professioconal staff, and the application of the income replacement methodology to
General Service staff, the impact of the latter two factors had been
substantially reduced. At the time, the average income inversion level was
measured at 21 per cent. It was expected that the income inversion level would
be further reduced as a result of the 1994 introduction of modifications to the
General Service methodology.

73. As part of the current 1996 review, the Commission focused its attention on
the development of a common scale of staff assessment in order to address the
main cause of income inversion. In this regard it established a working group
to assist its secretariat in developing a common set of staff assessment rates.
In reviewing preliminary staff assessment calculations, the following issues
emerged:

{a) The manner in which tax data at the seven headquarters duty stations
should be aggregated;

(b} Whether tax deductions related to employees or retirees should be the
basis for calculating the tax amount at each duty station;

{(¢) What form of regression analysis should be used to smooth the
aggregated tax data for the seven headquarters duty stations.

The working group determined that the tax levels at the seven headquarters duty
stations should be equally weighted in the aggregation process instead of
weighting by distributions of common system staff at those locations as
specified in the 1993 methodology. With regard to the issue of the use of
either employee or retiree tax deductions, the working group noted that prior
staff assessment exercises had been based on employee deductions. Some members
of the working group, however, considered that the focus on employee deductions
was no longer appropriate in view of the income replacement approach now
applicable to all staff. Under that approach, the net income levels of retirees
(i.e., net pensions) were set as a proportion of net income levels while in
service: 46.25 per cent for the Professional and higher categories and

66.25 per cent for the General Service and related categories. Since those
proportions represented the net pension income to which the tax calculation was
applied, it was felt that the tax deductions applicable to retirees should be
used in combination with the respective grossing-up factors.

74. As a result of the working group’s determinations, a report was prepared by
the secretariat in consultation with the secretariat of UNJSPB for initial
review by the Standing Committee of UNJSPB, which met in March 1996, and
subsequently by the Commission, which met in April/May 1996. Based on the
discussions that took place at both the Standing Committee and the Commission

-19-




sesgions, further developmental work on the common scale of staff assessment was
reguired by the two secretariats. The results of that work were provided
initially to UNJSPB at its meeting in July 1996 and subsequently to the
Commission at itg forty-fourth session. The remaining portions of the present
section are organized chronoclogically, i.e., in the order in which the various
issues were considered by both the Commission and UNJSPB.

Congideration bv the Commission at its forty-third session

Views of the Standing Committee of UNJSPB

75. The Chairman of the Standing Committee stated that the Committee had been
able to reach only initial views on the data and analysis, indicating areas
where it concurred with the working group and those requiring further study and
analysis so as to narrow down the options. Current documentation did not
present recommendations for a particular staff assessment scale, but presented a
number of possibilities based on the use of different parameters and statistical
methods. The Standing Committee had considered the document as reflecting "work
in progress", requiring further analysis and testing before UNJSPBR and the
Commission could arrive at specific conclusions at their upcoming sessions.

76. However, in its initial views, which were for purposes of discussion by the
Standing Committee delegation with the Commission and without prejudice to the
views to be taken by the Pension Board in July, the Standing Committee had
placed before the Commission its reactions. These were as follows:

{a} Regarding the weighting method to be used to aggregate tax data, the
Standing Committee believed that equal weighting was the preferred choice;

(b} As to employee versus retiree tax deductions, the Standing Committee
believed that there should be coherence between the selection of the grossing-up
factor and the tax deductions criteria. If the grossing-up factor were based on
considerations of pension levels, then it seemed to the Standing Committee that
the particular situation germane to pensioners should be reflected in
determining applicable tax deductions. Therefore, further analysis, discussion
and information were required in this area;

(c) As to the regression method to be employed, the initial views of the
Standing Committee were that the same method should be used in deriving the
single and the dependent staff assessment rates, that is, the General Service
and the Professional rates, but a pragmatic approach was necessary in the light
of the data to be provided.

77. The Standing Committee stressed that, as in the past, it was important,
indeed necessary, to make adjustments at the lower and upper ends of the staff
assessment scale derived from analytical regression methods, bearing in mind
that a scale based on tax patterns in seven countries would be applied at more
than 160 locations.

78. The representatives of the participants noted that there were a great
number of alternatives presented in the documentation that needed to be reduced
by agreeing on the modalities of the staff assessment calculations. In this
regard they agreed with the equal weighting approach, expressed support for the
use of retiree deductions in the calculations and noted that the particular
regression formula to be used was a complex issue. Different possibilities
could be considered, e.g., use of a straight line formula to regress lower

-20-



income levels and a logarithmic formula to regress higher income levels. They
also suggested that a floor staff assessment rate could be established.

79. The representatives of the executive heads considered that new analysis
would be needed from the secretariat before the next Pension Board session in
order to reduce the large number of alternatives currently shown in the
documentation. The views of the representatives of the executive heads were
generally the same as those expressed by CCAQ at the ICSC session.

Views of the organizations

80. CCAQ considered that the methodology for the determination of pensiocnable
remuneration could be revisited to ensure that it met income replacement goals
once the rates of staff assessment and the consequent levels of pensiocnable
remuneration and pensions were known.

81. The main reason for moving towards a common scale of staff assessment was
to reduce the anomaly of income inversion. More structured data and more tests
of each variant were now needed toc see more precisely the outcome of the
different options. Hence, pending such studies, the responses of CCAQ were
preliminary. <CCAQ had a preference for the equal weighting of tax rates and the
use of retiree tax deductions. To be consistent, if a partial grossing-up
factor was used, retiree tax deductions should alsc be used; if employee tax
deductions were used, a grossing-up factor of 100 per cent should be used.

82. CCAQ considered that the starting-point and the brackets used at the lower
end of the staff assessment scale required careful analysis because of their
impact on locally recruited staff in the field where pensions, in dollar terms,
were low. After such an analysis, a determination could be made as to which
regression method to use. CCAQ considered that there might be merit in
consistency, i.e., use of the same regression method to construct both dependant
and single rates of staff assessment. It would, however, urge caution to ensure
that changes introduced to remedy one problem did not give rise to others.

Discusgsion by the Commission

83. The Commission reviewed in detail the various steps in the development of a
common scale of staff assessment as reflected in the methodology reported to the
General Assembly in paragraph 44 of its nineteenth annual report. 5/ It noted
that a number of tests had been conducted to determine the impact of exchange
rate movements on the  results of tax calculations carried out on a range of
income levels at the seven headquarters duty stations. It concluded that
exchange rate fluctuations had a minimal impact on the results of the tax
calculations.

84. Details of the different methods for aggregating the results of tax
calculations at the seven headgquarters duty stations, i.e., total, cumulative
and equal weights and weights based on the distribution of common system staff
at each of the seven headquarters locations, were also reviewed. The Commission
concurred with the conclusions of its working group that the cumulative weights
approach had an undue bias towards low tax rates at low income levels, the total
welights had an undue bias towards duty stations with a large number of common
system staff and the approach based on internal common system staff
distributions produced rather haphazard results (emphasizing the relatively high
tax rates of Canada at low dollar income levels and the relatively low tax rates
of Switzerland at high dollar income levels). With the latter approach, the
Commission also noted that it was only in a narrow band of income levels, from

-21-




US$ 36,000 to $56,000, that all seven headquarters duty stations were
represented in the calculations. Using internal distributions, as per the
agreed 1993 methodology, resulted in staff assessment rates that were rather
compressed over the span of relevant income levels.

85. The Commission noted a number of advantages to the use of the equal
weighting method. First, it was simple and transparent and permitted each of
the seven tax regimes to be reflected in the tax calculations at all relevant
United States dollar income brackets. By contrast, the weighting method basged
on internal staff distribution patterns was a complex procedure, with staff
distributions having a greater impact on the staff assessment rates at
particular income levels than the actual tax regimes of the seven headquarters
locations. The Commission further noted that the weighting method based on
internal staff distributions produced lower staff assessment rates for singile
staff than for married staff at certain income levels. That was not the case
for any of the tax regimes at the seven headquarters duty stations.

86. As to whether tax deductions applicable to employees or to retirees should
be used, the Commission noted that all previous tax calculations used to
determine staff assessment rates had focused on the tax situation of employees,
i.e., in-service staff members. It noted the views of some members of the
working group in this regard, which were alsc those of the Standing Committee.
According to those views, the tax calculation was taking place in the context of
the income replacement approach, i.e., after a proportion of net income of
serving staff was identified for the purpose of determining net pension. It was
this net pension that was being "grossed up" by use of the tax calculation.
Accordingly, it was considered logical to focus on the tax situation of
retirees. 1In this regard, the Commission noted that this issue had not been
addressed at the time that the income replacement approach had been established
for the Professional and higher categories in 1987. The Commission ncted the
views of the Standing Committee that an effort should be made to develop a
coherence between the required tax calculations and the grossing-up factors used
in the context of the tax calculations. It considered, however, that staff
assessment determinations generally reflected a considerable degree of
pragmatism in determining the amount of the tax factor to be added to net income
while in service to yield the appropriate pensionable remuneration levels.
Furthermore, the procedure used to develop staff assessment rates, i.e.,
deriving pensionable remuneration levels from net income, differed from
procedures used in external tax systems, which generally equated gross salaries
to pensionable remuneration levels. The Commigsion therefore considered that
the current staff assessment methodology did not focus exclusively on either
employees or retirees. Instead, the calculation procedures, when viewed
conceptually, moved from employees to retirees and back to employees in the
various steps of the procedure. Accordingly, there was a substantial degree of
coherence between the use of employee tax deductions and the overall staff
assgessment methodology.

87. In examining the advantages and disadvantages of the employee/retiree
approaches, the Commission noted that the use of employee deductions had the
advantage of'being congistent with the current methodology and with the focus of
the external tax systems used as reference points. A disadvantage of the use of
retiree deductions was that assumptions needed to be made about the type and

level of retiree deductions.
88. With regard to the use of specific regression analysis techniques, the

Commission noted that in prior staff assessment exercises a straight line
regression had been used to arrive at staff assessment rates for the General

-22-



Service and related categories, whereas a logarithmic line regression had been
used for the Professional and higher categories. While a single technique was
desirable for both categories in the development of a common staff assessment
scale, a pragmatic approach would continue to be necessary, particularly at the
lower and higher ends of the income range. The Commission noted in this regard
the suggestion of the participants’ representative of the Standing Committee
delegation for the use of a straight line regression formula at lower dollar
income levels and a logarithmic line formula at higher dollar income levels.
That analysis was provided to the Board and the Commission in their further
consideration of the matter.

89. In resolving the three issues referred to in paragraphs 85 to 88 above, the
Commission and UNJSPB considered that certain guidelines and objectives should
be borne in mind in developing a common scale of staff assessment. These goals
and objectives were stated as follows:

{a) The income inversion phenomenon should be significantly addressed
particularly at net income levels applicable to both Professional and General
Service sgtaff;

(b) Low net income levels should not be adversely affected;

{(c) High net income levels should receive no additional benefit as a
result of the adoption of a common scale of staff assessment.

Consideration by the Commission at its forty-fourth session

Viewg of UNJSPB

80. The Secretary of UNJSPB stated that, following extensive exchanges of views
at its July 1996 session, the Board had decided to establish a working group,
representative of its various constituent groups, to draft conclusions on the
development of a common staff assessment scale. He presented to the Commission
the resultant compromise text adopted by the Board. In sum, there had been a
convergence of views within the Board and the Commission on the use of equal
weights for tax aggregation purposes and on the regression line to be used to
smooth net-to-gross tax relationships from lower to higher income levels while
meeting the agreed objectives of not adversely affecting consequent pensionable
remuneration at the lower levels and avoiding increases at the upper level. The
Board had suggested possible means of meeting the latter objectives. There had
been strong support in the Board for the use of retiree, as opposed to employee
tax deductions, but it had been acknowledged that such a fundamental departure
from the current methodology would require further study. The Board had
recognized that the staff assessment calculations were the result of complex
interactions between tax changes, their weighting and the techniques suggested
to produce an operaticnal scale within the guidelines and objectives expressed
by ICSC, as endorsed by the Board. It had recommended that the Commission
review the relationship between tax changes and the existing one-to-one interim
adjustment procedure to assist the General Agsembly in its consideration of the
common scale of staff assessment developed and recommended for implementation.

91. In conclusion, he noted that the Board had considered the recommendation of
a specific staff assessment scale to be the Commission’s responsibility under
article 10 of its statute; the Board had seen its own role as providing general
guidelines and framework within which a scale should be constructed. In that
connection, the Board had noted that a common staff assessment scale was not an
end in itself and that a degree of pragmatism was required in order to ensure,

-23-




inter alia, that the scale bore a credible relationship to national tax rates
and had achieved the primary cbjective of reducing the income inversion
anomalies to a reasonable extent.

92. The Vice-Chairman of UNJSPB wished to underscore the Board’'s appreciation
for the quality of the work done by the two secretariats and for their tireless
efforts to produce a scale corresponding to the various objectives. The Board’s
conclusions reflected an attempt to balance the multiple and interlocking
constraints surrounding the development of a common staff assessment scale,
including the reflection of tax movements in the reference countries.

Views of the organizations

93. The Chairman of CCAQ said that a common staff assessment scale that fully
met all the objectives set for it was an unattainable goal for two main reasons.
First, those objectives often competed with one another. Thus, the Commission
had already established that the scale should:

{a) Not adversely affect pensionable remuneration levelsg at the lower end
of the scale; .

(b) Not. increase those at the top;

(c) Come close to reflecting the average taxes applicable at the seven
headgquarters duty stations;

(d}) Retain as its overall goal the reduction of income inversion.

Efforts to move closer to one objective as often as not resulted in moving
further away from another. Secondly, the Commission had earlier identified
income inversion as arising from three factors: different scales of assessment
for the two groups of staff, different grossing-up factors and different interim
adjustment procedures. It had decided to retain the two latter features in the
methodology for determining pensionable remuneration. &As a result, it was
inevitable that some income inversion would remain. He expressed appreciation
to the ICSC secretariat for its cooperation with the Board and CCAQ in efforts
to meet the conflicting objectives of not reducing the bottom of the scale while
not increasing the top. Of the various alternative scales presented, one
modification came closest to achieving these goals but it produced certain
anomalies in single/married tax rate relativities. Adjusting them would mean
living with a smaller reduction in income inversion. In acknowledging that
there was no perfect solution, CCAQ stood ready to cooperate fully with the
Commission in developing a scale that best met and least offended the competing
objectives set. : -

94. Following a statement he had already made at the forty-third session of
ICSC and the July 1996 session of UNJSPB, the representative of the
International Civil Aviation Organization (ICAO) introduced a document showing
that at Montreal, the same level of net remuneration received by General Service
as by Professional staff resulted in a lower level of pensicnable remuneration
for the General Sexvice staff. Analysis showed that this phenomenon, which
might be termed reverse income inversion, occurred at duty stations with a post
adjustment multiplier below a range of 30 to 40 points, depending on grade
levels: it thus existed not only at Montreal but alsc at many field duty
stations. The staff assessment scales prepared by the secretariat showed
reductions for Montreal General Service staff, whose pensionable remuneration
had already been reduced as a result of the 1993 salary survey and the

-24-



application of the 66.25 per cent income replacement ratio. The cumulative
effect would be a reduction of 13 to 18 per cent in their pensionable
remuneration. ICAO did not consider reductions in General Service pensionable
remuneration in the light of the reverse income inversion to be justified.
Pensionable remuneration levels corresponding to net income levels of up to
US$ 40,000 per annum should be protected.

Discussion by the Commission

95. At the outset, the Commission wished to express its particular appreciation
for the spirit of cooperation that had prevailed between the two bodies on this
most difficult aspect of the comprehensive review of pensionable remuneration.

96. The Commission recalled that it had identified a common staff asgessment
scale as the factor that would do most to address income inversion. By focusing
on that element, it would be able to reduce income inversion significantly. 1In
this context the Commission recognized, and had informed the General Assembly,
that income inversion could not be completely eliminated because of the
following two factors:

(a) The differing grossing-up factor, i.e., 46.25 per cent and
66.25 per cent, used for the Professional and higher categories and the General
Service and related categories, respectively;

(b) The use of single rates of staff assessment for the General Service
and related categories and married rates of staff assessment for the
Professional and higher categories.

The Commission and UNJSPB reviewed analyses which showed that, owing to these
two factors, income inversion would remain at approximately 6 per cent at low
United States dollar income levels and rise to approximately 12 per cent at high
United States dollar income levels. It was noted that the General Assembly, in
its resolution 48/225, had not requested the elimination of income inversion,
but rather its reduction to the extent possible.

97. The Commission noted that in the case of the Professional and higher
categories the pensionable remuneration scale had been adjusted, since the
inception of the income replacement approach in 1987, by tracking net salary
adjustments on a one-to-one basis. The grossing-up factor (i.e., the
methodology shown in annex I) had, in fact, not been applied since 13987. The
Commission reviewed the impact of the application of the income replacement
methodology, using current staff assessment rates, on Professional pensionable
remuneration levels. It noted that the application of the current methodology
would increase Professional pensionable remuneration levels by up to

8.7 per cent and, on average, by 5 per cent. Details of this analysis are shown
in annex II. 1In this regard, the Commission recalled that it was intended that
the one-to-one interim adjustment procedure (i.e., adjusting pensionable
remuneration levels at the same time and by the same percentage as net galary
adjustments in New York) should result in a conservative movement of pensionable
remuneration levels between comprehensive reviews. It was therefore expected
that some adjustment to pensionable remuneration levels would occur at the time
of the comprehensive review.

58. The Commission also noted that, on an average basis, taxes at the seven
headquarters duty stations had in fact declined in recent vears on the order of
2 to 3 per cent. Accordingly, it would be expected that pensiocnable
remuneration levels in the United Nations common system should decline by

-25-




corresponding proportions since the amount of the tax factor added to net
salaries would be lower. Such a decrease would be offset, however, for staff in
the Professional and higher categories because of the application of the
grossing-up procedure on the occasion of a comprehensive review, as noted in
paragraph 97 above. This would result in an overall increase in Professional
pensionable remuneration levels of 2 to 3 per cent.

98. The Commission recalled that income inversion had been measured at

28 per cent when it eéxamined this issue in the late 1980s. At the time of its
1992-1993 review of pensionable remuneration for the General Service and related
categories, it had been reduced to 21 per cent. Currently income inversion
ranged from 19 per cent at a net salary level of US$ 40,000 to approximately
11 pexr cent at income levels above $100,000. All of the alternatives examined
by the Commission would reduce the income inversion further, with some of the
alternatives having a greater impact than others. The extent of the further
reduction of income inversion was largely a policy decision. In that context,
it was stressed that reduction of income inversion could not be the sole
rationale underlying the selection of a particular alternative. Staff
assessment scales were basically tax scales. Coherence with outside taxes had
to be a hallmark of the staff assessment scale finally selected.

100. The Commission noted that the three criteria for the determination of a
common scale of staff assessment, which it had established at its prior session,
had led to the development of six alternative common scales of staff assessment,
supplemented by two additional variations thereof, which UNJSPBR had had an
opportunity to review at its recent session. The Commission carefully reviewed
the eight alternatives that had been developed in termg of the objectives and
guidelines that it had set. In doing so, and taking into account the views of
UNJSPB, two additional altermatives were developed during the course of the
Commission’s session. It noted that all of the alternatives based on the use of
retiree tax deductions did not meet the guidelines set on the . impact on low and
high dollar income levels specified in paragraph 89 above.

101. With regard to the alternatives, using employee deductions as a basis, two
alternatives were selected that seemed to meet the Commission’s criteria. These
two alternatives, however, still produced some reductions at low United States
dollar income levels and some increases at high United States dollar income
levels. Accordingly, using these two alternatives as a base, further
modifications emerged during consideration of this item within the Commission
and UNJSPB and between the twe bodies in their continuing dialogue. Eventually,
two of the further modifications emerged as best meeting the competing
requirements of the objectives and guidelines set by the Commission and UNJSEB.
While one of the modifications reduced income inversion by two percentage points
more than the other, the second modification produced pensionable remuneration
levels for both General Service and Professional staff that came closer to the
goals and objectives specified for high and low dollar income levels.
Furthermore, it increased the Professional pensionable remuneration by less than
one tenth of 1 per cent and the General Service reduction did not exceed

3 per cent. To reduce the income inversion further, the Professional
pensionable remuneration would have had to increase by more than 1 per cent and
General Service would have had to decrease by 4 to 5 per cent. The latter
modification was agreed to by the Commission as the basis for its
recommendations to the General Assembly. Comparisons of current pensionable
remuneration and income inversion levels resulting from the application of the
staff assessment rates from this modification are shown in annex III.

-26-



102. The Commission recalled that in 1993 it had reported, in paragraph 75 of
its nineteenth annual report to the General Assembly, 5/ that the income
inversion in effect through 31 December 1991 was 28.12 per cent. With the
introduction in 1992 of the revised staff assessment rates for the General
Service the income inversion was reduced to 21.3 per cent. With the
introduction in 1994 of the income replacement approach, using 66.25 per cent of
the net remuneration for the General Service staff, it was further reduced to
19.3 per cent. The Commission, in its 1993 annual report, had informed the
Assembly that it expected that with the introduction of the common staff
assessment scale the income inversion would be reduced to approximately

8 per cent. As may be noted from annex III, the overall average income
inversion remaining after the introduction of the common scale would be
approximately 10 per cent.

103. Concerning the point raised by ICAO, the Commission considered that the
circumstances of one or a few duty stations could not be used to determine the
common scale of staff assessment. Furthermore, if the criteria suggested by the
representative of ICAO were accepted, i.e., where there was no overlap of
General Service and Professional salaries, no change in staff assessment rates
was required, then there would be no need to change staff assessment rates for
most duty stations at any time. In addition, the Commission did not agree that
there was no income inversion at net salary levels below $40,000. The fact was
that General Service staff assessment rates currently in effect produced a
higher pensionable remuneration than those of the Profesgsional staff at any
income level.

104. The Commission noted that the financial implications of its recommendations
with regard to the common scale of staff assessment were as follows:

{a) For the Professional and higher categories, there would be an average
increase in pensionable remuneration levels of 0.07 per cent, resulting in an
increased cost of US$ 224,000 annually;

{b) For the General Service.and related categories, there would be an
average decrease of approximately 2.3 per cent. As noted in paragraph 107
below, the implementation of the common scale for the General Service staff
would be on a gradual basis, with savings therefore accruing incrementally.
Total savings accruing from the implementation of the common staff assessment
scale would be US$ 5,594,000 annually.

Conclusions and recommendations of the Commission
== LR N8 allg recommendations of the Commission

105. The Commission concluded the following with regard to the three issues
discussed in paragraphs 85 to 88 above:

{a) The tax systems at the seven headquarters duty stations should be
equally weighted in aggregating the net-to-gross tax relationship among the
seven headquarters duty stations;

(b) The tax calculations at each of the seven headquarters duty stations
should be based on employee deductions. However, this issue would be addressed
again at the time of the next comprehensive review;

(c) The same regression analysis method should be used in smoothing the
net-to-gross tax relationship for married and single staff for application to
the Professional and higher categories and General Service and related
categories, respectively.

-27-




106. The Commission decided to recommend to the Assembly the common scale of
staff assessment for the Professional and higher categories and General Service
and related categories as shown in annex IV.

107. As to the implementation of the common scale of staff assessment, the
Commission agreed that, with regard to the General Service and related
categories, the modalities used at the time of the introduction of the current
gcale, effective 1 January 1992, should be used. The procedure should be as
follows: '

(a) The common scale of staff assessment, following approval by the
General Assembly, would go intoc effect as of 1 March 1997;

(b) General Service grosg pensionable salaries in effect as at
28 February 1997 would continue to remain in effect until the scale of net
salaries was revised, as a result of either a comprehensive General Service
salary survey or an interim adjustment;

(c) On the occasion of an adjustment of the General Service salaries,
resulting from either a comprehensive salary survey or an interim adjustment,
the common scale of staff assessment would be applied to net pensionable
salaries using the net-to-gross methodology;

(d) If the gross pensionable salaries in subparagraph (c) above were equal
to or higher than those in effect on 28 February 1997, then the revised gross
pensionable salaries would be used. However, if the salaries in
subparagraph (c) above were lower than those in effect on 28 February 1997, then
the latter would continue to be used until the procedure in subparagraph (c)
above precduced gross pensionable salaries that were equal to or higher than
those in effect on 28 February 1957.

108. With regard tc the common scale of staff assessment for the Professional
and higher categories, the Commission agreed that the scale should be
implemented with effect from 1 March 1997.

C. Special index for pensioners

109. For all practical purposes, substantive consideration of this issue was
completed at the forty-third session of the Commission. Tentative conclusions
reached by the Commission at that session were considered by UNJSPB at its
July 1996 session. The Board concurred with the tentative conclusions of ICSC,
which the Commission reaffirmed at its forty-fourth session. Details of the
ICSC review of the special index are provided beldw. '

110. In 1980, the General Assembly, on the recommendation of UNJSPB, decided to
change the pension adjustment system for determining the initial local currency
pension for a participant retiring in a country where the cost of living was
significantly higher than at the base of the system. Under that adjustment
procedure, known as the Washington formula, the final average remuneration of a
retiree was notionally supplemented by the application of cost-of-living
differential factors. A special index for pensioners was introduced in 1985 to
reduce or eliminate the compensation made for cost-of-living differences
whenever beneficiaries had a tax advantage in an otherwise high-cost country.
The special index is a procedure for adjusting (downward) the cost-of-living
adjustment under the Washington formula. The raticnale for this procedure is
that taxes are a part of local cost-of-living conditions.

-28-



111. In 1990 and 1951, UNJSPB considered longer-term modifications of the
pension adjustment system to replace the interim measures that had applied since
1988. 1In 1991, UNJSPB recommended, and the General Assembly approved, changes
in the four parameters used to determine initial local currency pensions under
the Washington formula, which had been introduced in 1981. The changes, which
entered into effect on 1 April 1992 for staff in the Professional and higher
categories, provided greater compensation for cost-of-living differences at
locations with higher costs than at the base of the system, i.e., New York.

112. In July 1992, UNJSPB requested the Commission to review the provisions of
the special index for pensioners in the light of the changes adopted under the
Washington formula. After a preliminary consideration of the matter in 1994,
the Commission concluded that all aspects of the special index would be
addressed as part of the 1996 review of pensionable remuneration and so reported
to the General Assembly. 6/ At its session in late July 1994, UNJSPB also
decided to defer consideration of the item until 1996.

113. The Commission addressed the following aspects of the special index:

(a) The current procedure for calculating the special index, namely, the
two-step approach;

{b) The level to be used to compare staff assessment with the taxes
imposed in the country of residence {currently, this was P-2, top step, as
established under the 1981 Washington formula);

(c) The number of years of contributory service used in special index
calculations (currently 20 years);

(d) Consistency in the treatment of deductions in the tax calculations
used to determine the special index in relation to the deductions used to
determine staff assessment (included under the tax calculations issue was the
question of the continued use of dependency rates of taxation in the special
index calculations).

Views of the Standing Committee of UNJSPEB

114. The representative of the Standing Committee stated that, while there might
be reason to adjust the calculation of the special index for pensioners,
particularly in view of the 1992 change in the parameters of the Washington
formula, the Standing Committee had concluded that there should be no change at
the current stage in the procedures for calculating the special index.

115. The participants’ representatives endorsed the initial view reflected in
the report of the Standing Committee that there should be no change at the
current time in the procedures for calculation of the special index for
pensioners. They noted, however, the situation of United States pensioners
retiring in Austria who were subject to United States income tax. They hoped
that a solution could be found, e.g., suspension of the application of the
special index upon proof of taxation. Furthermore, they were of the opinion
that the reverse application of the special index should be considered in cases
where the level of local taxation was higher than the one retained as an average
by UNJSPB.

-29-




Views of the organizations

116. The Chairman of CCARQ expressed some disappointment that the current study
did not respond tc the concerns raised in 1994. In particular, it should
provide for a full analysis of how the special index had met the perceived needs
for its existence, whether it had proved to be cost-effective and what impact it
had had on income replacement issues. Without those analyses, CCAQ could not
express a view regarding retention of the special index. It should first be
determined if, over time, the special index had worked as anticipated. CCAQ
could then lcok at some of the other conclusions of the document.

117. CCAQ considered that it would be premature to tamper with the existing
procedures until the conceptual issues had been reviewed. The term "index"
seemed to indicate a proper mathematical index; that was not, however, the case.
The special index was an element that toock into account taxes levied. As this
element was essentially linked to the determination of benefits, CCAQ wondered
whether the review of the special index might not equally well be undertaken by
UNJSPB itself.

il8. The representative of ITU noted that with regard to the Washington formula
a number of changes had occurred in recent years that were not reflected in the
manner in which the special index was calculated. He considered that the
Washington formula and the special index procedure should be consistent with
each other. The Commission, however, decided not to change the special index.
He considered this to be a non-technical decision.

Discussion by the Commission

119. The Commission noted that when the special index for pensioners had been
adopted, in 1982, the average length of service for a retiree in the
Professicnal and higher category was between 17 and 18 years. Based on those
data, the Commission had concluded that 20 years should be used in the regquired
calculations. The average length of service for a retiree in the Profegsional
and higher categories in recent years has been between 19 and 20 yvears. In view
of the income replacement methodology adopted in 1987, which included a
grossing-up factor of 46.25 per cent based on 25 years of contributory service,
the Commission considered whether it would be appropriate to use 25 years of
contributory service in calculating the special index for pensioners. It noted
that UNJSPB had considered doing that in 1991 but had decided to await the
review of the special index. The Commission noted that in the special index tax
calculations, 20 years’ length of service reflected an. income replacement factor
of 36.25 per cent, while 25 years reflected 46.25 per cent, i.e., a difference
of 10 per cent. That meant that the tax comparison under the special index
provisions would be made at a higher level of income.’ Accordingly, it could be
expected that the adjustment of the cost-of-living factor determined under the
Washington formula would be affected should the Commission agree to the use of
25 years of contributory service.

120. With regard to the possible revision of the grade and step at which
comparisons were made between staff agsessment and local taxes, the Commission
noted that the original Washington formula of 1980 used the pensionable
remuneration at P-2, top step. The modified {1992) Washington formula used P-4,
top step. Accordingly, it seemed that consideration could be given to raising
the level of pension income on which special index calculations would be based.
The Commission noted in that regard that, whatever the level of pension income
selected, it would not reflect the actual tax situation of retirees below or
above that level over both time and location. It reviewed statistical

-30-



information on average pensionable remuneration amounts over a period of years,
including related data, e.g., countries in which the cost-of-living differential
factors were applicable and those that accounted for the greatest number of
beneficiaries with local currency track pensions. It observed that the
selection of a specific grade and step reflected an income level that was either
closer to or farther away from average pension income levels. It did not
consider that either consistency with the Washington formula or conformity with
average pension income were persuasive arguments for modifying the current
comparison point.

121. In considering the two-step calculation approach and the specific tax
calculations that were a part of the special index, the Commission noted that
discussions thus far indicated that the special index calculations were having
their intended effect. The Commission did not wish to modify major components
of the special index calculations in the absence of an indication that changes
were necessary.

Decision of the Commission

122. The Commission decided to recommend to the General Assembly that:

(a) The two-step procedure for calculating the special index for
pensioners should continue to be used;

(b) The number of years of contributory service used in special index
calculations should be maintained at 20;

{(c) The level {grade and step) at which comparisons were made between
staff assessment and taxes imposed in the country of residence should be
maintained at P-2, top step;

(d) The calculation of local taxes in the two-step procedure should
continue to be based on deductions relevant to retirees;

(e) Dependency rates of taxation in the special index calculations should
continue to be used.

D. Comparison of pensionable remuneration

123. Under its standing mandate from the General Assembly, as expressed in
section I of its resolution 41/208 of 11 December 1986, the Commission continued
to monitor the pensionable remuneration of staff in the Professional and higher
categories of the United Nations common system and that of United States federal
civil service employees in comparable grades. The procedure outlined in

annex IV to the Commission’s sixteenth annual report 7/ and approved by the
Assembly in section I of its resolution 45/242, has been used for the
calculation and recording of the pensionable remuneration margin for the
calendar year 1996. In accordance with the same resolution, income replacement
ratios applicable over the three-year period ending 31 December 1596 were
calculated for the United States federal civil service and the United Nations
system.

124. As part of its consideration of the methodology for determining the
pensionable remuneration of the Professicnal and higher categories of staff, the
Commission considered the issue of the freguency of the monitoring of
pensionable remuneration and income replacement ratios. Details of the

-31-




discussion relating thereto may be found in paragraphs 52 and 53 above. Views
of the Pension Board and CCAQ on this issue may be found in paragraphs 47 (c)
and 49 above, respectively.

125. The Commigsion invites the General Assembly to note that for the period
from 1 January to 31 December 1996, the ratic of pensionable remuneration for
staff in the Professional and higher categories and that of the United States
federal civil service employees in comparable grades was calculated at 108.7
with the New York/Washington, D.C. cost-of-living differential and 125.1 without
it. Average income replacement ratio for the three-year period, 1 January 1954
to 31 December 1996, and corresponding to 25 years of service were 55.0 and 55.5
for the United Nations and the comparator civil service, respectively.

-32-



Chapter IV

CONDITICONS OF SERVICE OF THE PROFESSIONAL AND
HIGHER CATEGORIES

A. Evolution of the margin between the net remuneration

of the United States federal civil service and that
of the United Nations sgvgtem

126. The Commission noted that the net remuneration margin for 1996 stood at
109.7, taking into account:

(a) The 1995 grade equivalency results;
(b) A revised New York/Washington, D.C. differential;

{c) The various methodological decisions it had taken and reaffirmed, 2/
including the weighting procedure;

{d) A new estimated post adjustment classification for New York in
November 1996.

As regards prospects for future United States federal civil service pay
increases, the comparator’s Office of Management and Budget published federal
civil pay raise "assumptions" as part of the United States administration’'s
budgetary procedures. The Office assumed a 3 per cent increase in Janvary 1997,
then 3.1 per cent each year until 2002. Accordingly, it appeared that the
currently measured pay gap between the comparator and the United States
non-federal sector would not be closed as scheduled under the Federal Employees
Pay Comparability Act (FEPCA) of 1990.

Views of the organizations

127. The Chairman of CCAQ took note of the forecast level of the margin for
1956. 1In the view of CCAQ, the main concern was the action needed to bring the
margin to the mid-point in 1997. CCAQ would be commenting on that in the
context of the base/floor salary scale (see paras. 134 to 137 below). Regarding
the information provided on the implementation of FEPCA legislation, CCAQ
considered that it was only too clear that the legislation was never going to be
implemented in full.

Discussion and decision by the Commission

128. The Commission decided to take note of the forecast level of the margin of
109.7 foxr 1996, which it saw as part of a broader picture of remuneration
adjustment. It tended to share the pessimistic assessment of CCAQ regarding
full implementation of FEPCA pay-gap-closing measures. The Commission decided
to report to the General Assembly a net remuneration margin for 1996 of 109.7,
as shown in annex V to the present report.

-33-




B. Basge/floor salary scale

Intreoduction

129. The concept of a base/floor salary scale was introduced with effect from

1 July 1390 by the General Assembly in section I.H of its resolution 44/198 of
21 December 1989, when it provided for "the establishment of a floor net salary
level for staff in the Professional and higher categories by reference to the
corresponding base net salary levels of officials in comparable positions
serving at the base city of the comparator civil service"”. The base/floor
system was designed not only to provide a minimum level of remvneration for the
United Nations system staff but also to serve as a reference point for
calculating certain separation payments and the mobility and hardship allowance.
Adjustments to the salary scale have since 1990 been made on 1 March each year,
except in 1996.

130. The base/floor scale currently in effect is the one that went into effect
ag of 1 March 1995. In annex X to its 1995 annual report, 2/ the Commission
recommended a scale that incorporated proposals for restructuring the base/floor
scale. The restructuring recommendations responded to mandates arising from
General Assembly resolutions 47/216 and 48/224. The Asgembly did not act on the
Ccmmission’s recommendations.

131. The base/floor scale recommended by the Commigsion in its 1995 annual
report not only reflected a 3.089 per cent increase of comparator salaries at
levels equivalent to P-4, step VI, but also included restructuring
recommendations that added approximately 1 per cent to the overall increase of
the recommended scale. The Commission had further recommended that the
base/floor salary scale be implemented with effect from 1 March 1996, without
consolidation of post adjustment, i.e., a "real" salary increase of 4.1 per cent
vis-a-vis the 1 March 1995 scale. In the context of the recommendations for the
application of the Noblemaire principle, the recommended base/floor scale was
intended as a measure, inter alia, to restore the net remuneration margin to 115
in 1996. The margin for 1996 currently stands at 109.7 in the absence of the
General Aszsembly’s action on the Commission’s recommendations in this regard
contained in its 1995 annual report.

132. The Commission was informed that, in view of the 3.22 per cent gross
increase granted to United States federal civil service at Washington, D.C. in
January 1935 {reflected in the Commission’s 1995 recommendations)} and the

2.54 per cent gross increage granted in January 1996, an adjustment of the
common system’s scale of 5.68 per cent would be necessary in 1997 in order to
keep the base/floor salary in line with the comparator’s scale. 1In view of the
action not taken by the Assembly with regard to the Commission’s 1995
recommendations on this item, standard updating procedures require a 1396
recommendation reflecting two comparator salary increases in the intervening
period.

133. The Commission was also informed that the United Nations had determined
that there was a substantial surplus of staff assessment in the Tax Equalization
Fund, which should be reduced to restore balance.

Views of the organizations
134. The Chairman of CCAQ observed that the updating of the base/floor scale

should be dovetailed with the proposals made by the Commission in 1995 in
regpect of:

-34-



(a) Restoring the margin to the mid-point of the range;

(b) Restructuring the salary scale, inter alia, to offset the compression
at higher grade levels.

135. CCAQ therefore proposed that the scale should be reset at a level that
would increase the base/floor to the required level as calculated by the ICsC
secretariat and provide for the restoration of the margin to approximately 115
in 1997 and thereafter as a result of real increases at all grades and steps in
the scale. The minimum increase would be 3.1 per cent. The increases proposed
were conservative to the extent that they resulted in forecasted margins of
114.4 in 1997 and 115.3 in 1998.

136. Those proposals were made in the framework of the critical need to restore
competitive conditions of service so as to enable the diverse organizations of
the common system to attract and retain staff of the calibre required.
Remuneration levels could not be allowed to remain below the margin range any
longer. Action must be taken forthwith to restore the margin to the mid-point
of the range as ICSC had proposed more than a year ago.

137. In its statement, the Administrative Committee on Coordination (ACC) put
forward the following proposal:

"Most organizations are operating at present under conditions of serious
financial constraints and uncertainty. Many are undergoing major reforms
and restructuring processes. Restoring competitivity in conditions of
service must be viewed as an integral part of this necesgsary process of
reform, and a key requirement in the search for enhanced productivity and
greater cost-effectiveness."

Discusgion bv the Commission

138. The Commission emphasized at the outset the need to link its discussion of
the 1997 base/floor adjustment to the recommendations it had made in 1995 as
part of its review of the application of the Noblemaire principle. At that
time, it had recommended an adjustment in the base/floor salary averaging

4.1 per cent and a scaling forward of post adjustment of 5.1 per cent, designed:

(a) To bring the margin to the mid-point of the range in 1996, in order to
improve the common system’s competitive edge;

(b) To provide for higher increases and wider inter-grade differentials in
the upper part of the salary scale, in order to redress imbalances in United
States/United Nations remuneration ratios and compression at the higher levels
of the scale.

139. The combined effect of the adjustment of the base/floor salary {which was
to have taken effect on 1 March 1996) and the scaling forward of post adjustment
(which was recommended effective 1 July 1996) would have been a 9.2 per cent
upward adjustment in net remuneration. The General Agsembly did not take any
action on those recommendations.

140. The majority view was that the Commission should reaffirm the objective it
had set itself in 1995 of restoring the margin to the mid-point. That said, it
was noted that the situation had evolved since the Commission had made its 1995
recommendations. At that time and as reported to the Assembly, the margin had
stood at 105.7, requiring an adjustment of 9.2 per cent to bring it to the

-35-




mid-point of the margin range, i.e., 115. Since then, a number of changeg had
occurred in remuneration levels both in the comparator civil service and at the
base of the common system {New York), where a 6.47 per cent increase in
remuneration had resulted from the application of the revised post adjustment
effective 1 November 1995. Consequently, the net remuneration margin forecast
for 1996 was 109.7. A lesser adjustment of net remuneration would therefore be
required to bring the margin to the mid-point.

141. Most members of the Commission considered that the adjustment required to
bring the margin to the mid-point should be based on the margin forecast figure
of 109.7. This figure resulted from the application of the methodological
changes in margin calculations as reported to the General Agsembly in 1995 and
reaffirmed in the addendum to the Commission’s 1995 report ({(i.e., the use of
equal weights and the factoring into the calculations of bonuses and rerformance
awards}. Some members reaffirmed previously expressed doubts about the
soundness of those methodological changes and noted that without those changes
the margin would be at 114. One of those members considered that, in the
absence of the Assembly’s approval of the Commission’s recommendations, those
changes should not be used to calculate the margin. That member considered
that, in requesting the Commission to reconsider its decision in the light of
views expressed by Member States, the General Assembly had in effect asked the
Commission to reverse itself,

142. The Commission recalled that it had arrived at its decisions on margin
methodology by a majority; it had reconsidered those decisions at the General
Assembly’s request and had decided, again by a majority, to reaffirm them. Most
members believed therefore that no basis existed for reopening the substance of
the matter at the present time.

143. The Commission then turned to the specific modalities for updating its 1995
proposals in the light of current circumstances. The action regquired was:

{a} To restore the margin level to around the mid-point {115) of the
range;

(b) To bring forward the proposals for the restructuring of the salary
scale provided in the 1935 annual report;

{c} To increase the base/floor salary to the level required under standard
updating procedures linked to comparator salary movements (US$ 57,198 at the
mid-point, P-4, step VI).

144. The Commission considered that proposals presented by CCAQ would provide a
basis for achieving the above-stated objectives consistent with the 19958
recommendations of the Commission in this regard. These provided for a scale
that -would:

(a) Yield a real increase in remuneration of at least 3.1 per cent at each
grade and step;

(b) Restructure the salary scale in the manner recommended by the
Commission in 1995 (average increase of 1 per cent) ;

{c} Consolidate a portion of the 5.68 per cent recommended base/floor
salary increase on a no-loss, no-gain basis {(2.51 percentage points).

-36-



145. The proposals under subparagraphs 144 {a) and (b) with recommended effect
from 1 March 13997 would replicate the recommendations made by the Commission in
1995 with regard to the real salary increase and restructuring proposals.

146. The consequence of the structural changes and the overall real increase
would be to move the estimated margin for 1997 to 114.4 and that for 1998 to
115.3, thereby bringing both close to the mid-point of the range.

147. In order to bring the mid-point of the salary scale ta the level indicated
under standing adjustment arrangements, an adjustment of 5.68 per cent would
need to be made at the mid-point of the scale. The figure of 5.68 per cent
reflects a 1995 net salary increase of 3,089 per cent and a 1996 increase of
2.51 per cent of the comparator service to provide a figure of US$ 57,198 at the
P-4, step VI, mid-point.

148. In order to replicate the Commission’s recommendations as shown in
subparagraphs 144 (a) and (b) above, the entire amount of the 1996 United States
increase (2.51 per cent) would need to be consolidated, i.e., on a no-loss,
no-gain basis {as per normal procedures). Accordingly, the 2.51 per cent
increase would have no impact on the level of the margin. Financial
implications would arise solely in respect of the allowances that are linked to
the base/floor salary, i.e., separation payments and the mobility and hardship
allowance, to which the entire 5.68 per cent increase of the base/floor salary
scale would be applicable.

149. With regard to the scale of staff assessment for tax equalization purposes,
congultations with the United Nations Secretariat indicated a substantial
surplus of funds in the Tax Equalization Fund, which would require a decrease in
the related staff assessment rates of 11 per cent.

150. The Commission noted that the action proposed would have no impact on
conditions of service of Professional and higher categories of staff as the
staff assessment rates under consideration will in no way affect pensionable
remuneration levels. The result of changing these rates would be to restore
balance in the United Nations Tax Equalization Fund. For the General Service
category, the Commission noted that it was recommending revised staff assessment
rates as part of a common scale of staff assessment as reported in paragraph 106
above.

Financial aspects of the proposals

151. The Commission noted that the financial implications of the proposals
presented above would be as follows:

United States dollars

(a) 1Increase in base/floor of 3.089 per cent 50 652 000
(b) Restructuring of base/floor scale
{overall 1 per cent increase) . 17 968 000
Total 68 620 000*
* Increased cost of $US 12.5 million related to pension

contributions is included in this figure.

-37-




152. Additicnal expenditures associated with items linked to the base/floor
salary scale would be as follows:

United States dollars

(a) Mobility and hardship allowance 2 812 000
(b} Separation payments scale 651 000
Total 3_463 000

153. In this connection, the Commission took note of information provided by
CCAQ on ongoing and foreseen downsizing exercises in the organizations, which in
the view of CCAQ could have a significant impact on the above figures. While
not discounting this factor, the Commission preferred to remain within
established parameters. It also noted that such changes in the common system
workforce would similarly affect other financial implications.

Decigiong of the Commission

154. The Commission decided to recommend to the General Assembly the revised
staff assessment rates for the determination of gross salaries as shown in
annex VI for application to the net salaries of the Professional and higher
categories, effective 1 March 1997.

155. The Commission further decided to make the following recommendations to the
General Assembly in the context of its 1995 recommendations:

{a)] The desirable mid-point of liS for the United Nations/United States
net remuneration margin should be restored in 1997;

{b) The net remuneration increase required to restore the mid-point should
be attained by application of:

(i) An across-the-board increase of 3.089 in the current base/floor salary
scale, without consolidation (the 3.089 per cent adjustment to the
base/floor scale corresponds to the 3.22 per cent gross salary
increase received by the comparator employees effective
1 January 1995} ;

{ii) A further differential increase of 1 per cent (on average) at various
grades/steps of the base/floor salary scale resulting from (i) above,
to implement the scale restructuring proposals made by the Commission
in annex X to its 1995 annual report; 2/

(iii) A consolidation of 2.51 per cent of post adjustment on a no-loss
no-gain basis into the base/floor salary scale in (ii) above to
reflect a corresponding increase in net salaries of the comparator
effective 1 January 1996;

(iv} Implementation of the base/floor salary scale resulting from (i)
through (iii) above effective 1 March 1997.

The base/floor salary scale resulting from (i} to (iii) above and the
application of the proposed staff assessment scale in annex VI may be found in
annex VII. The percentage increases in net remuneration at various grades and -
steps resulting from the implementation of the base/floor salary scale in

-38-



annex VII on the basis of consolidation of 2.51 per cent of post adjustment are
shown in annex VIII.

C. Report of the working group on the operation of the
post adjustment svstem

Introduction

156. The Commission had before it the report of the working group on the
operation of the post adjustment system, which had met just prior to the
July/August 1996 session of ICSC. The group had pursued the mandate set by the
Commission at its forty-third session, namely:

(a) To identify the elements of pay (expenditures) that should not be
indexed for local price charges;

(b) To evaluate their relative importance as percentage of pay;

(¢} To study the appropriateness of applying the out-of-area index to some
of those elements.

There was a strong division within the working group regarding the approach to
be taken to fulfil its mandate. The group had therefore decided to bring to the
Commission’s attention the two positions that had emerged during its
discussions, without any recommendation.

157. The Commission alsoc received a presentation of two proposals by the
ICSC-designated members of the Working Group. The first proposal, by one
member, was that 10 per cent of net salary should be considered as savings, of
which 5 per cent should be included in the in-area component of the post
adjustment index (PAI) and 5 per cent as home country savings, but treated as
ocut-of-area. The prdoposal assumed that savings was an item of deferred
expenditure and should therefore be adjusted. There were two major policy
considerations underlying the proposal: first, in human resources management
terms, it was important to weigh very carefully the repercussions of actions
that had a negative impact; secondly, from a technical point cof view, a sclution
taken from within the existing post adjustment methodology was preferable to one
modelled on different compensation systems.

158. In the presentation of the second proposal, it was stated that,
regrettably, some members of the working group had obviously been determined to
distract the group from its basic mandate of ensuring purchasing power parity
across the system. They had claimed that the system was functioning well and
had proposed protracted studies of issues requiring urgent solutions. There
were very significant differences in the post adjustment paid at different duty
stations. Those differences were attributable to two factors: first, the fact
that cost-of-living adjustments were calculated on the entire base salary, and
secondly, that the system exaggerated cogt-of-living relativities at duty
stations where the number of post adjustment points was high.

159. The application of post adjustment to the entire base salary accelerated
and exacerbated the imbalances in the system. In contrast, the United States of
America, Germany, the World Bank and the International Monetary Fund (IMF)
considered as spendable income percentages of salary varying from 30 to

50 per cent and applied the post adjustment to those percentages. It was
suggested that the working group might wish to consider a new formula wherein

-39~




elements to be subjected to post adjustment at the duty station would be up to a
maximum of 60 per cent of salary.

160. Under the common system weighting structure, except for the recently added
5 per cent of base salary for non-consumption expenditures, the entire salary
was assumed to be disbursed on goods and services. This approach failed to take
into account personal savings by staff members as a portion of the salary
designated as non-consumption component (NCC} that would not be adjusted for the
local cost of living.

161. A working group, which included experts from the United States Bureau of
Labor Statistics, the Institut national de la statistique et des études
économiques (INSEE}, the Statistical Office of the International Labour
Organization (ILO) and the GetGlio Vargas Foundation, had studied the question
of gavings in post adjustment and had concluded in 1981 that compensation for
out-of-area commitments was not a problem to be solved in the context of the
methodology for calculating PAIs, nor even in the broader system of compensation
for cost-of-living differentials, but one that required an administrative
decigion. That conclusion was consistent with the views and recommendations of
the Advisory Committee on Post Adjustment Questions on out-of-area weights with
respect to the 1895 round of place-to-place surveys at headquarters duty
stations. ACPAQ, in stating that it was not in a position to endorse or not
endorse the out-of-area weights for the headgquarters duty stations, with the
exception of those for Rome and Montreal, had concluded that the matter of
out-of-area weights should be left to the Commission for it to make an empirical
or administrative decision.

162. The 5 per cent of net base salary designated for NCC was far less than the
average percentage of disposable income saved by residents of the seven major
industrialized countries, Austria and Switzerland. On an unweighted basis,
average savings relative to disposable income for the period from 1987 to 1991
was approximately 10.8 per cent for those countries. The corresponding average,
based on the savings rates for the seven headquarters countries, weighted by the
number of common system staff members in those countries was estimated at

11.37 per cent.

163. There was concern that the current system was overly technical and
difficult to understand. In spite of its complexities and technicalities, it
was felt that the current system produced questionable results. Becauge the
majority of headgquarters staff refused to participate in expenditure surveys,
outdated information was being used as a basis for spending millions of dollars
annually. There was grave concern about this situation, which pointed out the
need to rely more on pragmatic decisions and external data.

164. The comparator civil service system adjusted only 30 per cent of gross
salary, or about 41 per cent of net salary (net salary is comparable to common
system net remuneration, i.e., net base salary plus applicable post adjustment),
for local inflation at the duty station. This percentage excluded housging
costs. Based on expenditure data last reported by the common system staff, the
weighted average housing cost for headquarters duty stations was about

29 per cent of net salary. When the 29 per cent expenditure weight for housing
was added to the 41 per cent net salary adjusted by the comparator, a total of
70 per cent was arrived at. Noting the similarity between the in-area component
when savings were taken into account and the in-area component when set at

70 per cent by reference to the comparator, it was accordingly proposed that the
weight for total in-area expenditures, including housing and medical insurance,

-40-



should not exceed 70 per cent. The proposal had been supported by the three
ICSC-designated members on the working group by consensus.

Views of the organizations .

165. The Chairman of CCAQ noted that the views of the Committee as a whole on
the report of the working group were not on hand because the group had met after
the conclusion of CCAQ’s recent session. Nevertheless, representatives of
organizations that had attended the working group and those present, accounting
for a large proportion of CCAQ members, held the following unanimous position.

166. He recalled that, since its establishment, the working group had done a
considerable amount of work. It had reviewed the out-of-area component, and
then - at the initiative of the organizations - the non-consumption element.
Those analyses had in general led to the redistribution of post adjustment
across duty stations. The concept of savings now being examined by the group
raised a number of concerns in the context of the current post adjustment
system. These concerns were conceptual, methodological and technical. From the
conceptual angle, which the working group had begun to review, fundamental
questions that arose related to the purpose and design of the post adjustment
system. In that connection, he noted that schemes used by the United States
Government, the World Bank and others were designed primarily to reimburse the
staff member for extra costs resulting from postings to locations away from the
base city. The United Nations common system post adjustment, by contrast, was
designed to egualize the overall purchasing power of all staff members wherever
they were assigned.

167. These fundamentally different objectives were very important, because they
had resulted in schemes that had different design features. Where the goal was
to compensate for extra expenditure resulting from expatriation, there was a
greater need to define staff members’ actual expenditures away from the base and
to consider what portion of income was used to pay for taxes, insurance
contributions, gifts, savings and/or investments. He doubted whether schemes
like that of the United Nations, which were designed to equalize purchasing
power, rather than compensate for excess costs incurred away from the base, were
compatible with the concept of spendable income and the introduction of an
element deemed to reflect savings.

168. Regarding methodological aspects, he noted that in the comparator country
there was no single definition or specific agreement as to what portion of a
United States expatriate’s base salary should be protected against a higher cost
of living away from the base. Differences in the concept and calculation of
spendable income had resulted in variations in comparator expatriate
compensation.

169. Even if conceptual and methodological questions could be answered, there
remained technical issues as to how savings could be factored into the current
post adjustment scheme and appropriately weighted and how the current weighting
pattern would be affected by the introduction of such a new factor. It was
because the matter was so complex that the organizations were unanimously
opposed to the introduction of any fundamental change in the post adjustment
system such as that outlined in paragraph 164 above and which is supported by
the ICSC-designated members of the working group.

170. One of the difficulties at the current stage was that it was not clear

which problem was being addressed. If the issue was to introduce the concept of
"savings" into the system, the organizations urged the Commission to adopt a

-41-




technical and systematic approach along the lines described above. Those were
not delaying tactics as some had alleged. The organizations were ready to work
on the matter with the Commission and ACPAQ. TIf, on the other hand, the problem
was non-response of staff to cost-of-living surveys, the organizations suggested
that one last attempt be made to obtain valid data from the staff by asking them
to cooperate in a survey and informing them, at the same time, of all the
consequences of their non-response on the calculation of the PAT.

171. Intervening at various points during the discussion, the Chairman of CCaQ
stated that the proposal that a maximum 70 per cent of remuneration should be
adjusted in-area was an artificial solution, based on an arbitrary hypothesis
that ignored the fact that there were different types of savings. It was,
moreover, a fundamental conceptual change, whose impact had not been properly
assessed. If the object of the exercise was to reduce remuneration at certain
high-cost duty stations, that should be clearly stated.

172. He stressed that the organizations had never claimed that the system was
working perfectly; they recognized that it needed refinement and were willing to
seek solutions that were technically sound. Indicating that savings should be
taken into account and characterizing the proposal described in paragraph 157
above for doing so as a conservative one, he indicated that the organizations,
as a compromise, could accept the proposal for a 10 per cent savings element.

In the absence of data, 10 per cent of galary could be considered reasonable and
should be equally divided between the in-area and out-of-area componentg of the
PAT.

173. The representative of the United Nations reiterated the position expressed
at the Commission’s forty-third session that the objective to pursue was a post
adjustment system that would operate in an efficient, effective and timely
manner, thereby restoring confidence in the gystem. That could be achieved only
to the extent that the post adjustment system equalized purchasing power between
duty stations, promoted a participatory process and upheld equality of treatment
among staff system-wide. As the United Nations had noted on several occasions,
it had staff at most duty stations throughout the world and was therefore
strongly committed to equity in the post adjustment system. He emphasized that
hig Organization stood behind all solid technical rroposals. The proposal that
total in-area expenditures should not exceed 70 per cent of income did not
appear, however, to have any technical validity. There had, on the other hand,
been majority support for the proposal that 10 per cent of salary should be
considered as savings and divided equally among the in-area and ocut-of-area
components.

174. The representative of the International Atomic Energy Agency (IAEA) said
that assertions about the unfairness of the current gystem needed to be
substantiated by objective data. The working group had examined a number of
cost-of-living allowance (COLA) systems, which yielded a variety of results at
different locations {(some lower than the United Nations, some higher). These
results were a reflection of each employer’s human resource needs and
compensation policies. Each package comprised features that interlinked in a
rational way: it was incorrect to attempt to unravel them and to graft one
element of a given system onto another.

175. He also stressed that the significant differences in PAIs were largely
attributable to the weakening of the United States dollar, a phenomenon that had
also affected the pension system. If that trend were to reverse itself, the
situation would change. It should also be borne in mind that recent changes
made by the Commission (i.e., the elimination of fixed out-of-area percentage

-42-



weights for group I duty stations and the results of the last round of
place-to-place surveys) had already caused some realignment of relativities
across the system. The effect of these changes should be taken into account.

He expressed support for the proposal that 10 per cent of salary should be
considered as savings, which reflected reality. The other proposal was based on
the flawed assumption that income was either saved or invested in United States
dollars. He observed that the group’s work had suffered from lack of definition
of the problem and from shifting objectives. The only solution, in his view,
was a major overhaul of the post adjustment system starting from basic
principles.

176. Commenting on the proposal advanced in the course of the discussion to set
a minimum percentage for establishing out-of-area weights in addition to the
existing 5 per cent for NCC {see para. 183 (c) below), he said that that
proposal addressed the problem of non-response to surveys. The organizations
had already proposed a solution to that problem, i.e., a new data collection
exercise. '

177. The representative of ICAO recalled that in 1995 his organization had
welcomed the Commission’s decision to move to actual out-of-area weights for
group I duty stations. The relief afforded, however, was still insufficient for
weak currency duty stations. He drew attention to arrangements in the European
Commission, where staff received an expatriation allowance and could also have
part of their remuneration paid at the level of the post adjustment of their
home country.

178. The representative of the United Nations Development Programme (UNDP)
underscored the valuable work done by the working group since its establishment,
as reflected in other reports. UNDP was particularly appreciative of the action
taken regarding the treatment of housing at small field duty stations. He
emphasized the need for any solution to the situation at hand to be based on
facts.

Discussion by the Commission

179. Members recalled that, because of the increased level of dissatisfaction
regarding the operation of the post adjustment system and in particular of
problems relating to currency instability and out-of-area expenditures, the
Commission had been receptive to the suggestion to refer these and other
problems of the post adjustment system to a working group and had, at its

May 1995 session, established such a group. In a report of the working group to
the Commission at its forty-third session the view was expressed that problens
existed with the current operation of the post adjustment system when looking,
for example, at the very high level of post adjustment at certain duty stations.
The exaggerated range of post adjustment multipliers in the system was felt to
be partly the result of not sufficiently taking savings into account in post
adjustment calculations. Savings should be appropriately considered as a
portion of salary designated for non-consumption expenditures that would not be
adjusted for the local cost of living. 1In this vein, it was noted that the
United States, Germany, the World Bank and IMF divided salary into percentages
of spendable income varying from 30 to 50 per cent and applied the post
adjustment to those percentages.

180. It was felt that within the common system post adjustment methodology, the
issue of the percentage of salary that should be subject to adjustment for local
inflation could be properly addressed in terms of the relationship between the
in-area and out-of-area expenditure components of the PAI. In this regard the

-43-




views and recommendations of ACPAQ on the out-of-area weights for headguarters
duty stations used in the 1995 place-to-place surveys were recalled. In stating
that it was not in a position to endorse or not endorse the out-of-area weights
for headquarters duty stations, with the exception of those in Rome and
Montreal,” ACPAQ had concluded that the matter should be left to the Commission
for it to make an empirical or administrative decision.

181. The Commission noted that the task assigned to the working group was
important, sensitive and highly complex. While highly appreciative of the
efforts made by the group to discharge its mandate, it was disappeointed that a
convergence of views had not been possible. The group’s inability to reach an
agreement placed the Commission in a rather difficult position. The Commission
emphasized, however, its determination to shoulder its responsibilities in an
objective and impartial manner. Its responsibility was to determine whether
action needed to be taken to improve purchasing power relativities across the
system and, if so, what that action should be. In this regard it reiterated the
view expressed earlier when discussing the treatment of out-of-area expenditures
in group I duty stations that it most definitely did not wish to penalize any
duty station.

182. The Commission carefully reviewed the various views expressed on that
subject, and the data available. Members had some difficulty with the
statements made by the CCAQ-designated members of the working group, as
reflected in the group’s report, that the current system was working well. It
was recalled that it was the organizations themselves that had cited serious
problems with the system in the past. Lack of a unified analysis of those
problems by the organizations had made the situation more difficult to address,
but it was clear that for some, ineguities in purchasing power parities were an
issue. Aspects of the issue, notably the ocut-of-area weights for group I
(headquarters and similar) duty stations had resurfaced on a number of occasions
over the past few years, both in the Commission and in ACPAQ. The General
Assembly had questioned whether the large gap between the top and the bottom of
the post adjustment range was justified, and, in its resolution 50/208,

section I.B, paragraph 3, had requested the Commission to address, and refer to
its working group on post adjustment, asg appropriate, the concerns raised by
Member States in the Fifth Committee regarding the operation of the post
adjustment system. The Commission thus concluded that, despite various actions
taken at different times, it was sufficiently clear that anomalies did in fact
exiet regarding cost-of-living relativities across the system.

183. The Commission then analysed the varicus proposals and solutions advanced
in the working group’s report and during the Commission’s discussion of the
issue, as follows:

(a) Proposals by ICSC-designated members

(i} Proposal for a 10 per cent savings component (para. 157}. The
Commission noted that this proposal had a measure of support by the
organizations. An analysis of its impact, however, showed that it
would do little, if anything to alter the status quo;

(ii) 70/30 proposal (para. 164). The Commission noted that this proposal
had emerged from a study of several employers’ practices regarding the
concept of "spendable income". While the proposal as formulated did
not introduce the concept of spendable income as such, it did
represent a rather significant change in the system; some members felt

-44-



that its overall ramifications would need to be more fully explored.
The caution urged by ACPAQ in this regard was also noted.

{b} Proposals by CCAQ-designated members

(i) A major overhaul of the post adjustment system, starting from basic
principles. Such an exercise would also involve development of a new
listing of expenditure categories, including the definition of a new
"savings" category and development of methods for its quantification.
The Commission noted that this was an ambitious project that could
take a number of years. It considered that action needed to be taken
with some urgency to address existing imbalances in the operation of
the system;

(ii) Three proposals relating to out-of-area data. The first of these was
to leave the system unchanged, i.e., continue to use current data.
This approach did not appear tenable to the Commission, inter alia, in
the light of the difficulties it had encountered in the recent round
of headquarters surveys. For the same reason, it did not consider
that it should rely on attempts to undertake a new data collection
exercise, notwithstanding the organizations’ offer to proceed with
such an exercise - the second proposal by the CCAQ members. The third
proposal, which the CCAQ members saw as a last resort if their second
proposal, i.e., a new data collection exercise, failed to vield wvalid
data, was for the definition of a new out-of-area component based on
objective data related to the expenditure patterns of international
staff. For example, in the case of Vienna, data on foreign allotment
of staff could be used.

{¢) Pxoposal by a member of the Commission. During the course of the

discussion, a proposal was made by a member of the Commission. He indicated
that for various reasons it would be advisable to adopt an approach to the
problem that would be compatible with the present post adjustment system. He
proposed that a minimum amount of 20 per cent of base salary plus post
adjustment at the duty station should be added to the existing 5 per cent of net
base salary for NCC to determine the out-of-area percentage weight to be used in
the PAI calculations for group I duty stations. Where the actual out-of-area
weight of the duty station was equal to or exceeded 20 per cent, the actual
out-of-area weight plus 5 per cent for NCC, as defined above, should continue to
be used as the out-of-area weight. Based on this proposal and using the results
of the 13995 place-to-place surveys, the revised PAIs shown in annex IX were
calculated for headquarters duty stations. This proposal was in line with the
recommendation of ACPAQ that the out-of-area weights should be based on an
administrative or empirical decigion. The small difference with the current
actual weights showed that the proposal could not be considered arbitrary. He
further recalled that it had long been an outstanding view of ACPAQ that
out-of-area weights should be determined administratively, as evidenced by its
recommendation in 1981, which was fully consistent with its latest
recommendation. 8/

184. The Commission considered it important to find a course of action around
which members could rally: it did not believe it would be helpful to go forward
with a split position or alternative solutions. In this connection, it was
noted that before the ICSC-designated members agreed to put forward the 70/30
proposal, other proposals in the nature of a 50/50 or a 60/40 split between
in-area and out-of-area expenditures reflecting practices in other similarly
situated employers such as the World Bank, IMF and the comparator civil service

-45-




had been before the group. Tt noted that the proposal for a minimum out-of-area
weight plus a 5 per cent for NCC would serve to reduce gaps and anomalies in
post adjustment relativities. Indeed, its practical effect was very close to
that of the 70/30 proposal. It had, however, the very distinct advantage of
being within the framework of the existing methodology; as such, it would not
depart from the fundamental purpose of the post adjustment system.

185. Noting the comment of CCAQ that this would represent a ghift from the
decision taken a little over a year ago {i.e., to use actual out-of-area
weights), the Commission observed that the subject of percentage of income to be
applied to relativities, to which ocut-of-area expenditures were directly
related, was a cardinal item in the group’'s terms of reference. The Commission
recalled that the results of the working group’s study of this item spanning two
sessions had been referred to ACPAQ for its views at the same time as that
Committee had examined the results of the 1995 place-to- ~place surveys at
headquarters. ACPAQ was therefore mindful of the Commission’s decisions on the
use of actual out-of-area weights and the circumstances of those decisions when
it had concluded in the context of the place-to-place surveys at group I duty
stations that the issue of out-of-area weights was a matter on which the
Commigsion should take an empirical or administrative decision. The above
proposal was very reasonable, and would simplify and streamline the gsysatem,
which was considered by most to be unduly complex and opaque, while yielding
questionable results. At the same time it would render the results more
equitable. The Commission took note of the explanation by the secretariat that
the proposal would not affect the current method of treating out-of-area weights
as an additive component under the modified Walsh formula, i.e., the current
method would continue to be used. It further noted that the proposal would have
no impact on field (group II) duty stations, where the minimum cut-of-area
weight, was established at 30 per cent.

186. The Commissicn recalled that ACPAQ’s request that it should seek an
empirical or adminigtrative decision had been framed in the context of
cut-of-area weights. It decided, therefore, to support the proposal as outlined
in paragraph 183 {(c¢) above.

Financial implications

187. As may be seen from annex IX, the implementation of the Commission’s
decision as outlined in paragraph 188 below will have an impact on the PAIs, and
consequently on the post adjustment classifications, at most headquarters duty
stations. While the PAIs for Washington, D.C. and Montreal would experience
very slight increases, the PAI for Rome will not be affected and those for
Geneva, London, Paris and Vienna will experience reductions. Consequently, the
post adjustment classifications for Washington, D.C. and Montreal would increase
and those for Geneva, London, Paris and Vienna would go down. Similar changes
in the PAIs and post adjustments of some of the non- headquarters duty stations,
e.g., Tokyo, could alsoc be anticipated. BAs a result of the above-mentioned
changes in the PAIs, and consequently in the post adjustments, net savings of
approximately US$ 11 million per annum would accrue.

Decisgion by the Commission

i88. The Commission decided to inform the General Agsembly that effective

1 March 1997 expenditures corresponding to a minimum amount of 20 per cent of
net remuneration (net base salary plus post adjustment) at the duty statiocn,
which would be added to 5 per cent of net base galary for NCC, would be
considered to have been incurred outside the duty station. The above will

-46-



constitute the out-of-area expenditure weight to be used in the calculation of
PAIs. Pension contribution would continue to be taken into account as under the
present system.

D. Report on the twentieth gession of the Advisory Committee
on Post Adjustment Questions

1. Method for construction of the post adjustment index based
on prices in Switzerland and France

189. The General Assembly, in resolution 50/208, had requested the Commission to
establish in 1996, in respect of staff members whose duty station is Geneva, a
single post adjustment index that is representative of the cost of living of all
staff working at the duty station and that ensures equality of treatment with
staff in other headquarters duty stations. That request, which implied that the
cost of living of staff working in Geneva but residing in the French border
towns should also be included in the Geneva post adjustment index, had been
referred to the Advisory Committee on Post Adjustment Questions for its
technical advice. After consideration of several options for responding to the
General Assembly’s request, ACPAQ had concluded that there were a number of
problems associated with the construction of a composite post adjustment index
(i.e., combining the cost of living of staff residing in both Geneva and
France). In the Committee’s estimation, such an index could not be established
in 1996, but it might be established at a later date, when a sound methodology
had been established. ACPAQ had recommended that the secretariat study the
methodology further and report to the Committee at its twenty-first session.

Views of the organizations

130. The Chairman of CCAQ stated that CCAQ had legal and technical concerns
about the determination of a single post adjustment for Geneva covering
neighbouring areas of France. As CCAQ had informed the Commission on several
occasions, the ramifications of this issue extended beyond one duty stationm.
The first need was to develop a sound methodolegy that met all the technical
concerns raised, including: {(a) the determination of points of purchase;

(b) the averaging of prices collected in Geneva and France; and (<) management
of the interplay of currencies and inflation rates. Any flaw in the methodology
could open the matter up to legal challenge and it would therefore be essential
for ACPAQ to review each step of the methodological and survey preparations.
There remained the question of the legality of establishing a single post
adjustment index for staff residing in two different sovereign States. CCAQ
recalled the long list of questions raised - but not answered - in the 1995
annual report. No proposals had been made as to how those problems might be
solved and, unfortunately, the General Assembly had not offered any guidance
thereon.

Discussgion by the Commigsion

191. The Commission recalled that it had addressed the issue of the Geneva post
adjustment index in response to General Assembly resolution 48/224, in

section II.G of which ICSC had been requested to ensure that place-to-~place
surveys conducted at all headquarters duty stations were fully representative of
the cost of living of all staff working at the duty station. Having examined
the matter on the basis of technical and legal advice, the Commission had
concluded that in principle it would be feasible to establish either a single
(i.e., composite) post adjustment multiplier for the duty station or two

-47-




multipliers, depending on where staff were residing. Noting that a decigion on
which of those two courses to pursue would depend on the objectives that the
General Assembly had in mind when framing the relevant provisions of resolution
48/224, the Commission had sought the General Agsembly’s guidance on the matter.
At the same time, in paragraph 319 of its 1995 annual report, it had brought to
the Assembly’s attention certain policy, administrative and legal
considerationa. 2/

192. The Commission noted that once the General Assembly had opted, in
resclution 50/208, for the alternative of a composite post adjustment index,
that alternative had been examined in greater depth. As a result of its more
detailed consideration, ACPAQ had identified further technical problems,
including points of purchase, price aggregation, the interplay of different
currencies, and different inflation rates. The Committee had concluded that
establishing a post adjustment index in 1996, as requested by the General
Agsembly, would not be feasible. However, this could be possible at a later
date after the technical problems mentioned above had been dealt with.

193. The Commission endorsed the approach proposed by ACPAQ, i.e., that the
methodology for the establishment of a composite index for Geneva and
neighbouring France be studied further, and a report thereon made to ACPAQ. It
was noted that in addition to the strictly technical difficulties raised by
ACPAQ, there were ramifications of a policy, legal and administrative nature
that needed to be studied carefully before any action was taken. It was noted,
for example, that staff of certain natiomalities did not qualify for residency
in France. The Commission would want to be sure that a composite index would
not discriminate against such staff.

Decision by the Commission

194. The Commission decided to inform the General Assembly that it had carefully
considered the Assembly’s request to establish a single post adjustment index in
1996 for Geneva that would be fully representative of all staff’working at the
duty station. In that regard it had sought the advice of its subsidiary bedy,
ACPAQ, on the approach that should be followed to give effect to the Asgembly’'s
regquest. ACPAQ had pointed out several technical difficulties with respect to
data collection and analysis. There were, moreover, policy, administrative and
legal ramifications to the matter. The combination of these factors mitigated
against the establishment in 1996 of a single post adjustment index for Geneva
reflecting the cost of living of all staff working at the duty station. The
Commission would pursue consideration of the matter and report to the General
Agsembly at the earliest opportunity on its progress in resolving the various
issues.

2. Cost-of-living surveys at headquarters duty stations
and Washington, D.C.

195. Under the routine operation of the post adjustment system, comprehensive
place-to-place surveys are conducted periodically at all duty stations. As

prart of the normal cycle of such surveys, place-to-place surveys were conducted
by the Commission in Geneva, London, Montreal, Paris, Rome, Vienna and
Washington, D.C., between September and November 1995. A price collection
exercise at New York, the base of the post adjustment system, was carried out in
July and September of the same year. Documentation dealing with these surveys
was examined by ACPAQ at its February 1995 session and the Committee’s

-48-



recommendations regarding the results of those surveys were considered by the
Commission.

196. The Commission decided:

(a) To approve the results of the 1995 place-to-place surveys for the
above-mentioned duty stations as shown below:

Summary of the results of the 1995 cost-of-living comparisons
between New York and Geneva, London, Montreal, Paris, Rome,

Vienna and Washington, D.C.

Difference
Survey between new and
date Exchange Existing Walsh Survey existing PAI
Duty station (1995) rate PAI a/ index PAI (percentage)
New York July and 1.00 147.73 - - -
Sept.
Geneva Nov. 1.13 208.78 134.28 198.37 -5.0
London Nov. 0.630 146,36 105.79 156.28 +6.8
Montreal . Oct. 1.34 114.45 84.08 124.21 +8.5
Paris Nov. 4.86 168.31 il6.61 172.27 +2.4
Rome ' Nov. 1.610 142.59 92.96 137.33 -3.7
Vienna Nov. 9.80 179.65 119.38 176.36 -1.8
Washington, D.C. Sept. 1.00 131.01 86.31 127.51 -2.7

a/ The existing PAI was calculated by updating the 1990 survey results using the exchange
rate prevailing on the survey date at the respective duty station.

(b) That the 1995 survey results for London, Montreal, Paris, Rome, Vienna
and Washington, D.C. should be taken into account for determining their
respective post adjustment classifications from 1 May 1996;

(¢) That the 1995 survey result for Geneva should be taken into account
for determining that duty station’s post adjustment classification from
1 June 1996;

(d) That the existing gap between the post adjustment index resulting from
the survey plus 5 per cent and the pay index for Geneva should be adjusted at
the time of the next review of the post adjustment classification for cost-of-
living increase.

E. Review of the level of dependency allowances

197. In its annual report for 1992, the Commission reported to the General
Assembly its conclusion that the existing methodology for determining the level
of dependency allowances for the Professional and higher categories should be
maintained, i.e., the allowances should be computed on the basis of tax
abatements and social security payments in the countries of the seven
headquarters duty stations. 3/ The Commission further decided to review the
level of dependency allowances every two years so as to ensure that all relevant
changes in the tax and social legislation for the seven headquarters were taken
into consideration. The Assembly, in its resolution 47/216, took note of the

-49-




Commission’s conclusions. Accordingly, in 1994, the Commission recommended, and
the Assembly approved, a 10.26 per cent increase in the levels of the children's
and secondary dependency allowances, effective 1 January 1995, to US$ 1,400 and
$500 respectively. The current review of the level of dependency allowances,
therefore, represented the second biennial review since 1992.

138. Based on the approved methodology, the percentage increase in payments
resulting from tax abatements and social legislation since the 1994 review was
calculated at P-4, step VI, showing an increase of 7.98 per cent. Application
of this percentage increase to the existing children’s allowance would result in
annual amounts (rounded) of US$ 1,510 and 53,020 for the disabled children’s
allowance.

199. The Commission noted that the methodology for adjusting the secondary
dependant’s allowance had been the subject of discussion both in the Commission
and in the Assembly in recent years. In this context, a recommendation for
establishing the level of the secondary dependant’s allowance as a proportion
(50 per cent) of the children’s allowance had not been approved by the Assembly
in 1989. When the Commission reconsidered the matter, in 1992, it had not
pursued that recommendation, but had recommended that the allowance be adjusted
upwards by 50 per cent.

200. At the time of the 1994 review, the Commission had recommended that the
10.26 per cent increase applicable to the children’s allowance should alsoc be
applied to the secondary dependant‘s allowance. That recommendation was
approved by the Assembly in its resolution 49/223. Following the same procedure
in the current review would increase the current level of the secondary
dependant’s allowance from US$ 500 to $540 per year.

201. Both the children’s and the secondary dependant’s allowances had been
denominated in local currency for a specific group of hard-currency duty
stations since 1989. Information in this regard was again provided for the
Commission’s consideration in the current review.

Views of the organizations

202. CCAQ concurred with the basic proposal to increase the children’s allowance
to reflect the 7.98 per cent increase in the value of tax abatement and payments
under the social legislation applicable at the seven headquarters duty stations.
That proposal reflected the decision taken in 1992 that the secondary
dependant’s allowance be increased by the same percentage as the children's
allowance. At that time, CCAQ had preferred a system whereby the secondary
dependant’s allowance would be sget at 50 per cent of the children’s allowance
since (a) this was in consonance with the system originally adopted for the
determination of the secondary dependant’s allowances; and (b) it would be
simple to administer. In conceptual terms, CCAQ preferred to retain its earlier
proposal. CCAQ noted in this connection that, as at 31 December 1994, only

3 per cent of staff (542 staff) in the Professional and higher categories were
in receipt of secondary dependant’s allowance - significantly less than at
end-December 1992. Hence, notwithstanding fears previously expressed in the
Commission that the number of staff claiming secondary dependant’s allowance
would escalate, the opposite appeared to be the case.

Digcussion by the Commigsion

203. The Commission noted that the tax calculation procedure for each of the
seven headquarters duty station locations had been reviewed at the local level

~50-



by organizations based in those locations. It was also noted that a tax
abatement for children was currently being discussed as part of United States
tax reform proposals. These proposals, however, were in various stages of
review and had not yet been formalized by passage of required legislation.

204. The Commission recalled that the secondary dependant’s allowance had
remained at US$ 300 per annum between 1977 and 1992. The Commission had
recommended a 50 per cent increase in the allowance in 1988, but this had not
been approved by the Assembly. In 1989, the Commission had recommended that the
secondary dependant’s allowance be set at 50 per cent of the children’'s
allowance: a recommendation again not approved by the Assembly. In 1992,
however, the Assembly did approve the Commission’s recommendation to increase
the allowance by 50 per cent, to US$ 450 per annum. The Commission considered
that the 1992 increase represénted, to some degree, a "catch-up" factor to
compensate for the period during which the allowance had not been adjusted.
With the Assembly’s approval, in 1994, of the Commission’s recommendation for
the same percentage increase for both the children’s and the secondary
dependant’s allowance, the Commission considered that the same approach should
be followed for the current review.

205. The Commission noted that the number of hard-currency duty stations for
which dependency allowances were established in local currency terms had
decreased over the years for various reasons. Noting that the original
identification of hard-currency duty stations was based on criteria established
as part of the post adjustment system which might no longer be appropriate, it
wished to review in detail the list of such stations for possible additions or
deletions at a future review of dependency allowances.

206. The Commission was informed that organizations of the common system had
established administrative controls to ensure that direct payments of dependency
allowances by Governments to common system staff were taken into account in
determining payment amounts to staff members.

207. The financial implications of the Commission’s recommendations above in
respect of the level of children’s and secondary dependant’s allowances were
estimated at US$ 1,270,000 and $13,500 per year respectively, system-wide.

Degisions of the Commigsion
208. The Commission decided tc recommend to the General Assembly that:

(a) The current level of children’s allowance (including that for disabled
children) and secondary dependant’s allowance should be increased, effective
1 January 1997, to reflect the 7.98 per cent increase in the value of tax
abatement and payments under social legislation at the seven headquarters duty
stations that had occurred between 1993 and the current review;

(b) 'The present local currency entitlement system for hard-currency duty
stations should be maintained on the basis of the same list of hard-currency
duty stations for which local currency entitlements were specified (see annex);

{¢) The amount of dependency allowances should be reduced by the amount of

any direct payments received by staff in those countries where the Government
makes such direct payments to eligible residents in respect of dependants.

-51-




Chapter V

1
L

REMUNERATION OF THE GENERAL SERVICE AND OTHER
LOCALLY RECRUITED CATEGORIES

A. Preparations for the review of General Service
gsalary survey methodologies for headguarters
and non-headquarters duty stations

209. In its eighteenth (1992) annual report, the Commission reported to the
General Assembly on its review of the general methodology for surveys of best
prevailing conditions of employment at headquarters duty stations. 10/ 1In 1993,
the Commission carried out a similar review of the non-headquarters

methodology. 11/ In accordance with the normal schedule of methodology reviews,
the Commission decided to schedule a comprehensive review of both methodologies
in 1997 and accordingly reported its decision to the Agsembly in 1994. 12/

210. In this context, the Commission agreed to the establishment of a working
group to review the General Service salary survey methodologies for both
headquarters and non-headquarters duty stations. The working group would be
composed of three members of the Commission, three members designated by the
organizations and two members designated by each staff body, namely, the
Federation of International Civil Servants’ Associations (FICSA} and the
Coordinating Committee for International Staff Unions and Associations of the
United Nations System {(CCISUA). The Commission further agreed to the
establishment of a working group to review the non-pensionable component of the
survey methodologies which, in addition to the above composition, will include
three representatives designated by UNJSPB.

211. The Commission decided to designate Mr. Mohsen Bel Hadj Amor,

Ms. Lucretia Myerg and Mr. Carlos S. Vegega to serve on the above-mentioned
working groups in their personal capacity.

B. Survey of best prevailing conditions of employment in London

212. As part of its responsibilities under article 12.1 of its statute, in
October 1995, the Commission conducted a survey of best prevailing conditions of
employment for the General Service and related categories in London. As a
result of the survey, the Commission recommended a salary scale that was

5.3 per cent lower than the existing scale. Interim adjustments attributable to
inflation and salary movements of comparator employers would therefore not be
granted until the recommended scale, as adjusted, overtook the existing scale.
As a result of maintaining the current scale, combined savings of approximately
USs 360,000 per annum would be realized by the International Maritime
Organization (IMO) and other organizations with General Service staff in London
(estimate calculated at the exchange rate of £ sterling 0.63 = US$ 1 in effect
on 1 October 1995} .

213. The salary scale recommended by the Commission to the Secretary-General of
IMC is shown in annex XI to the present report.

-52-



C. Survey of best prevailing conditions of emplovment at Vienna

214. The Commission conducted a survey of best prevailing conditions of
employment for the General Service and related categories at Vienna, with a
reference date of 1 April 1996. The salary scale recommended by the Commission
for General Service staff at Vienna is reproduced in annex XII to the present
report.

215. It will be recalled that in the context of its 1992 review of the General
Service salary survey methodology for headquarters duty stations, the Commission
addressed the issue of duty stations (i.e., Vienna and Rome) where the local
language was not a working language of the organization. At those duty stations
an adjustment had been made in recognition of the difficulty of recruiting local
staff with appropriate language skills. As that difficulty had gradually
diminished, the Commission considered that such adjustments were no longer
necessary. Should that change in the methodology result in survey salaries that
were lower than the existing salaries, thereby leading to a freeze, the
Commission would consider a phased approach to the elimination of the factor.

216. During its consideration of the Vienna survey, the Commission noted that
without adding a percentage to account for the language factor the survey
salaries were already lower than the existing salaries. Bearing in mind its
decisgion as outlined above, the Commission decided that the language factor
should be phased out for Vienna {as had been done in Rome in 193%4) as follows:
the scale with a survey reference date of April 1996 already included a
reduction of one percentage point for this factor. A similar percentage point
reduction should be made at the time of future interim adjustments so as to
ensure that the four-percentage-point language factor would be eliminated by the
time of the next survey.

217. The revised salary scale resulting from the survey is 3.2 per cent lower
than the current scale. Since the new scale will be phased in over the next few
years, the savings to be incurred will not be realized immediately except for
those corresponding to the interim adjustment of 2.47 per cent that became due
on 1 April 1996 and was not granted. Associated savings were estimated at

US$ 2.5 million for 1996. In addition, as a result of the phased implementation
of the survey results, further savings amounting to $6.4 million will be
realized incrementally from 1996 to 1999, at which time the ICSC recommendation
will have been fully implemented. 1In addition, there will be savings of

$1.4 million relating to the organizations’ contributions to the UNJSPB
resulting from reduced pensionable remuneration levels during the 1996 to 1993
phased implementation. These estimates were calculated at the exchange rate of
810.40 to $1.00 in effect on 1 April 1996.

-53-




Chapter VI

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE APPLICABLE TO BOTH CATEGORIES

A. Review of the level of the education grant

218. The Commission had before it a report of CCAQ on education grant levels in
accordance with the methodology for the differentiated approach that was
approved by the General Assembly in 1992. Expenditure data on 9,633 claims for
the academic year 1994/95 had been analysed in the 17 individual currency areas
covered under the education grant.

215. Under the approved methodology, the trigger point for reviewing education
grant levels in a given currency area was that 5 per cent or more of the cases
exceeded current maximum admissible expenditure levels. The CCAQ study,
undertaken in the biennial review cycle, identified seven currency areas where
that trigger point had been reached {Swiss franc, pound sterling, Italian lira,
Dutch guilder, Norwegian krone, Swedish krona and United States dollar in the
United States of America).

Views of the organizations

220. The Chairman of CCAQ noted that this was the third report on the education
grant under the methodology approved by the Commission, which continued to prove
its merit as a technically sound, well-balanced and responsible mechanism.

221. Having determined the currency areas that had met the trigger point for
adjustment, CCAQ had then, as called for by the metheodology, taken both
expenditure and fee data into account in arriving at the proposed adjustment
levels. The adjustments were particularly necessary bearing in mind that the
data related to the academic year 1994/95, that is, a time-lag of two years.
Even after adjustment, a significant number of claims would remain above the new
maximum admissible expenditure levels. CCAQ had, however, kept the proposed
adjustments on the conservative side, bearing in mind that an overall review of
the education grant would take place in 1997. 1In the context of that review,
CCAQ would re-examine the question of flat rateg for boarding. Pending that
review, CCAQ proposed that the flat rates used in the case of staff assigned to
designated duty stations should be aligned with those applied to staff in all
other locations, in the three currency areas where their levels had fallen below
the flat rate.

222. CCAQ also proposed that the Commission recommend to the General Assembly
that the Chairman of ICSC be authorized to approve special measures that would
allow for the reimbursement of 75 Per cent of actual expenses, not exceeding the
approved level of maximum allowable expenses, for the United States dollar/
United States area, where: {a) there was a restricted choice of educational
facilities at the duty station and (b) a sudden and sharp increase in school
fees had occurred that would result in an undue financial burden for United
Nations system families.

223. In conclusion, he underlined the prime importance of the education grant,
which allowed children of expatriate staff access to adegquate educational
facilities. The grant was all the more crucial at a time of increased mobility,
especially in the humanitarian and development organizations.

-54-



Discussion by the Commission

224. The Commission noted that the normal methodology had been followed in
calculating fee increases at schools attended by children of staff, which is one
of the bases on which education grant adjustments are made. It considered,
however, that it would also be desirable to have gome national measure of
education cost movements against which the school fee increases could be
evaluated. Noting the upcoming 1997 comprehensive review of the education
grant, it expressed the view that information should be provided, at that time,
on national education cost movements for the possible incorporation of this
dimension in current methodology.

225. The Commission reviewed both the school fee movement and the percentage of
claims over the maximum admissible expenses in reviewing the proposals of CCAQ
as shown in annex XIII, table A.

226. The Commission addressed a number of issues and reviewed statistical data,
inter alia, related to the selection of schools used for the determination of
fee movements. It noted, however, that most of these issues were related to
methodology that would be addressed in 1997.

227. The Commission was informed that, with regard to the flat rate for boarding
in the case of staff assigned to designated duty stations, that rate had fallen
below the normal flat rate in a few currency areas. The Commission recalled
that it had established a higher flat rate for staff serving at these duty
stations, inter alia, in recognition of the lack of schooling facilities at
these duty stations, requiring education elsewhere, with the associated
additional cost. While this was a methodological issue related to the
adjustment mechanism applicable to these two rates that would normally be
addressed in 1997, the Commission considered that in the interim the gituation
required an adjustment.

228. The Commission’s attention was drawn to a specific situation at one duty
station, Beijing, which was the reason for the CCAQ proposal in paragraph 222
above. The one international school at this duty station had recently increased
its fees dramatically, thereby substantially exceeding the maximum admissible
expense limit of the current grant and resulting in significant out-of-pocket
costs to staff members. While the situation affected very few staff (a maximum
of 20 children of staff attend the school), the financial burden on those staff
members was significant. If the situation were not addressed, it would result
in significant human resources management problems at the duty station. The
Commission considered the applicability of the CCAQ proposal to other duty
stations. While it was assured that such a situation would be limited to a very
few duty stations, it considered that for the time being it would address the
situation in Beijing only. It noted that, under the provisions of

article 10 (c) of the ICSC statute, the Assembly had the responsibility for this
matter. Accordingly, the proposal of CCAQ would require a recommendation to the
Assembly. ' :

Financial implications

i
229. The Commission noted that the system-wide cost implications of the proposed
increases were estimated at approximately $590,000 per year for the system in
regpect of the increase in the maximum admissible expense level and $233,000
per year in respect of the increase in boarding costs. In 1994, the system-wide
cost of the education grant was estimated at $62.1 million per year.

-55-




Decigion of the Commission

230. The Commission decided to recommend to the General Assembly that:

(a) In areas where education-related expenses are incurred in the Swiss
franc, the pound sterling, the Italian lira, the Netherlands guilder, the
Norwegian krone, the Swedish krona and the United States dollar in the United
States, the maximum admissible levels for expenses allowed under the education
grant system, the maximum education grant and the ceiling for boarding should be
as shown in annex XIITI, table B;

(b) The maximum amount of admissible expenses, the maximum grant and the
ceiling for boarding costs should remain unchanged at current levels for the
following currencies: Austrian schilling, Belgium franc, Danish kroner,
deutsche mark, Finnish markka, French franc, Irish pound, Japanese yen, Spanish
peseta and United States dollar outside the United States;

{c) Pending the in-depth review of the education grant scheduled for 1997,
the amount of additional reimbursement of boarding costs for staff at designated
duty stations should be as follows for three currency areas where it is
currently lower than the normal reimbursement:

Currency Additional flat rate

{At designated duty stations)
{a) Pound sterling 2 500
{b) Italian lira 4 400 000

(c}) United States dollar
{in the United States} 3 770

(d) The amount of the special education grant for each disabled child
should be equal to 100 per cent of the revised amounts of maximum allowable
expenses for the regular education grant;

(e} Pending the in-depth review of the education grant scheduled for 1997,
it decided to request the Assembly to delegate to the ICSC Chairman the
authority to approve a special measure for Beijing that allows for the
reimbursement of admissible expenditure up to the approved level of maximum
allowable expenses for the United States dollar/United States area;

(£} All of the above measures would be applicable as from the school vear
in progress on 1 January 1997.

B. Appocintments of limited duration

Introduction ;
231. The Commission recalled that at its fortieth {gsummer 1994) session, it had
considered, at the request of the General Assembly, a contractual arrangement
developed by the United Nations under the 300 series of its Staff Rules for
appointments of limited duration. Following review, ICSC had decided to advise
the Secretary-General that the United Nations Secretariat might proceed with the

~56-



new arrangements on a provisional basis. A pilot appointments of limited
duration scheme being applied by UNDP was also given a provisional go-ahead.
ICSC decided to revert to the subject at its forty-second session, at which time
it would focus in depth on the issues involved. By resolution 49/223, the
General Assembly noted these preliminary ICSC conclusions and requested ICSC to
report its findings on the arrangements for contracts of limited duration upon
completion of the study.

232. Consideration of the subject had to be postponed owing to conflicting work
programme priorities. The documentation before the Commission at its
forty-third session summarized the current status of the United Nations and UNDP
pilot schemesz and attempted to set the stage for a more broadly based
examination of the subject of short-term/non-career/limited-duration employment
arrangements by analysing the potential scope of the limited-duration workforce
and identifying some of the issues concerned. It was suggested that following
the collection of more detailed information and an analysis of organizations’
needs, specific proposals on limited-duration employment conditions should be
developed by a working group for consideration at the Commigsion’s forty-£fifth
session. In the meantime, it was suggested that the pilot appointments of
limited duration schemes not be formalized.

Views of the organizations

233. The Chairman of CCAQ recalled the Committee’s numerous statements about
dramatic changes in the organizational landscape, the significant evolution in
the organizations’ human resource requirements and their increasingly diverse
needs. CCAQ therefore welcomed the opportunity to look at different contractual
arrangements and would support the establishment of a working group composed of
the ICSC secretariat and representatives of member organizations to provide
substantive input to the Commission’s forty-fifth session.

234. Noting that the diverse and changing programme requirements of many-
organizations had led them to seek more flexible frameworks for employment
relationships, he said that among the facets of the issue needing to be
addressed were: {a) the status of this new workforce; (b) coverage under the
Conventions on Privileges and Immunities; (¢) the provision of laissez-passers;
(d) obligations under headquarters agreements; (e) social security coverage;
(f) the level of salaries and benefits etc. There were also a number of
conceptual questions, in particular implications for the protection of the
international civil service, that would need to be explored in depth when ICSC
reverted to the matter.

235. The representative of the International Atomic Energy Agency said that
there was a clear trend in the United Nations system away from the traditional
staffing concepts of an international career service towards contractual
arrangements designed to offer more flexibility and less permanency. Even IAEA,
which employed all staff under fixed-term contracts, had made modifications to
ensure that its human resource needs were met in a time of strained budgetary
resources and increasing work. Given the diversity of organizations’
requirements and resulting practices, he doubted whether uniformity was
desirable and achievable; an effort could, however, be made to standardize
terminology and review conceptual issues.

Discussion by the Commission

236. The Commission noted that the subject was a complex one with potentially
far-reaching implications. Given the diversity of organizations’ needs, it

~57-




would not be appropriate to devise rigid rules at the common system level: a
degree of flexibility would need to be built into any arrangements developed.

At the same time, the disorderly proliferation of disparate arrangements was not
desirable; in that connection, a concern was voiced that the Commission should
not find itself in a fait accompli situation (where it was obliged to accept a
situation it considered less than satisfactory because it was too late to change
the status quo). The challenge would be to strike the right balance between
uniformity and flexibility.

237. The Commission noted the status report on the United Nations and UNDP
appointments of limited duration pilot schemes. It considered that those
schemes should not be institutionalized at present, since questions remained
about their longer-term implications. Provided that continuation on a pilot
basis did not create problems for the organizations concerned, it would be
preferable to use them as demonstration projects. 'In this connection, ICSC
noted the confirmation by the United Nations and UNDP that there would be no
difficulty in maintaining their programmes in pilot status.

238. The Commission alsc noted that the documentation contained information on a
contractual arrangement introduced by ITU that had been given provisional
approval by the Chairman of ICSC pending consideration by ICSC of the outcome of
the Commission’s broader study. This arrangement, known as managed renewable-
term contracts, was conceptually different in nature from the United Nations and
UNDP schemes in that it provided for the payment of the "normal" salary,
benefits and allowances package applicable to staff on fixed-term contracts. In
this specific context, the Commission wished to confirm the initial assessment
provided by the Chairman of ICSC in correspondence with the Secretary-General of
ITU that the ITU managed renewable-term contract scheme did not appear to be
incompatible with the common system. The Commission therefore considered that
the managed renewable-term contract arrangements, rather than being considered
provisional, should be placed on the same pilot/demonstration status as the
United Nations and UNDP schemes. All three arrangements should be considered
potentially useful sources of information and experience.

239. Noting that all evidence pointed towards an increase in limited-duration
employment, the Commission concurred that it would be useful to establish a
working group to review the various issues surrounding the question of
limited-duration employment conditions, from the technical, legal and human
resources policy angle. It was noted that a standardized terminology should be
included in the review. The review should be based on more detailed information
on current practices and an analysis of organizations' needs, both ongeoing and
foreseen. The working group should evaluate the results of the ongoing
appointments of limited duration pilot projects. Practices ocutside the common
system should also be examined.

240. ICSC noted that there were fundamental issues of equity involved, as well
as the balance between the core international civil service and what seemed
likely to be an increasing "non-core". It wished to reserve to itself the right
to provide broad policy direction on the matter, once it had the results of the
working group to hand. The Commission stressed the need to move rapidly and
decisively in an area where action had been in abeyance for a number of years,
It looked forward to receiving specific recommendations for consideration at its
forty-fifth session.

-58-



Decigions of the Commission

241, The Commission decided:

{a) To take note of the information provided on the status of
limited-duration employment arrangements;

(b) To invite the secretariat to convene a working group, with the
participation of representatives of the organizations and staff and with the
participation as necessary of the secretariat of the United Nations Joint Staff
Pension Fund, in order to review the range of issues involved and to propose
specific recommendations for consideration by the Commission at its forty-fifth
session;

(¢) That, pending the outcome of the Commission’s review of the subject,
as noted in subparagraph (b) above, the United Nations and UNDP appointments of
limited duration schemes should continue on a pilot basis. The managed
renewable-term contractual arrangement introduced by ITU on a provisional basis
appeared to be compatible with the common system; while conceptually different
from the United Nations and UNDP schemes, this should also be considered as a
pilot/demonstration project, all three arrangements providing potentially useful
sources of information and experience for the above-mentioned review by the
Commission.

~-59-




Chapter VII

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE IN THE FIELD

A. Review of the mobility and hérdshig gcheme

242. The mobility and hardship scheme, which took effect on 1 July 1590, was
approved by the General Assembly in the context of the 1989/90 comprehensive
review of the conditions of service of staff in the Professional and higher
categories. The objectives of the new scheme were that:

{a) It should be adequate to ensure the recruitment and retention of
suitably qualified staff from all Member States;

(b) It should respond to the organizations’ differing mobility
requirements, thus it should enable certain organizations to reassign staff from
their headquarters to field locations, and those with high rotation rates to
continue to reassign their staff between duty stations throughout the course of
their careers. At the same time, it should be structured to provide a
reasonable balance between the emoluments of highly mobile staff and those of
less mobile staff;

(c} It should be designed to bring the compensation for service in the
field in line with the remuneration levels provided by the comparator;

{d} It should aim to simplify the design and concept of the package. 13/

243. At the request of the Assembly, the Commission reviewed the operation of
the scheme in 1992; although at that time the scheme had been in existence for a
scant two years, all available information confirmed that it was operating
efficiently and to the satisfaction of the organizations and staff. The
Commission therefore decided to recommend that the parameters of the scheme be
maintained unchanged, while signalling its intention to review the scheme again
after more experience had been gained in its operation. 14/ while concurring
with the Commission’s conclusions, the General Assembly, in resolution 47/216,
requested the Commission to include the following elements in its follow-up
review:

(a) The adjustment procedure which links the mobility and hardship matrix
to revisions of the base/floor salary;

{b) The percentage levels attributed to the matrix also in comparison with
those applicable in the comparator civil service and in particular those
pertaining to the H and A categories;

(c) An analysis of the extent to which each of the component parts that
make up the matrix meets the needs of the organizations;

(d} A precise quantification of the cost savings.

244. A report on the review was to be presented to the General Assembly at its
fifty-first (1996) session.

245. The current review, which is framed in terms of the above request, was
based on an analysis of the following elements:

-60-~



{a) The operation of the scheme since its introduction, including
cost-benefit and personnel management considerations;

{b) The entitlements applicable in the comparator civil service;
(c) Opticns for possible modifications to the scheme;

(d) The linkage between the base/floor salary scale and the mobility and
hardship allowance.

246. To assist it in its review, the Commission had before it detailed
information on the utilization of the scheme by the organizations, and the
results of an attitude survey carried out by UNDP.

247. In the context of this review, the Commission also reconsidered its 1994
decisions on the levels of hazard pay and the linkage of hazard pay to the
base/floor salary, as had been requested by the General Assembly in resolution
49/223.

Views of the organizations

248, The Chairman of CCAQ noted that the Committee’s comments on the mobility
and hardship scheme should be viewed in the context of organizations’ differing
needs, especially with regard to mobility. Mobility patterns in the system
ranged from the highly mobile organizations through the somewhat mobile to the
basically non-mobile, but even within those categorizations, there were
differences.

249. CCAQ considered that the mobility and hardship allowance was one of the
most successful innovations in the remuneration package in recent years, which
had fulfilled the expectations placed in it. Nonetheless, improvements could be
made in some elements. Before referencing these, CCAQ wished to commend to ICSC
the views of a number of executive heads of the organizations that were the
primary users of the allowance. Noting that there was a perception in the
General Assembly that the scheme was too generous and that this perception could
jeopardize the annual adjustment of the base/floor salary or increases to
restore the competitivity of common system remuneration, CCAQ emphasized that
any proposals for change must be based on firm technical grounds.

250. CCAQ believed that proving that an allowance was cost beneficial might not
be the only way of analysing its appropriateness and worth. It nevertheless
fully recognized the need for "business arguments" which gave evidence in hard
dollar terms that one or another measure had proved beneficial and had not
exceeded the cost levels foreseen at the time of its introduction. So far as
the mobility and hardship allowance was concerned, it considered the evidence in
this respect to be compelling. First, there was no evidence that costs had
escalated. The overall costs system-wide had increased by roughly 1 to

2 per cent per year over the six-year period since the introduction of the
allowance. Even allowing for the approximate nature of the original costs, that
was still a very small change and less than the increases in the movement of the
base/floor salary itself. Moreover, data had been provided showing that the
introduction of this allowance had enabled some major users of the scheme to
reduce rotation-related expenditures by increasing assignment lengths. Those
were direct cost reductions, not to speak of the indirect benefits, which a
number of organizations had referred to in terms of productivity gains, reduced
administrative overhead and other streamlined procedures.

-61-




251. Like the ICSC secretariat, CCAQ had analysed the way in which the
emoluments under the scheme had developed gince 1989 in contrast to those of the
comparator. Among the reasons for the different rates of movement of the
packages were those related to changes in the measurement of housing. CCAQ had
taken action on a number of issues in the social and non-monetary area,
including the adoption of a policy statement reconciling the demands of work and
family. CCAQ confirmed its willingness to look into the matter of split
households, an issue flagged by the ICSC secretariat as requiring further work.

252. The views of CCAQ on the specific proposals/options in the ICSC
secretariat’s document were as follows. With regard to general issues,
including the structure of the mobility and hardship allowance matrix, CCAQ
favoured maintaining the current grade band differxentiation of the allowance,
the current single/dependant differentiation and the current home leave
arrangements.

253. CCAQ recommended the introduction of an additional hardship level between
the current levels A and B, subject to criteria being developed to determine
which duty stations would be affected, and to the change being introduced on a
cost-neutral basis.

254. CCAQ recalled that when the scheme was being developed, it had been
difficult to achieve a consensus on the appropriate levels for mobility at
headquarters locations, largely because of the differences in organizations’
mobility patterns. After reviewing the options considered in 1989, CCAQ had
again found it difficult to reach complete agreement on how to treat mobility at
headquarters locations. It wished to put forward proposals in three areas:

(a) the entitlement should be limited to staff in organizations with significant
field structures and the practice of moving staff between and among their
headquarters (H) and field duty stations; (b} the requirement of two previous
field assignments should be eliminated as a precondition for payment of the
mobility element at H locations; (¢} with regard tc the levels of the mobility
incentive, CCAQ proposed either maintaining the status quo or introducing a
mobility payment as of the third assignment. It would not recommend any change
in the manner in which the mobility element in A to E duty stations was paid.

255. CCAQ recommended retaining the non-removal element in the matrix for the
time being. The organizations had begun a comprehensive study of the
entitlements to removal and the shipment of perscnal effects and the impact of
thege entitlements on the non-removal element in the matrix. While CCAQ was
very seriously considering time-limiting the payment of the non-removal element,
along the lines of the mobility element, it was still assessing the consequences
of such a proposal.

256. CCAQ subsequently reported to the Commission that it had completed a review
of shipping entitlements, resulting in considerable streamlining and
rationalization. Organizations had also agreed to harmonize their practices
regarding shipping entitlements for staff at the end of an assignment for which
the non-removal element had been paid. CCAQ could confirm that it saw removal
and non-removal as distinct, separate shipping entitlements. Thus, a staff
member who had received the non-removal element for the entire period would not
be eligible for a removal entitlement at the same duty station. CCAQ could
accordingly confirm its support for time-limiting the non-removal element in the
mobility and hardship matrix.

257. CCAQ favoured retaining the link between the adjustment of the mobility and
hardship allowance and the adjustment of the base/floor salary scale, which best

-62-



reflected comparator practice. Recalling that this linkage had been a key
element in the original design of the allowance, CCAQ found no technical
evidence of any need for change. CCAQ was aware that this link had been the
subject of discussion and expressions of concern in the Fifth Committee and
elsewhere, but had not heard any explanation of why that link was wrong, other
than the perception that it resulted in unduly high levels of the allowance.
That perception was not borne out by the data to hand. CCAQ therefore remained
unconvinced of any need to change the current arrangements. If there was
another objective to be met as a result of delinking the allowance from the
base/floor salary, CCAQ would like to know what that was, since it was essential
to have an appropriate adjustment mechanism in place.

258. CCAQ proposed that hazard pay should be delinked from the base/floor salary
scale, as hazard pay was not an integral part of the pay package. The levels
should, however, be reviewed on a regular two-year basis.

259. The representative of the United Nations emphasized that the CCAQ statement
represented a balance between the highly varied needs of the different
organizations. For its part, the United Nations did not have highly mobile
staff; staff on peacekeeping and other special missions were paid under
different arrangements, i.e., a package based on a mission subsistence allowance
(MSA). The United Nations nevertheless considered the scheme most important and
fully supported it in its present Fform. '

260. The representative of UNDP drew attention to a statement by the executive
heads of four agencies expressing strong support for the scheme. TUNDP welcomed
efforts to ensure that the mobility and hardship allowance remained
cost-effective and was not producing unintended side effects. He underlined the
simplicity of the scheme and the manner in which it targeted the mobility and
hardship realities faced by staff. The mobility and hardship allowance, which
was the centrepiece of the scheme, was an indispensable management tool. At the
time of the comprehensive review, the design of the allowance had been carefully
calibrated to take the organizations’ different needs into account. UNDP had
found that the scheme responded well to most of its needs. This had also been
confirmed in reactions by senior managers in the field, staff responses to a
global survey and through the cost-benefit analysis it had undertaken. UNDP
considered, however, that the conditions attaching to payment of the mobility
element at H duty stations should be liberalized. Headgquarters assignments were
an intrinsic part of the UNDP reassignment programme, and the restrictions on
mobility at H duty stations were seen by staff as illogical. UNDP was otherwise
of the strong view that there was no reason to modify a well-functioning system.

261. The representative of the Office of the United Nations High Commissioner
for Refugees (UNHCR) considered it important to view the mobility and hardship
scheme in a broader human resources management context. In UNHCR, the mobility
and hardship allowance had functioned well as a management tool, and had
contributed significantly to staff accepting the burden of the mandatory
rotation system. UNHCR commended ICSC for the introduction of this package.

262. The representative of . ILO said that the Director-General considered this to
be one of the most important issues before the Commission. Tt was essential
that the mobility and hardship allowance be seen in the context of
organizational objectives. The mobility and hardship scheme was an integral
part of the human resources management policy of ILO, and specifically its
formal rotation policy, which in turn formed part of the Organization’s "active
partnership" profile. At ILO, field service was an obligation. Agsignments
ranged between three and five years in length, mostly at A and B duty stations.

-53-




Staff did not serve on a large number of assignments during the course of a
career, much of which would typically be spent at headquarters. The current
construct of the mobility and hardship allowance represented a balance between
organizations’ different needs, and worked reascnably well for ILO. Any major
change that would reduce allowances would create serious problems for ILO, which
had relied heavily on the mobility and hardship allowance in formulating its
rotation policy.

263. The representative of the Food and Agriculture Organization of the United
Nations (FAO) fully supported the CCAQ statement, emphasizing that the
organizations looked to the Commission to respond to their diverse needs in a
flexible manner. The Organization’s recent downsizing and decentralizing
exercises had entailed the movement of a number of posts to the field, but that
had not proved difficult: £for FAO, the problem was attracting staff back to
headquarters. The Organization’s needs were thus for more incentives in that
regard. He urged ICSC to accept the CCAQ proposals regarding mobility at H duty
stations, which represented a compromise between different needs.

264. The representative of ITU said that, while the mobility and hardship scheme
worked well for a number of organizations, that was less so for organizations
with the majority of staff at headquarters duty stations and minimal mobility to
and from the field. He therefore supported the CCAQ proposal that mobility
payments at H locations be limited to organizations with distinct mobility and
rotation needs. 1In the view of ITU, the priority should be restoring the
competitiveness of the United Nations salary structure through an across-the-
board increase. Nothing should be done to jeopardize that. He also questioned
whether the relativities between H locations and some A duty stations were
appropriate.

265. The representative of the World Food Programme (WFP) noted that WFP, which
had the largest operational budget in the United Nations system (US$ 1.5 billion
annually), was the second largest user of the mobility and hardship allowance in
the system, with 91 per cent of its staff in receipt of the allowance. In terms
of the number of staff assigned to the most difficult duty stations, WFP ranked
highest in the system: 58 per cent of its staff were in D and E duty stations.
WFP was also among the most highly mobile organizations, with 52 per cent of its
staff having served on five or more assignments. While it recognized the
mobility and hardship allowance scheme as useful, WFP considered it inadequate
in high-risk duty stations and duty stations with extreme living conditions. It
also considered that conditions for rotational staff at headquarters duty
stations should be made more attractive, particularly for Rome. WFP did not
support any reductions in the mobility and hardship allowance, and did not
consider that the need for reductions had been demonstrated. The increase in
the cost of the scheme had been modest and lower than expected. The scheme was
essential for WFP to attract gualified staff to the most desperate and dangerous
parts of the world in order to provide food. While money was not the only
motivator to attract and maintain staff under such conditions, compensation must
be seen to be fair to maintain morale and keep down turnover rates of
international personnel. Noting that more than 75 per cent of the Programme’s
budget and staff efforts were now dedicated to emergencies, he urged the
Commission to maintain and further improve the mobility and hardship allowance
along the lines indicated by CCAQ and WFP.

Discussion by the Commission

266. The Commission recalled that the mobility and hardship scheme had been a
major feature of the comprehensive review it had undertaken in 1989 of the

-64-



conditions of service of staff in the Professional and higher categories. It
was, however, apparent that the General Assembly retained some misgivings about
certain aspects of the mobility and hardship allowance. In approving the
scheme, the General Assembly, by resolution 44/198, had requested the Commission
Lo report on its operation in 1992. 1In resolution 45/241 of 21 December 1990,
it had, in approving the adjustment to the base/floor salary, reiterated its
request for a review of the mobility and hardship scheme, citing in particular
the evolution of the mobility and hardship allowance in relation to equivalent
allowances of the comparator and to the base/floor salary itself. The following
year, 1991, again when approving the base/floor salary adjustment, the General
Assembly, in resolution 46/191 A of 20 December 1991, had requested the
Commisgion to include in the review scheduled for 1992 a cost-benefit analysis
of the operation of the mobility and hardship allowance, and an assessment of
the personnel management benefits deriving therefrom, as well as details of
savings in other administrative costs. As noted above, the General Assembly had
approved the Commission’s recommendation that the scheme be retained in its
current form, but had requested that a number of specific elements be included
in the 1996 review. The Commission considered it appropriate that the
Assembly’s concerns be given prominence in the review, while taking due account
alsc of the views of the users of the scheme. In this connection, ICSC took
note of the various statements by the organizations, as well as messages from
the executive heads of the United Nations Children’s Fund (UNICEF), UNDP, UNHCR
and the United Nations Population Fund (UNFPA), expressing strong support for
the scheme and suggesting some improvements. The Commission noted the
organizations’ overall assessment that the scheme was an effective management
tool that enabled the organizations, particularly those with activities in
difficult locations, to discharge their programmes more effectively. It also
noted that a survey of staff from a cross-section of field duty stations had
found the scheme to be transparent, fair and rational.

1. Dtilization and cost of the allowance

267. The Commission reviewed the statistical data provided on the utilizatiecn
and cost of the mobility and hardship allowance (see annex XIV and annex XV,
which sets out the mobility and hardship matrix). These data had been analysed
by organization (see annex XVI), as well as in terms of the three elements of
the mobility and hardship matrix, i.e., hardship, mobility and non-removal ({see
annex XVII). The Commission noted that, as of the reporting date (end 1994),
some 7,600 staff in the Professional and higher categories were in receipt of
one or more elements of the allowance. This number conformed very closely to
the number of staff in receipt of the assignment allowance as at end 1989 (i.e.,
prior to the introduction of the mobility and hardship allowance), suggesting
that overall utilization of field entitlements had remained within the same
bounds pre- and post-mobility and hardship allowance.

268. ICSC further noted that the actual payments under the mobility and hardship
allowance might be one-, two- or three-dimensional, depending on whether the
conditions attaching to a given element were met in a particular case. In fact,
only 1,760 staff were receiving all three elements (see annex XVII).

269. The data showed that the mobility and hardship allowance was not used
uniformly by the organizations; utilization rates varied from more than

80 per cent of staff in the Professional and higher categories (e.g., UNICEF,
UNRWA, UNHCR, WFP) to about one half (ILO, WHO), to approximately one third
(United Nations, FAO) or less. In some organizations, the allowance was
applicable minimally, if at all. The Commission noted that the utilization

-65-




patterns across the system were a reflection of the organizations’ programme
needs.

270. Before examining the specific elements of the matrix, the Commission
undertook an in-depth examination of the cost structure of the mobility and
hardship allowance. It recalled that at the time of the comprehensive review,
the total cost of the mobility and hardship package had been estimated at some
$56.4 million per year, system-wide, consisting of:

(a} Approximately $33.8 million pre-existing cost for allowances in
respect of mobility, hardship and field service; these had been reconfigured and
carried over into the mobility and hardship allowance;

(b) An additional cost of $22.6 million.

271. When the scheme had been reviewed in 1992, the cost of the mobility and
hardship allowance had been estimated at some %62 million per year. Given that
the data to hand at that point were incomplete, a number of assumptions had had
to be made about actual utilization. The Commission noted that, by contrast,
the data available to it for the current review provided a very comprehensive
overview of the utilization of the allowance by organization, by element of the
allowance and by duty station category. Those data, which had been provided by
the organizations and validated by them, provided an opportunity for the
Commigsion to establish a sound baseline for future tracking of the allowance.

272. On the basis of these data, the Commission established that the cost
structure of the allowance had evolved as follows since its introduction:

1990 _ 1994 1995
Cost $56.4 million £62.1 million $64.7 million
Increagse = = = @ o —eeeem e > 14.7 per cent

The Commission noted that, while these figures tracked the movement of the cost
of the allowance over time, they might present a somewhat misleading picture of
the total cost to organizations' budgets, since they included expenditures on
Junior Professional Officers/Associate Experts/Associate Professional Officers,
which were provided by their Governments at no cost to organizations’ budgets.
As at end 1995, there were approximately 800 such staff in receipt of the
allowance at a cost of $5.3 million. The net cost to the organizations’ budgets
as of that date was thus $59.4 million per year system-wide. The Commission was
confident that that figure represented an accurate baseline for Professional and
higher category staff costs as at end 1995. It noted that, even allowing for
some possible overstatement of the original (1990) estimates, the allowance was
cperating well within the parameters of the base/floor adjustment arrangemente.

273. On the basis of the detailed information available to it, the Commission
was able to establish that the average per capita cost of the mobility and

hardship allowance was approximately $7,000 per year. It noted in this context
that:

-66-



(a) The number of staff at the "high end" of the matrix (fifth assignment
at E duty stations, see annex XIV) numbered just 51 for the system as a whole;

(b) More than 50 per cent of staff receiving the mobility and hardship
allowance served at duty stations in categories H and A, where there was no
entitlement for hardship;

(c) Of the staff receiving the allowance, lesz than half received the
mebility element.

274. Taking all the above into consideration, the Commission concluded that the
overall cost of the scheme was reasonable.

275. The Commission noted that, in resolution 46/191 A, the General Assembly had
requested a cost-benefit analysis of the operation of the mobility and hardship
allowance and, in resolution 47/216, a precise quantification of the
administrative cost savings. Cost-benefit analyses covering a significant
sector of the mobility and hardship allowance population had shown direct
savings (slower turnover in offices, savings on relocation costs) and indirect
savings (productivity gains, savings in management time and resources,
streamlining of administrative processes). The average efficiency gain had been
estimated at approximately $2,000 per staff member per year. The Commission
realized that such analyses were not a typical feature of human resources
management in the common system; moreover, the matter was more complex than
quantifying the allowance in isolation from other parts of the human resources
management picture and required a more integrated analysis of human resource
outcomes system-wide. The Commission considered, however, that it would be
possible for the organizations to formulate a generic costing model that could
be used, inter alia, to measure both the tangible and the intangible costs and
benefits of the mobility and hardship scheme and requested the organizations to
do so. That said, the Commission emphasized that the mobility and hardship
scheme had not been intended as a cost-saving measure, but as an improvement to
a set of allowances that already carried a certain price.

276. ICSC was persuaded, on the basis of the extensive data and detailed
information provided, that the costs for the scheme had stayed within reasonable
bounds.

277. The Commission took note also of the information provided, in the context
of the review, on 715 staff in the Field Service category and 214
internationally recruited General Service staff in receipt of mobility and
hardship allowances.

278. The Commission noted the information that had been provided with respect to
the assignment grant. The increase in the cost of the grant by 4.1 per cent
between end 1991 and end 1994 was below inflation-related increases in
remuneration. At the same time, the Commission wished to emphasize that while
the assignment grant was part of the mobility and hardship scheme, its scope
transcended that of mobility and hardship arrangements per se, to include all
cases of appointment or reassignment at all locations. The costs of the
assignment grant were therefore not fully imputable to mobility and hardship
arrangements.

279. The Commission recalled that the consideration of social and non-monetary
(non-cash) measures such as the issues of separated families, spouse employment
and improvement of recreational and other local facilities had been limited by
time constraints at the time of the comprehensive review and were to have been

-67-




taken up by CCAQ. Although a variety of measures had in the meantime been put
into place by the organizations, the issue of split households (spouses or
children not able to join the staff member because of inadeguate facilities},
related, inter alia, to the designation of non-family duty stations, had not yet
been addressed in a comprehensive fashion. The Commission noted the
confirmation of CCAQ that it would be undertaking a review of that issue.

280. In considering the specifics of the mobility and hardship matrix, the
Commission toock as a general point of departure the analysis it had conducted of
the overall utilization and functioning of the mobility and hardship allowance,
as reflected above.

2. Mobility and hardship allowance

{(a) General matrix and related issues

281. The Commission considered that the current system with respect to the
following three issues had worked well to date and met the needs of the
organizations: (a) the current grade band approach for differentiating the
ievel of the mobility and hardship allowance (P-1 to P-3, P-4/P-5 and D-1 and
above}; (b) the current single/dependant relativities (75/100) established for
the allowance; and (c¢) the present approach to home leave entitlements, i.e.,
24-month home leave at H, A and B duty stations, 12-month home leave at C-E duty
stations.

{b} Aadditional reimbursement of boarding costs

282. At the time of the comprehensive review, the Commission had decided to
increase the amount for boarding expenses, while restricting this entitlement to
the primary and secondary levels of education. Thus, an amount of $3,000 per
scholastic year, or the equivalent in local currency, was approved in respect of
children at primary and secondary school levels, over and above the maximum
payable under the education grant at designated duty stations where educational
facilities were not available or deemed inadequate. The Commission’s
consideration of this matter is contained in paragraph 227 above.

(c) Hardship element

283. In reviewing the operation of the hardship element of the allowance, the
Commissgion first considered the relativities between the hardship
classgifications of the common system and those of the comparator. It noted that
the very substantial gap between common system hardship classifications in
capital city locations and those of the non-diplomatic comparator civil service
that had existed in 1920 and at the time of the 1992 review had begun to narrow.
However, a "hardship gap" (i.e., the hardship ratings on the comparator side
were more generous) still existed at the majority of the locations in the
compariscn sample. The Commission also reaffirmed that there were differences
between the twc systems, as a result of their different activities and mandates.
It noted, inter alia, that comparator staff were posted mainly to capital
cities, whereas common system staff were also assigned to numerous small duty
stations outside the capitals, where conditions were usually more difficult.

284. A comparison of the United Nations and comparator field packages is given
in annex XVIII. The Commission noted that those comparisons included,

inter alia, housing provisions which, in the comparator package, were the main
financial inducement for foreign assignments. United States expatriate civil

-68~



servants received either free housing or reimbursement of a substantial portion
of the cost of privately rented housing through payment of the living quarters
allowance. Those housing arrangements were provided in addition to the amount
(20 per cent) included in the base salary for housing costs at Washington, D.C.

285. The Commission reviewed three possible options for change to the hardship
element. The first option was a proposal to introduce an intermediate level
between current hardship classifications A and B, to create a progression of
0-5-10-15-20-25 percentage points on the matrix. The purpose of the proposal
was to facilitate the assignment of hardship ratings and bring the common system
into line with that of the comparator (which had introduced a new level of

5 per cent of base salary in January 1995), thereby facilitating future
comparisons between the two systems. Following discussion, the Commission
concluded that there could be no guarantee that the introduction of a new level
would be cost-neutral or solve operational difficulties with respect to
classification.

286. The second option considered was the introduction of an "F" category. Some
organizations considered an additional entitlement to be necessary at extremely

difficult duty stations. The Commission noted the additional measures currently
being undertaken by some organizations outside the mobility and hardship scheme

at such locations and considered that they addressed more appropriately problems
of stress, isolation etc. than would extra cash compensaticn.

287. Having also considered reducing hardship levels at the lower (B and C) end
of the matrix, the Commission concluded that there was no evidence to suggest
that current levels were too high, or that relativities between the present
levels were incorrect.

288. The Commission concluded that the present hardship structure had proved
effective. Cost increases for this element were stable. It decided therefore
to recommend no change to the present hardship matrix.

(d) Mobility element

289. The Commission reviewed a number of options relating to this element,
including a set of options proposed by CCAQ to modify the conditions at H duty
stations (see para. 254 above). The Commission noted the views of the
organizations in this respect, in particular the lack of a home base that
distinguished the United Nations system from national civil services. With
respect to the first option, ICSC considered that it would create two kinds of
organizations and would introduce inequity among staff. Ensuring that staff
rotated back to headquarters in between field assignments was a management issue
for the organizations that a good human resources plan could help in overcoming.
It was recalled that eliminating the need for two previous field assignments as
a precondition for payment of the mobility element at H locations had also been
the Commission’s proposal at the time of the comprehensive review, subsequently
changed by the General Assembly. ICSC considered that introducing a mokility
allowance as of the third assignment, instead of the current fourth assignment,
was not justified: the focus on field mobility should be maintained.

290. In summary, the Commission considered that the current arrangements for H
duty stations continued to be balanced. The current mobility entitlement at H
duty stations was a compromise based on organizations’ needs which had been
accepted by all parties at the time of the comprehensive review. The further
restriction introduced by the General Assembly had reinforced the Commission's
own conception of the package as being intended essentially for the field.

-69-




291. The Commission then considered options for changing the structure of the
mobility element; these involved a reduction of the amounts payable for mobility
on the matrix and/or extension of the mobility matrix. After a thorough review
of the data at hand, ICSC saw no need te change the percentage points on the
matrix. It reaffirmed that the current design of the mobility element
represented a balance between the mobility requirements of different kinds of
organizations: while it might not match all needs perfectly, it did not appear
that any of the options presented would strike a better balance. Having
established that the overall cost of the scheme was reasonable, ICSC saw no
reason to reduce the mobility entitlement due to cost considerations. Noting
perceptions expressed that the mobility entitlement encouraged unwarranted
mobility, ICSC considered it important to recall that assignment was a
management prerogative, based on programme needs. It further noted that the
introduction of the mcbility and hardship allowance had enabled organizations
that had rotation policies to lengthen their staff assignments, thus reducing
the costs of rotation.

292. The consensus of the Commission was to maintain the present structure of
the mobility element of the matrix and the conditions attaching thereto. The
design of the mobility element attempted to strike a balance between different
needs: {a) for organizations without rotation policies, and/or with a large
proportion of their staff at headgquarters, it recognized that the first move was
the most difficult to effect; (b) for staff with extensive field networks, which
consequently had systematic rotation policies, it made provision for the
additional toll exacted by frequent moves, more often than not without a home
base. The Commission considered that the mobility element as currently
constructed worked well in both kinds of situation.

{e} Non-removal element

293. The Commission reviewed the data presented on the utilization of the
non-removal element. It concluded that the inclusion of this element in the
matrix had worked well and facilitated administration for the organizations;
moreover, in rotation situations it was cost-effective as compared to the
entitlement for a full removal. The Commigssion therefore concluded that the
non-removal element should be retained in the matrix.

294. The Commission recalled that at the time of the comprehensive review it had
not been foreseen that payment of the non-removal element would continue
indefinitely; the arrangements under the matrix had been put in place pending
the outcome of a review by CCAQ of removal and shipment entitlements. 15/ The
Commission considered that there was no justification for the open-ended payment
of the non-removal element. It noted that there was no unanimity in the
organizations as regards the duration of a time limit, given their different
practices regarding shipping entitlements on repatriation. ICSC decided that,
in principle, the non-removal element should be time-limited for a period of
five years at one duty station, to be extended to up to seven years on an
exceptional basis. This was the same time limit that had attached to the
assignment allowance, the precursor of the mobility and hardship allowance.

295. Following further consideration of the matter on the basis of the report of
CCAQ on its review of sghipping entitlements (see para. 256 above)}, ICSC
confirmed the above decision. In that connection, it noted explanations by
several organizations that a degree of administrative discretion was required
for determining such exceptions and that it would not be necessary to codify or
specify them.

-70-




296. The time limitation on the non-removal element would be introduced on
1 January 1997. Once the revised system was fully in place, savings of
approximately $1.7 million per annum would accrue, system-wide.

(f) Linkage between the base/floor salaryv and the mobility and hardship
allowance

297. The Commission noted that the General Assembly had requested it to review
the adjustment procedure which linked the mobility and hardship allowance to
revigsions of the base/floor salary. It recalled that that procedure had been
modelled on that of the comparator, although comparator salary increases that
took effect on 1 January of a given year were not reflected on the United
Nations side until 1 March of the following year; hence, the United Nations
system trailed the comparator by 14 months.

298. The Commission reviewed the considerations that had led it to establish the
linkage in 1989. The comprehensive review had resulted in a reduction of the
number of salary scales, a more orderly approach to the review and adjustment of
allowances and, as already noted, an alignment with the process used by the
comparator. Alternatives to current arrangements were considered. The
Commission could not, however, identify a more appropriate indicator than the
base/floor salary scale. It considered that the difficulties evinced with the
current arrangements perhaps stemmed less from the use of the base/floocr salary
as an indicator per se than from the system of automatic adjustment of the
mobility and hardship allowance in tandem with the base/floor. In that
connection, the Commission gave careful consideration to two alternative
approaches to the current adjustment mechanism: use of a trigger point, and
adjustment on a biennial bagis. It was noted that while such alternative
approaches were feasible, they would necessarily render the system more complex
and opaque, and might reintroduce a situation of irregular ratchet increases.
Nonetheless, if the present system of regular, incremental adjustment had caused
the cost of the allowance to escalate beyond reasonable bounds, the Commission
considered that there would then be grounds for recommending a change in the
current arrangements. Its consideration of the evolution of the cost structure
of the allowance, however, had already convinced it that this was not the case.
There was therefore no technical reason to depart from the current adjustment
procedure, which was simple, logical and transparent.

299. Based on the above, the Commission found no basis for changing the present
system and decided therefore to recommend that the present linkage to the
base/floor salary and the current adjustment arrangements be retained.

B. Hazard pay

300. In accordance with the General Assembly’s request in resolution 49/223,
ICSC reconsidered its 1994 decision to increase the level of hazard pay for
international staff from a flat amount representing somewhat less than

15 per cent of the mid-point of the base/floor salary to 20 per cent of the
mid-point and to link its future movements to the base/floor salary; for local
staff, the level had been increased from 15 per cent of net salary to

20 per cent of the mid-point of the applicable salary scale.

301. The Commission first wished to reiterate its appreciation for staff who
endangered their lives by working under hazardous conditions. In reviewing its
earlier decision, the Commission noted that there was a certain logic to
treating hazard pay in the same way as the mobility and hardship allowance and

-71-




linking it to the base/floor salary. At the same time, a distinction should
perhaps be drawn between the allowance, which was an intrinsic part of the
compensation package, and hazard pay, which was a largely symbolic, while not
insignificant, entitlement.

302. On the basis of the above, the Commission decided that it would be
appropriate to delink hazard pay from the base/floor salary for staff in the
Profesgsicnal and higher categories. Thus, the amount would remain at the
current level of $202 per month until it was next reviewed. To ensure that the
amount continued to be meaningful, it would be reviewed every two years.

303. Although the Assembly’s request referred to international staff, ICSC also
reviewed hazard pay for locally recruited staff. The Commission recalled that
for locally recruited staff, hazard pay had been pegged to the local salary
scale since its introduction. A flat amount would be administratively
cumbersome as it would need to be maintained in local currency for each affected
location. The Commission therefore decided that for locally recruited staff,
hazard pay would continue to be linked to the local salary scale and paid at the
rate of 20 per cent of the mid-point of the relevant scale.

Decigiong of the Commission

304. In the light of the above considerations, the Commission arrived at the
following conclusions/decisions:

Organizationg’ assgegsment of the scheme

{a) It took note of the unanimous satisfaction expressed by the .
organizations on the functioning of the mobility and hardship allowance, which
they found to be a useful and efficient management tool that had fulfilled its
aims;

(b) It noted the action taken to date by the organizations in the area of
social and non-monetary measures, further noting that CCAQ would review the
issue of split households;

Utilization and costs of the scheme

(¢) It took note of the statistical data on the utilization and costs of
the scheme;

General matrix and related issues

(d) It decided to recommend that no change be made regarding:

(i) The current band approach for differentiating the level of the
mobility and hardship allowance (P-1 to P-3, P-4/P-5 and D-1 and
above) ;

(ii} The current single/dependant relativities (75/100)} established for the
allowance;

(iii) The present approach to home leave entitlements, i.e., 24-month home

leave at H, A and B duty stations, 12-month home leave at C, D and E
duty stations;

~-72-



Hardship element
{e) To recommend that no change be made to existing hardship levels;

Mobility element

(f) To recommend that the present structure of the mobility element and
the conditions attaching thereto be maintained;

Non-removal element

(g) To recommend that the non-removal element be maintained in the matrix
and be time-limited for a period of five years at one duty station, to be
extended for up to seven years on an exceptional basis. This time limit should
be introduced as of 1 January 1997;

Linkage between the bage/floor salarvy and the mobility and hardship allowance

(h) To recommend that the present linkage to the base/floor salary be
retained.

305. With respect to the levels of hazard pay and linkage to the base/floor
salary, the Commission decided:

{a) For Professional and higher cateqgory staff

To delink hazard pay from the base/floor salary and to review the amounts
every two years;

{(b) For locally recruited staff

To continue to link hazard pay to the local salary scale at the rate of
20 per cent of the mid-point of the relevant scale.

-73-




Chapter VIII

ACTION TAKEN BY THE COMMISSION UNDER ARTICLE 17 OF ITS STATUTE

Implementation of the decisions and recommendations
of the Commigsion: post adjustment classification

for Paris applicable to the staff of UNESCC

306. As part of the normal cperation of the post adjustment system, a
place-to-place cost-of-living survey was conducted by the Commission in Paris in
November 1995. The survey data were reviewed by ACPAQ at its March 1996 session
and the results based thereon were subsequently approved by the Commission at
its April 1996 session. The Commission also agreed on an implementation date of
1 May 1896 for the survey results. The PAI based on the survey was 2.4 per cent
higher than the existing PAI. The ICSC Chairman promulgated the revised post
adjustment classification based on the survey results effective 1 May 1996 by
way of the post adjustment circular memorandum for May 1996.

307. At the July/August 1996 session of the Commission, its Chairman informed
members that he had received a letter dated 24 July 1996 from the Assistant
Director-General for Administration and Management of the United Nations
Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization (UNESCO) stating that the
Director-General had decided: (a) to submit the issue of automatic application
of the decisions and recommendations of ICSC to the UNESCO Executive Board at
its 150th session, to be held in October 1996; and {b) to suspend, in the
meantime, the application of the revised post adjustment classification for
Parig, which had become effective as of 1 May 1996.

Viewg of UNESCO

308. The representative of UNESCO reaffirmed the position of the Director-
General as set forth above. She pointed out that, in the past, UNESCC had
systematically applied the decisions of the Commission on matters covered by its
statute. UNESCO had also implemented most of the Commission’s recommendations.
However, the Director-General could no longer agree tc the automatic absocrption
of any cost increases resulting from ICSC decisions and recommendations within
existing financial resources. Nor would he be able to implement an automatic
across-the-board increase in remuneration at the current juncture should a
decision to that effect be taken by the General Assembly at its fifty-first
session. One of the Director-General’s major concerns in coming to this
conclusion was the fact that UNESCO should not at the current critical juncture
for international development cooperation be forced to divert sorely needed
programme resources towards meeting increases in staff costs.

309. In response to a series of questions from the Commission, the
representative of UNESCO indicated that the Director-General was fully aware of
the relevant provisions of the statute of ICSC and the possible legal
consequences arising from non-implementation of the Commission’s decisions with
respect to the post adjustment for Paris; as an executive head facing a critical
situation, he could not accept the automatic application of decisions that could
be detrimental to his organization’s programme implementation. The
Director-General intended to submit to the UNESCO Executive Board the general
igssue of the automatic implementation of ICSC decisions and recommendations and
subsequent action by the United Nations General Assembly. This consultation
would not be limited to Commission decisions on post adjustment classification,
but would include any ICSC decision or recommendation with significant financial

-74-



implications, such ag an eventual across-the-board increase. As to whether
consideration had been given to other means of incurring savings, UNESCO was
currently reviewing all posts in an effort to find ways to cut staff costs.
Lastly, the Director-General could not advance his consultations with the
Executive Board by meeting with them before October 1596 and, on the broader
issues referred to above, was prepared, if necessary, to address the UNESCO
General Confererice.

Discussion by the Commission

310. The Commission first reviewed the legal context attaching to the issue.
The ICSC statute, inter alia, established the legal framework for the
organizations’ responsibilities vis-a-vis ICSC, the common system and the staff.
It was recalled that UNESCO had entered into a relationship agreement with the
United Nations in December 1946, ranking it among the earliest members of the
United Nations family and the common system. When UNESCO accepted the ICSC
statute in June 1975, it was also among the first organizations to do so. All
organizations that had accepted the ICSC statute were legally bound by the
provisions of the statute and had an obligation to implement the decisions of
the Commission. There was no reason for UNESCO to consider that it could be
exempt from fulfilling these obligations.

311. Particularly relevant in the current context was article 11 (c) of the
statute, which entrusted ICSC with the sole responsibility of classifying duty
stations for the purpose of applying post adjustments. The Commission recalled
that while under article 18, paragraph 2, of its statute the responsibility for
taking decisions regarding the day-to-day operation of the post adjustment
system was delegated to its Chairman, in the case at hand, the decision on the
implementation of the revised post adjustment classification for Paris had been
taken by the Commission as a whole. Furthermore, the Commission had complied
fully with article 25, which established procedures for the promulgation,
notification and implementation of ICSC decisions.

312. The Commission next recalled article 26 of its statute, which called upon
it, in making its decisions and recommendations, and the executive heads, in
applying them, to do so without prejudice to the acquired rights of the staff
under the staff regulations of the organizations concerned. In two recent
cases, the ILO Administrative Tribunal had found that it was the responsibility
of executive heads to ensure that the decisions of the Commission were based on
approved methodologies, under the authority granted to it, and that those
decisions were thus legally valid. The Director-General of UNESCO had had the
opportunity to ensure the validity of the above decision of the Commission as
the representatives of that organization had been present both when the Paris
survey was considered by ACPAQ and when the Commission took its decisions on the
matter.

313. The Commission recalled that only in rare circumstances had an executive
head deferred implementation of a particular decision of the Commission owing to
financial problems; however, once the financial issue was resolved,
implementation had taken place on the date originally due. TUnder rule 33 of its
rules of procedure, neither the Commission nor any member to whom a function had
been delegated shall make a substantive determination, other than a routine
revision of daily subsistence allowance rates or of the classification of duty
stations for the purpose of applying post adjustment, before having sought the
views of the executive heads of the participating organizations concerned on the
financial and administrative implications of implementing that determination.
The Commission wished to reiterate that it had taken its regponsibilities in

-75-




that regard very seriously. While the Commissgion took into account the
financial impact of its decisions and/or recommendations, its decision-making
process could not be driven by financial impact, nor by the financial problems
faced by cne or more organizations affected by those decisions. It was
important that a distinction be made between responsible decision-making under
the authority and mandate of the Commission and budgetary constraints. The role
of the Commission was to arrive at a competitive remuneration package to enable
the organizations to recruit and retain staff meeting the highest standards of
efficiency, competence and integrity. The Commission considered that the entire
common sgystem would be placed in jeopardy if organizations used internal
financial or other crises to justify the non-implementation of ICSC decisions.

314. Bearing in mind the jurisprudence of the ILO Administrative Tribunal,
particularly in some of the recent cases, the Commission was convinced that if
the decision of the Director-General of UNESCO was challenged by staff, only one
outcome could be anticipated: under those circumstances, the eventual cost to
member States would be considerably higher. The Director-General did not simply
decide to defer implementation of the Commission’s decision regarding the
revised post adjustment classification on the basis of financial constraints.
Instead, he had gone on to raise the issue of the automatic application of ICSC
decisions and recommendations, which he intended to take up with the Executive
Board. This was tantamount to challenging the authority granted to the
Commigsion under its statute and struck at the very heart of the compact between
member States, executive heads and staff bodies.

Conclusicns of the Commission

315. The Commission noted that UNESCO had heretofore always respected ICSC
decisions and supported the common system. It was regrettable that an
organization that played an important role in human development did not now see
fit to consider the demoralizing effect of its action on the staff of UNESCO and
respect its obligations towards the common system. The non-compliance of UNESCO
with the ICSC decision was a violation of the statute, depriving staff of their
right to receive the appropriate post adjustment in accordance with the
provisions of article 11 (c) of the statute. The action of UNESCO at the
present time concerned the decision of ICSC with respect to the implementation
of the post adjustment for Paris applicable to UNESCO staff. However, a
significantly larger issue, i.e., that of the authority of the Commission to
take decisions within the framework of the statute and the obligation of
organizations to implement such decisions, had been raised. The Commission
hoped that the Director-General of UNESCO would reconsider his decision.

316. The Commission requested its Chairman to communicate its unanimous views to

the Director-General of UNESCO.

Notes

i/ Official Records of the General Assembly, Forty-seventh Session,
Supplement No. 30 and corrigendum (A/47/30 and Corr.l), para. 29 {(b).

2/ Ibid., Fiftieth Session, Supplement No. 30 and addendum (A/50/30 and
Add.1l).

3/ General Assembly resolution 47/216, sect. I.C.

4/ General Assembly resclution 48/225, sect. I.

~76-



5/

Official Records of the General Assembl Forty-eighth Sessgion,

Supplement No. 30 and corrigendum (A/48/30 and Corr.1l)

8/
2/
8/

8/

Ibid., Forty-ninth Session, Supplement No. 30 (A/49/30), paras. 14-29.

Ibid., Fortv-fifth Session, Supplement No. 30 (A/45/30) .

Ibid., Thirty-sixth Session, Supplement No. 30 (A/36/30), para. 104.

Ibid., Forty-seventh Sesgion, Supplement No. 30 and corrigendum

(A/47/30 and Corr.l), para. 190.

10/ 1Ibid., paras. 208-233.

11/ 1Ibid., Forty-eighth Session, Supplement No. 30 (p/48/30),

paras.

188-197.

12/ 1Ibid., Forty-ninth Session, Supplement No. 30 {A/49/30),

para. 208 (b).

13/ 1Ibid., Forty-fourth Segsion, Supplement No. 20 (A/44/30), vol. II,

paras.

299 and 300.

14/ 1Ibid., Forty-seventh Session, Supplement No. 30 and corrigendum
(A/47/30 and Corr.l), para. 283.

15/ 1Ibid., Forty-fourth Session, Supplement No. 30 (A/44/30), vol. II,

para. 327.

-77-




Annex I

METHODCLOGY USED TOC ESTABLISH THE SCALE OF PENSIONARLE
REMUNERATION AND THE INTERIM ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURE FOR
ADJUSTING THE SCALE BETWEEN COMPREHENSIVE REVIEWS

A. Professional and higher categories

1. The methodology underlying the current scale involved the use of the
following procedure: ’

{a) The total net remuneration amounts (net base salary, plus post
adjustment at the current level of multiplier 43 at the dependency rate) were
calculated for the United Nations staff in grades P-1 to D-2 in New York;

{b) The rate of pension benefit accumulation for a staff member with
25 years of contributor service, i.e., 46.25 per cent, was applied to the total
net remuneration amounts at all grades and steps;

(c) The resulting amounts in (b) above were grossed up by the reverse
application of the scale of staff assessment applicable to staff members with
dependants (these amounts represented the gross pension amounts to be earned
after 25 years of contributory service) ;

(d) The pensionable remuneration amounts that would produce the gross
pension determined in step (c) above were calculated by dividing the gross
pension amounts by 0.4625.

2. The above procedure was used to arrive at the scale of pensionable
remuneration for the Professional staff which went into effect on 1 April 1987.
The scale resulting at the end of step (d) (the "machine scale") was then
adjusted to redress certain internal grade/step inconsistencies and to provide
higher income replacement ratios for certain grades when the corresponding
ratios for comparable grades in the comparator service were significantly
higher, e.g., for the lower grades. Since 1 April 1987, the pensionable
remuneration scale has been adjusted for inflation using the currently
applicable interim adjustment (see paras. 4 and 5 below).

B. General Serxvice and other locally recruited categories

3. The procedure in steps (a) to {d)} in paragraph 1 above is used to arrive at
the scale of pensionable remuneration in local currencies for the General
Service staff at all locations. However, 66.25 per cent of net pensionable
salary corresponding to 35 years of contributory service is used in step (b).

C. Interim adjustment procedure
Profesgional and higher categories
4. The scale of pensionable remuneration for the Professional and higher

categories is adjusted on the same date and by the same percentage as the
increase in the net remuneration of staff in those categories in New York.

78~



General Service and other locally recruited categories

5. The scale of pensionable remuneration of the General Service and related
categories for a given duty station is adjusted on the same date and by the same
percentage as the increase in the net remuneration of staff in those categories.

-79-




Annex IT

COMPARISON OF CURRENT PROFESSIONAL PENSIONABLE REMUNERATION
RESULTING FRCM THE ONE-TO-ONE INTERIM ADJUSTMENT OF
1 APRIL 1987 SCALE WITH THAT OBTAINED BY THE APPLICATION OF

THE INCOME REPLACEMENT METHODCLOGY

Current system based on:

One-to-one Income
interim replacement
Net salary adjustment (46.25 per cent} f(col. 3/
(United States {United States (United States col. 2) -1] x 100

dollars) dollars) dollars} {Percentage)
(1) (2) (3) {4)
40 000 43 673 43 5i4 -0.4
45 000 49 169 49 764 1.2
50 000 55 098 56 144 1.9
55 000 61 768 62 811 1.7
60 000 68 853 69 477 0.9
65 000 74 689 76 171 2.0
70 000 82 054 83 213 1.4
75 G600 87 649 90 255 3.0
80 000 94 681 97 297 2.8
85 000 101 149 104 340 3.2
90 000 108 246 111 382 2.9
95 000 114 078 118 424 3.8
100 000 121 445 125 755 3.5
105 06O 128 802 133 1908 3.3
110 000 135 369 140 461 3.8
115 o0C 142 881 147 814 3.5
120 ©O0C 146 511 155 167 5.9
125 000 152 627 162 536 6.5
130 000 158 214 170 223 7.6
135 0¢0 163 676 177 821 8.7

-80-



8°0T 911 66 66 00T 00T 290 €81 08Z %91 S9% 981 S¥T 991 000 SET
£°0T T°TT 66 66 00T 00T 020 SLT TZL 8ST 2C¥ LLT ¥99 691 000 0OFfT
L°6 92701 66 66 00T 00T 8L6 LO9T €9T €8T 08€ 0OLT £30 ¥ST 000 S21
0°6 0°0T 66 66 Om.v._” 00T G€6 09T S09 L1 8E€E €97 LY 8%1 000 021
£°8 ¥'6 86 66 001 00T £68 £ST 9%0 2¥T 96T 9ST 188 TV 000 STT
6°8 £°0T 86 001 00T 00T TS8 9%1 €06 PET €92 691 69€ G€T 000 01T
£°6 701 86 66 001 00T 608 6¢€1 268 LZT IT2 Z%T 208 821 000 SOT
S'6 €11 86 00T 001 00T 99L ZET G2T 11 69T SET S¥% 12T 000 00T
L6 £°CT 86 00T 00T 00T oL STT 659 PIT 92T 82T 8L0 PTII 000 se6
0°0T 6°TIT 86 00T 00T 00T €89 81T 268 LOT 780 TZCT 9%C 80T 000 06
£°0T L°ZT 86 00T 00T 00T 0%9 TITT S2¢ 10T Zv0 P11 6%T TOT 000 S8
90T 0" €T 86 00T 00T 00T L6S TOT 655 96 000 LOT 189 ¥%6 000 08
0°1T 91 86 00T 00T 00T G99 L6 268 LS8 LED 00T 6%9 L8 000 S¢
8°0T S'E€T L6 00T 00T 00T SIS 06 L9 18 960 €6 ¥90 28 000 OL
80T ¥°ST L6 TO0T 00T 00T 8GL €8 LLS SL 66T 98 689 VL 000 S9
8°0T ¢°S1 L6 10T 00T 00T 200 LL 6Ly 69 8TE 6L £58 89 000 09
8°0T €°LT L6 £01 00T 00T S¥Z 0L ¢8€ £9 89% ZL 89L 19 000 SS
8°01 T°6T L6 70T 00T Q0T 88% €9 ¥8¢2 LS S$¥9 a9 860 SS9 000 oS
T°ITt L°6T L6 ¥01T 00T 00T €L8 95 L8T TS c¥8 89 69T 6% 000 S¥%
L'TIT 261 L6 £0T 00T 00T 08t 0§ 680 SP SLO ZS§ €LY £F 000 O%
9°TT 3°81 L6 £0T 00T 00T 988 £¥ 9z¢ 6¢ 6EE ST ¥iZ 8¢ 000 S€
6°0T 6°LT L6 €0T 00T 001 £6E LE 80L €€ TE€9 8¢ SSL 2t 000 ot
0°0T T°LT L6 €0T 00T 00T 668 0F 060 8T 596 1€ 96¢ LT 000 sZ
676 I°9T L6 €0T 00T 00T 169 %C LY ¢T g9t s 9¢8 12 000 o€
6°6 T°ST 86 €0T 00T 00T 6TS 8T ¥S8 91 £58 8T LLE 9T 000 ST
6°6 6°€T 66 €0T 00T 00T 9%¢ CIT 9¢Z 1T £EY 21 816 0T 000 OT
676 L'TT TOT €0T 00T 00T ELT 9 8T9 S Q0T 9 69% S 000 S
(TT) (01) (6) (8) (L) (9) (s) (%) (€) (2) (1)
(eBequenag) SD JF0ad 5D Foixdg SD F0oad SD 30Id AMMMMMM.D
posodoxa JueIInD pesodoag we3sis JusxIND pesodoag welsds jusiInd pa3tUn)
Aretes 38N
-301d/SD otaex (00T = jUaXIND ‘XopUT Se) (sTeTTop S93e3s pPa3Tun)

UOTSIABAUT IWODUT

UOTIEISUNWSI STqRUOTSUDJ

UOTIRISUNWSX STJeUOTSUag

(Juswsgoasse jyeas JO DTEDE UCUIOD PIPUMMOIIX/SVTLOS JUSIAND U0 paseq)

STHAST NOTIVYANOWIN FTHYNOISNAd ISOdodd aNY INIHEAD J0 NOSIIVAWOD

IITI Xsuuy

-81~-




Annex IV

COMMON SCALE OF STAFF ASSESSMENT APPLICABLE TO PROFESSIONAL
AND HIGHER CATEGORIES AND GENERAL SERVICE AND RELATED
CATEGORIES

Staff assessment rates used in conjunction
with pensionable remuneration

Dependency staff
asgessment rates for Single staff assessment
application to rates for application to
Professional and General Service and
higher categories related categories

Total assessable payments

{(United States dollars} {Percentage)
Up to 20 000 per year 11 1s
20 001 toc 40 000 per year 18 23
40 001 to 60 000 per year 25 26
60 001 and above per year 30 31
-82-



Annex V
COMPARISON OF AVERAGE NET REMUNERATION OF UNITED NATIONS
OFFICIALS IN NEW YORK AND UNITED STATES OFFICIALS IN
WASHINGTON, D.C., BY EQUIVALENT GRADES

(Margin for calendar year 1996)

Net remuneraﬁion United Nations/
{United States dollars) United States ratio Weights for
(United States, calculation
Washington, D.C. = of overall
Grade United Nations a/ United States 100) ratio b/
P-1 44 915 31 404 143.0 0.5
P-2 56 891 40 744 139.6 6.9
P-3 68 786 50 957 135.0 22.8
P-4 81 898 66 896 122.4 31.7
P-5 95 506 78 428 121.8 25.9
D-1 104 024 85 060 122.3 9.2
D-2 111 777 56 546 115.8 3.0
Weighted average ratio before adjustment for New York/Washington,
D.C. cost-of-living differential: 126.2
New York/Washington, D.C. cost-of-living ratio: ' 115.0
Weighted average ratio, adjusted for cost-of-living difference: 109.7

a/ Average United Nations net salaries at dependency level by grade
reflecting 10 months at multiplier 46.5 and two months at multiplier 52.2.

b/ These weights correspond to the United Nations common system staff in

grades P-1 (D) to D-2 (D), inclusive, serving at Headquarters and established
offices as at 31 December 1994.

-83-




Annex VI

STAFF ASSESSMENT RATES FOR USE IN CONJUNCTION

WITH GROSS BASE SALARIES

Total assessable
payments
(United States dollars)

Staff assessment rates used
in conjunction with gross base salaries
{Percentage)

Staff member with a
dependent spouse oxr
a dependent child

Staff member with
neither a dependent
spouse nor a
dependent child

Firgt 15 000 per year 9.0 11.8
Next 5 000 per year i8.0 24.6
Next 5 000 per year 22.0 27.1
Next 5 000 per year 25.¢ 31.7
Next 5 000 per year 28.0 33.4
Next 10 000 per vyear 30.0 35.8
Next 10 000 per vear 32.0 38.2
Next 10 000 per vear 33.0 38.8
Next 10 000 per year 34.0 40.0
Next 15 000 per year 35.0 40.9
Next 20 000 per year 36.0 43.2
Remaining assessable

payments 37.0 47.0

-84 -



06T ¥¢ 899 £€ Z¥8 7€ STIT Tt 68E TE 299 0¢f 9t6 62 0TZ 62 £8¥% 8¢ LS. LT (s)
825 9¢€ 9¢EL ST ¥¥6 ¥L 28T ¥€ 09¢ £¢ 895 ¢ 9LL TE ¥86 0¢ 26T 0¢ 00% 62 (d) =N
LLL S¥ €79 ¥¥ 6t £¥% 09€ Z¥ 62T T¥ L60 0¥ 996 8¢ 9€8 LE €0L 9¢ CLS S¢ £801D
T-d
07T €% S8T ¥ 6¥% 1% €19 o¥ 6LL 6F L¥6 8E 911 BE ¥8¢ LE Zs¥ 9¢ 129 s¢ 68L ¥E 896 £¢€ {s)
LTZ 9% CIE S¥ L6E ¥¥ 8% €¥ L9% TF 259 ¥ LEL OF% Zi8 6¢ L06 8¢ 766 LE LLO LE 29T 9¢ (a) =N
STT 09 0SL 8S ¥8E LS 810 95 8G9 ¥S TTE €9 L96 1S TZ9 0§ SLZ 6% 0€6 L¥ ¥8S 9% 68T oF 28019
e-d
689 €5 ¥SL TS 818 1S9 Z88 0§ LY6 6% ZT0 6% 8L0 8% T LY S0¢ 9% 992 SoF 9ZE ¥ 98¢ £¥ 9%% v 908 1% L9S 0% (s)
LEB LS 808 99 6LL SS 0SL %S TTL €S 269 TS €99 IS ¥£9 09 G09 6% 9LS 8¥% L¥S LY 81S 9% 68¥% S¥ 09% #¥ e €% (@) 3IsN
TLY LL 680 9L €IS PL ¥56 ZTL Q6 TL 9€8 69 LLT 89 8TL 99 66T 99 29 €9 980 29 6%S 09 €T0 6S LLY LS ¢¥e SS 8019
€~d
050 Z9 8L0 T9 ¥80 09 L80 6S 060 8% ¥60 LS L60 99 10T sS SOT #S 80T €9 11T 2% STT 1S 61T 0S 22T 6% 9ZT 8% (s)
290 L9 996 59 048 %9 ¥LL €9 8L9 T9 Z8s 19 98% 09 06€ 6S ¥6Z 85 86T LS 20T 9s 900 SsS 016 €S Y18 ZS 81L TS (q) I|N
£68 16 T8T 06 Z6% 88 508 98 6TIT S8 €€V €8 L¥L 18 190 08 SLE BL 889 9L 200 SL Tve €L 189 T4 020 oL 09¢ 89 88019
¥-4d
9SS 69 TES 89 S0S L9 6LY 99 £9% g9 LTV ¥9 T0F €9 QLE 29 6%e 19 LOE 09 9s2 65 502 8§ ¥8T LS (s)
61S SL €9¢€ ¥L LOT €L T80 TL 568 0L 6€L 69 €89 89 LZ¥ LY TLZ 99 91T S9 656 £9 £08 29 LY9 T9 (d) 3I=N
80T SOT ¢TO0E €0T 96% TOT 069 66 €88 L6 LLO 96 TLT %6 S9% T6 859 06 0.8 88 T60 L8 €1t S8 PES £8 8019
s-d
S0Z Ssi LLO F¥L L¥6 TL 06L TL 665 0L 80¥% 69 LIT 89 920 L9 SE8 99 (s)
Z90 Z8 0ZL 08 8LE 6L 9€£0 8L 769 9L TSE SL 010 ¥L 899 ZL 9zt 1L (a) 3=N
9T% STT 98% ETT SST TIT 0F¥0 60T ¥¥%6 90T L¥8 POT 0SL ZOT €S9 00T 9SS 86 98010
a
Q08 08 61S 6L mwm 8L LS6 9L SL9 SL ¥et ¥L (s)
£TIL 88 06T L8 L399 S8 PP ¥8 TZ9 28 860 T8 (aQ) 38N
TL6 STT SSS €TT LET TTT 0ZL 81T ZOE 9TIT S88 €11 S80IH
¢-a
¥69 L8 (s)
LO6 96 (Q) =N
086 8£T 8801H
D5sY
950 S6 (s)
LS9 S01 (a) 3I=N
698 Z&T 880395
280
AX AIX ITIX IIX IX X XTI IIIA IIA IA A AT IIT II I 18487
s d q2 5 s

(L66T YPIEW T 2ATINSIIH)
(szeTiop seaw3s pe3tun)

INAWSSHSSY J4YLS 40 MOIIWDINAAY JHIAY SINTIVAINDS LAN aNY

SHIYVIVS SSO¥O TUNNNY  *SHINODALV) YHHOIH GNV TYNOISSHA0Nd SHI ¥04 HTYDS AITIVS

ITA ¥aulry

-85-




2°€ 7€ 8 ¢ % i L'w T°S §°9g 6°9 £°9 T~d
£°€ €°€ v E ¥°€ ¥ L e ¥ e ¥E (282 §S°€ §°€ S°€ -4
1€ T € 1 1t 1€ 1€ 1°€ T € TE T°€ T°€ 1€ "€ T°€ T°€ €-d
it Tt 1€ 1€ '€ T € 1°€ T°€ T°E T°E T°€ T°¢€ T°€ T € T°€ -4
a4 [ 4 Ty 1'% % % 0¥ 0% 6°¢ 6°¢€ 8¢ g e 8'¢t s-d
1°8 08 6L 6L 8L L L LL 9°L S°L 1-a
9'6 9°6 9'6 9'6 96 L6 z-a
L6 2214
L6 D80
AX AIX IIIX IIX IX X XI IIIA 1Ia IA A AL III II I TeAS]
S d q L g
(abejuapxag)

LNED HEd TS°E 40 INAWLSNOOY 1504
J0 NOILVATTOSNOD HHIL HIIM HIVDS AMYIVS H00T4/ISVE (H5S0408d SHL J0 NOILYLNIWSTIWL
HHI WOYd ONILINSHN SHINODALYD JIHOIH ANV TYNOISSHAOYd EHILI d40d HSVENONI ANVIVS TVHd

IIIA Xauuy

-BE~



“(J0N) Adejes

9seq 33U Jo U2 Jad g snmid uorleas Anp ayy e lususnfpe isod sn)d Auejes aseq Jo Juan .Jad 02 jo wnuLuLu B s3yGLaM eade.jo-1no se posn /e

0g°slL £6°2¢1 06°391 ol sci 207551 9.°¢61 9¢ 821 uwawisnipe 1sod aoeid-03-aoeyd gag)
00°o0L 007001 00°00L 007001 00°001L 007001 00°001 1230

£9°4 e 0oL 6£°8 6711 £9°6 £y 9 ey oL Uo13ngLuiued uotsuad
6722 8e° 62 20°%2 65792 és°¢ge qe"ce 90°%2 eade-40-3n0 ‘1e304
85769 829 5789 e9°€9 8799 rCAl YA 25759 (3duednsut yed(paw pue BuLsNOY Yy3IM) eade-uy ‘1ez01
BULD LA auwoy staed 1e913uU0K uopLIon BA3URY "3°a ‘uoibutysep A40B9382 aunyipuadxy

S90IpUT JuUSWISNIpe 315
¢ 21qel
“Aaadns aoe1d-01-a0e1d ge4L oy 4o $31iNsad ay3y ul pajdodas sy /B

9£°921 £etleL yrarit Levei Le79st 1£7861 ls 22l (00L = 2861 "q24 "JJoA MON) Xepui Iuswisnlpe 1sod
007001 007001 007001 00°00L 007001 007001 007001 jexo

£9°7 701 6£°8 611 £9°6 €976 ¢y ol uoi3ngLaiues uolsuad
68°0¢ 8e°qe 18791 65761 ey sl 56741 9791 eade-jo-3no ‘1ejol
8y 1L 82°%9 Y4794 29°89 569 c0°9L 2l sl (ddoueJnsuL jeatpow pue BuLsnoy yiiM) eale-u; “jejoi
BUUD LA awoy slJed 1e2J3uoy uopuo BABUDY "3'a ‘uoiburysepm AJoBaiea aunjipuadxy

/8 3BT ASUSpUadap 943 3¢ S31J67Es 95B] SUO1IEIS AJNp sJojJenbpesy Jo
$931pul JuamysnTpe 350d BUITEINO1E5 Ul pasn Sa1J0Ba3es ain] [pusdxa Aq S1(B1om obejus0Jdg

1 31Ge1

SLHOIIM VAUV-40-1N0 QISIATY

X1 Xouuy

~-87-




Annex X

RECOMMENDED AMOUNTS OF CHILDREN’S AND SECONDARY DEPENDANT'S
ALLOWANCES (IN LOCAL CURRENCY) FOR IMPLEMENTATION AS OF
JANUARY 1997

Secondary
Children’s dependant’s
Countzry Currency allowance allowance a/
Austria Schilling 24 656 9 108
Belgium Belgian franc 61 247 19 588
Denmark Danish krone 11 512 3 328
France French franc 8 849 2 936
French Guiana French franc 8 849 2 353
Germany Deutsche mark 3 540 1270
Ireland Irish pound 999 327
Japan Yen 347 907 158 050
Luxembourg Luxembourg franc 61 247 19 555
Monaco French franc 8 849 2 5386
Netherlands Netherlands guilder 3 902 1329
Switzerland Swiss franc 2 935 1 308
United States and the rest of
the world United States dollar 1 510 540

a/ Based on the same percentage increase as for the children’s allowance.

-88-



9% €1 990 €T 699 ZT IR A A LL8 1T 8% 1T 980 TT 689 0T €6C 0T L68 6 c-5D
L0 ST 629 7T 98T %1 €¥L €T 00€ €T L98 €1 LA ARAS L6 IT 8¢5 TIT 980 TT £-8D
988 9T 68¢ 9T c68 ST S6¢€ ST 868 vT 0% %1 P06 €T L0V €T 016 ¢1 £TY CT ¥-8D
LO6 8T TSE 8T S6L LT 6¢€C LT mmw=mﬁ LTT 91 TLS ST STO ST 6Sv ¥1 €06 €1 q-59
8LT T<C §9S 0¢C 2€6 61 60€ 6T 989 8T €90 8T o%% LT LT8 9T 6T 9T TLS ST 9-5D
veL ec 920 €< 8¢t ¢ 0€9 TC ce6 0¢ vee o¢ 9¢S 6T 8€8 8T 0%T 8T vy LT L-8D
¥95 9¢ €8L 9T Noo.mm TZZ ve 0%¥¥y ¢< 699 ¢¢ 8L8 TZC L60 TCT 91¢€ 0¢ S¢S 67 8-8D
X XI ITIA IIA IA A AT IIT II I

NOONOT NI SHIVOOAILVD JALYIFY ANY

(S66T I3q0300 T)

HOTAYES TYYANTD JOd HTIYDS AUVIVS LAN AAANIWWODTA

TX Xouuyg

-89-




STL 0%9L OTL Z¥L S0L ¥2L 00L 80L S69 889 069 0L9 589 €S9 089 vES SL9 9T9 0L9 86S 699 08BS 099 €95 L-8D
16% LS9 6%6 TV9 L9E 9T9 508 019 E¥YZ 569 189 6LS 61T %99 LSS B¥S 966 ZES €E€EF LTS TL8 T0S 60F 98% 9-5O
89T 898 BT8 ¥SS 83¢ TIPS BI6 LES 89% $IS  8T0 T0S 895 LBY BIT ¥LV 899 09% 8TZ L¥V 89L EEY BTE 02% 4-89H
651 16% ¥E€S 6LY 606 LO% %82 98¢ 659 PPP PEO CEFV 60V 12% ¥8BL 60% 6ST 86& FES 98€ 606 PLE ¥8BZ €9t ¥-89
STS by L9V ¥PTV 6T% vO¥V TLE ¥6€ £2€ ¥BE  GLY VLE  LTT ¥9E  6LT ¥SE TET ¥¥E €80 PEE  SE0 ¥ZE LB6 ETIE £-59
906 99¢ 2T BSt 8ES 6%E 9B OFE 0LT T&t  98% £¢¢ 208 PTE 8TT 90¢ YEV L6T 0SL 882 990 08T ZB8E TLZ Z-5D
TZT LTIE ST9 60€ 60T TOE €09 V6 L60 LBZ T65 6LZ SBO 2LZ 6LS P92 £L0 LST  L9S 6¥CT T80 292 595 ¥vE€ T1-59

IIX IX X XI ITIA IIA IA A Al IXY II I Taa97

(sPUTTITYDS UBTIIENY)

VUNNEIA LY SHINODHIV) qILVTIIY ANV
DIANES TVIEANAD FHIL NI JAVLS d0d TTWNS X¥VIVS 1IN QIANIWWOOHM

IIX Xsuuy

-90-



Annex XIII

AVERAGE FEE MOVEMENTS, PROPOSED MAXIMUM ADMISSIBLE EXPENDITURE

Table A

LEVELS AND PROPOSED CEILINGS FOR BOARDING COSTS

Average fee
movement, 2-year

Increase required

to get below
5 per cent of

period 1993/94- claims under new Proposed Percentage of
1995/96 MAE increase in MAE claims remaining
{Percentage) {Percentage) {Percentage) over proposed MAE
Currency triggered {a) (b) {c) {d)
Swiss franc 11.4 10 i0 5
Italian lira 10.8 5 5 5
Norwegian krone 12.1 25 12.1 11
Netherlands 6.8 25 6.8 6
guilder
Swedish krona 20.1 20 10 10
Pound sterling 10 20 10 13
United States
dollar in the
United States of
America 10.5 30 10.5 14
Iable B
Proposed maximum Maximum education grant, Ceiling for boarding, in
admissible level 75 per cent of (a) local currency
Currency {a) (b) {c)
Swiss franc 22 107 16 680 ' 4 913
Italian lira 20 790 000 15 592 500 4 620 000
Norwegian krone 71 632 53 724 15 918
Netherlands guilder 28 836 21 627 6 408
Swedigh krona 91 575 68 681 20 350
Pound sterling 12 378 9 281 2 750
United States dollar (in
the United States of
America) 18 675 14 006 4 166

-91-




Annex XTIV

PROFESSIONAL AND HIGHER CATEGORY 'STAFF IN RECEIPT
OF MOBILITY AND HARDSHIP ALLOWANCE
(As at end 1994)

ASSIGNMENT

NUMBER

{ 3 4 Staff
PI-P3 208 246 39 38 34 4 17 16 13 5 630
P4-P5 413 191 68 28 57 33 %0 41 161 41 1123
D1+ 83 28 18 6 9 4 27 14 89 22 300
D TOTAL 704 465 125 72 100 51 134 ! 263 68 2053
Ul 4 "

T P1-P3 161 127 68 26 47 24 17 5 16 3 494
Y P4-PS 389 80 174 51 143 26 67 23 127 34 1114
Di+ 72 B4 37 5 29 5 20 1 58 11 247
TOTAL 622 216 279 8 219 55 104 29 201 48 1 855

5 B
T Pi-P3 102 65 25 15 14 14 9 6 10 3 263
A P4-PS 277 59 87 27 67 15 47 4 65 11 659
T DI+ 41 6 23 2 12 2 17 4 33 4 144
1 TOTAL 420 130 135 44 83 31 73 14 108 18 1066

0 C
Pi-P3 168 81 53 17 30 4 16 3 7 6 385
P4-PS 334 7 110 30 75 17 49 10 %0 19 811
D1+ 42 5 17 6 i5 2 6 3 22 5 123
TOTAL 544 163 180 53 120 23 T 16 1i9 30 1319

¢ D
A P1-P3 116 77 41 25 28 8 13 7 5 12 1332
T P4-P5 198 55 54 i5 53 13 41 7 61 is 512
E Di+ 14 0 14 1 3 2 6 1 21 4 76
G TOTAL 328 132 109 41 94 23 60 15 87 31 920

o E
R PIi-P3 85 39 29 4 i1 1 5 4 2 2 182
v P4-P5 69 21 23 2 15 7 9 3 22 10 181
D1+ 7 3 2 0 4 0 2 0 i1 4 33
TOTAL 161 63 54 6 30 8 6 7 35 16 396
TOTAL 2779 i 169 882 298 656 191 458 152 813 21 7 609

D = dependentrate S = single rate
-92-




MOBILITY AND HARDSHIP MATRIX

ex XV

y

Fifth and

First Second Third Fourth subsequent

assignment assignment assignment assignment assignment

stl)a‘i:iyon H+M+ N H+ M4+ N H+M+ N H-.l-M+N H+ M4+ N
H 0+0+3=3 0+0+3=3 " 0404323 0+4+3=7 0+ 6+3 =09
A 0 +0+5 =35 0+ 10 + 5 = 15 0+ 12 + 5 = 17 0+ 14 + 5 = 19 0+ 16 + 5 = 21
B 8 +04+5 =13 8‘+10+5w23‘8+12+5=25 B+ 14 + 5 = 27 8 + 16 + 5 = 29
c 15+ 0+ 5 = 20 15 + 10 + 5 = 30 15 + 12 + 5 = 32 15 + 14 + 5 = 34 15 + 16 + 5 = 36
D 20 + 0 + 5§ = 25 20 + 10 + 5 = 35 20 + 12 + 5 = 37 %0 + 14 + 5 = 39 20 + 16 + 5 = 41
E 25 + 0+ 5 =30 25+ 10 + 5 =40 25 + 12 + 5 =42 25 + 14 + 5 =44 25 + 16 + 5 = 46

H = Hardship element M N = Non-removal element

= Mcbility element

-93-




Annex XVI
OVERVIEW OF THE MOBILITY AND HARDSHIP ALIOWANCE

(Professional and higher categories)

Total expenditure

Percentage of (United States

Organization total staff ' dollars)
United Nations 29 7 721 700
UNDP €7 6 775 335
UNFPA 36 655 065
UNCPS 38 449 375
UNHCR 99 7 989 325
UNICEF 81 g 758 840
UNRWA 3c 960 495
ITC 37 143 150
IO 51 3 245 065
FAQ 35 5 8906 205
UNESCO 23 1 361 405
WHO 48 5 803 500
PAHO 39 775 090
ICAD 13 783 890
ITU 17 294 870
WMO 3 51 345
IMO 4 34 805
WIPO 0 ¢
YFAD 30 60 535
UNIDO 21 450 495
WTO 4 9 580
WFP 83 4 062 630

Total 46.5 57 392 700

-94-



Annex XVIT

NUMBER OF MOBILITY AND HARDSHIP ALLOWANCE CASES

ASSIGNMENT NUMBER
1 2 3 el 5

I 0O X >» I

-0

< DO MAHAD>>O0O

2386 (“ .
Cases N

1938
Cases

B  stoff receiving only non-removal.

LEETINMNE — Staff receiving hardship and non-removal,

Staff receiving mobility and non-removal.

Staff receiving all three elements of MHA..

~-95-




ex XVIII

COMPARISON OF UNITED NATIONS AND UNITED STATES

EMOLUMENTS BY COUNTRY

{Based on emoluments of capital city)

United Nations/United States

{Percentage)
1992 1996 b/

1989 a/

t

numbex

Assi

category (1996)

Current hardship

Country

-8.7

-15.9

Bangladesh

-1.5 20.0

-22.0

Brazil

5.8 27.1

10.3

-14.6

31.4

-10.3

-8.1
-1

-14.5

-15.1

Burkina Faso

-4

-13.2

-25.5
-18.6
-14.4

Chile

10.1

-6.4

14.3

-2.3

0 ™M
Lo I

-7.7

Congo

106.7

1.2

-1.5

-10.1

-17.%
-11.0

Egypt

-3.2

10.3

Equatorial Guinea

16.0

N

6.3

13.4

w

5.4

2.9
9.2
13.0

-12.9

Ethiopia

-6.3

.

Geoxrgia

[ Bt

-15.8

Honduras

-12.0 -

-18.4

India

7.4

-11.1

Indonesia

1.5
8.4

-12.0
12.5

-11.3

-4.0

-1.0

0.4

-96 -



United Nations/United States

{Percentage)

Current hardship Assignment

number

1989 a/ 1992 1996 b/

category (1996)

Country

-13.2
-6

-10.0

.9

Kenya

.1 -3.1

5.9

-10.3

Malayﬁia

-3.5

a

0.6

in

-21.4 -21.0
-15.2

-30.2
-23.6

Mexico

-15.5

-12.0 -11.8

-19.7

i3

10

Mongolia

is5.8
23

16.4

(o}

20.3

O W0 ¥ @
Treow
N
i
]
0o~ <
wom 0
[ ™
]
N -
(9] O]
8
o
2 ~
s §
2 2

-11.3

.1

-7.3

-15.5 -11.5

-8

-18.8
-11.8

Pakistan

-7

-11.3

-14.8

Paraguay

-4.6

-7.4

o

-0.6

-3.0

n

5.4
12

-13.7

-14.0

Philippines

.4
-1.8

16.4

-3

-5

-23.2

Senegal

-17.0
-13.3

3.8

Somalia

12
16

-0.5

6.4

3.6

-19.9
-13.9
-10.4

Tajikistan

-11.6 -7

-5

-25.3

Thailand

-18.5

-1.3

.0

-14.4

@ @ in
m A ™M

1l
18.3

N

-97-

Uganda




United Nations/United States

. , {Percentage)
Current hardship Assignment
Country category (1996) number 1389 a/ 1932 1996 b/
Zaire E i -1.6 -16.1 -17.6
2 5.2 -10.3 -12.2
5 S.3 -6.9 -9.1
a/

Reflecting impact of new United Nations package.

b/ Does not include 3.1 per cent United Nations base/floor salary adjustment
recommended by ICSC for 1996.

96-23245 (E) _ 281096 311096 -98-
R DN UL



